ARZAEH S0 SD23 Ar#ERL, SD23E gy A, SD23D yhisi A
SD23S et A, SD23R IA{R AL Ffof L5 4 - AL A HI A 2 I REA T
T

TAFRIBOEAEA, ARbSE™ dh L5 B o TR LA )
Homs LR, SU/EScE R By b LA 5

RENHLITIEZ A, P WA BIHLZEAT H 5.
B T i R S RO IR AN W E 2D, 45 mh A 7 ] e S R 2R3 AS
KR8, ARZAMET Ja R BT, BN S AT 050, 15 T i

FOREWORD

In this Parts Book are listed parts of bulldozers in 5 models SD23
Standard type, SD23E Extra type, SD23D Desert type, SD23S Swamp
type, SD23R Rubbish type as common part and special.

The quantity of common part per 5 machine models is indicated in
the “Q’ty” column without any mark; for the special part and different
quantity per machine are marked model above its quantity column.

With regard to parts of engine see ”Parts Book of Engine.”

Due to continuous technology advanced and products improvement,
the content in this book may be different to your machine and the
difference will be emendated next time without notice. Please users can be
understanding.






H K
CONTENTS

K5 %
Fig.NO. Page
L R BBLREZAF
ENGINE RELATED PARTS
7/{@”%%& ................................................................................. 101+ 2~3
ENGINE MOUNT
é%ﬁ{%%ﬁ&% ........................................................................... 102+« 4~5
ATIR CLEANER AND CAP
ﬁﬁ%%&{%% e 103+ 6~7
EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLER
—E%\%E\)ﬂc ................................................................................. 104+ 8~9
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS'Y
Hjj]%ﬁ .................................................................................... 105+ 10~11
POWER TAKE OFF
ﬁﬁ%ﬁ{lﬂ{%/ﬂﬂg ........................................................................ 106+-- 12~13
P. T. 0. LUBRICATING OIL PIPING
I | R T PP PP TP E PRSP P PP PR PRPPEPPEPRER: 107+ 14~17
TRANSFER CASE
ﬁﬁi}ngg ....................................................................................... 108+ 18~23
RADIATOR
ﬁﬁiﬂ%%ﬁ%&%;:m% ..................................................................... 109+ 24~927
RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK
)@'wmﬁgg ....................................................................................... 110+ 28~929
FUEL TANK
WWHH%E% .................................................................................... 111+ 30
FUEL PIPING
ﬁﬁi;& ....................................................................................... 112+-- 31
FRONT SUPPORT
)}Uaifj .......................................................................................... 113:-- 392
COOLING FAN
Rk}a:a'ﬁ%% .................................................................................... 114+-- 33
COOLING FAN BELT
/EEI]TSEI'%% .................................................................................... 115+ 34~35
FUEL CONTROL LEVER
@Zﬂgﬁgjﬁ .................................................................................... 116+ 36~37
DECELERATOR PEDAL
N N b o R T T T PP PP PP P PR R RS T ST PPYPPYPRPPEPPEPRIS: 117+-+ 38~39

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE



K5 &
Fig. NO. Page
2. AR, M. B n RGMLEALD)
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE , STEERING
SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE

TR LR LT T T T P P P P P P P PP PP PP PPV TIPPPPRPRPPRTRPRPPE VR PR PP PRPPPIR 90 ] eenee 49~43
UNIVERSAL JOINT

ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ (1/2) eeeeveeneeeeeenatinteneeeteiternueetereeetenetonncetacnecneconacnnes 20 eeeees 44~47
TORQUE CONVERTER (1/2)

E%%E%& (2/2) weeenesneteetanetinteieetnttitetnnietotteetttttonntioticnatattanaannns 903 eeeeer 48~51
TORQUE CONVERTER (2/2)

’}Eﬁ%ﬁ% ................................................................................. 204 eeeeee 52~53
TRANSMISSTON CASE

/}Eﬁﬁ;ﬁ&%\&im (1/3) weveeeeennnennteeneeiinntieiteciitttinnteeneeeennacannenns 205 eeeeer 54~57
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (1/3)

/}Eﬁgﬁ‘ﬁ%\&§m (2/3) weeeenenetnetenueiutiiteitiittiiutiiiiitecitiittiiiiiieanns 206G+ 58~59
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (2/3)

ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁi@&iﬂﬂ (3/3) weeeeeenereetanatinteitennieittcntiiiteiecetteittcnneieaans Q0T eeeeer 60~63
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT (3/3)

ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂj%ﬁ ........................................................................... A 64~65
TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

ﬁﬁlﬁd (1/2) eeeevesneeeneenannteiueantentetnnienteseeentenetonncontacnacsconacnnes 20Qeeeee- 66~67
TRANSMISSION VALVE (1/2)

/}Eﬁlﬁ (2/2) weeenreannteenttenietiiiteeitttiitteiiteeittiietteteeetet e et aanaes 21(Q¢eeeer 68~171
TRANSMISSION VALVE (2/2)

Qﬁwﬂiﬁ&ﬁé%ﬂ ..................................................................... 9] 1eeeeer 72~75
TRANSMISSTON VALVE COVER AND LEVER

Eﬁf%ﬁ%ﬂé*ﬂ% ........................................................................ D] Qeeenes 76~77
STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

ﬁﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂ*ﬁfrﬂi ........................................................................... AR 78~179
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

%[{ﬂ%%% .............................................................................. D1 Geeeees 80~81
STEERING CLUTCH

PG N T o R R T T T PP T PP PP PP PP PYP PP P AL 82~83
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

TPy T T PP TP Y PP PP PR PP PP 21Geeeeer 84~85
BRAKE COVER

I ZII ) T i eeeeveseeeeeentontiniuiiiiitiitiitiitiiiiiiiiiiiitiitiiitiiiiiiitainnes AV 86~87
BRAKE BOOSTER

gﬁ\zﬁ;gﬁﬁgﬁ&ﬁ%\ (1/2) weeeeneneeneennaeiutintetteitectutitesnectenttcnncaennns 018eeeeer 88~89
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (1/2)

BAETNFE TG HE (2/2) ceveveserrrensseriuuuiiitiuiiiiiiiiiiirueeiteean 21Qeeeees 90~93

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR (2/2)



AL

Fig.NO. Page

%@%&ﬂh ................................................................................. 290+« 94~95
SPROCKET AND SHAFT
3ATERE

TRACK EQUIPMENT
lﬁ.iF;'g ....................................................................................... 301-- 98~99
TRACK FRAME
gKL%%E .................................................................................... 302+ 100~101
RECOIL SPRING
éﬁ‘i;@ﬁ% .................................................................................... 303+ 102~105
TRACK FRAME COVER
%IEJJHQ\ ....................................................................................... 304+ 106~107
IDLER
fiﬁ?ﬁ ....................................................................................... 305+ 108~109
TRACK ROLLER
3{%?’8*}31& ................................................................................. 306+ 110~1111
TRACK ROLLER GUARD
;}%i{,} .......................................................................................... 307+ 112~113
CARRTER ROLLER
)@% ({Iﬂ{’%‘@) ........................................................................... 308+-- 114~115
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)
@%‘» ({If]f%iﬂ) (fﬂ? SD235) ...................................................... 309-- 116~117
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE) (FOR SD23S)
}@%ﬁ (jf’ﬂéjjﬁlﬂ) ........................................................................... 310+ 118119
TRACK SHOE (MASTERPIN TYPE)
4. R T RS
CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM
Q@}gﬁ;“% ................................................................................. 401+ 122~125
TRANSMISSTON CONTROL LEVER
’}EIEE%UZ@FF (1/3) eeeeeeneeeeennntitenueentiittenutiteenecittoeecatintesnccnens 402+ 126~127
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (1/3)
/}Eﬁﬁ%ulzj_;*; (2/3) eeeenreannteenentiitiiiiteiitietteetitetataeteteeaaetaaeaans 403+ 128~129
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (2/3)
/}E:@}Tﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁ (3/3) eeeevesneeeeecnntnntaieeitiitiinniiitianeiittoneceiiitainaannans 404+ 130~131
TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE (3/3)
%@ﬁﬁg”ﬂ ................................................................................. 405--+ 132~133

STEERING CONTROL LEVER



AL
Fig.NO. Page
%ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁ (1/2) wveseeesennesannteeneeeeanteinteenentaontecneacanataceaconnnns 406+ 134~135
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (1/2)
%ﬁ}}g%”;@ﬂ (12/2) wveeneenetenatiutintetttittiuteitiitecitiitteatiitistecittanaes 407+ 136~137
STEERING CONTROL LINKAGE (2/2)
R B SRR ¢ ovvonosneressosesenttrnnientiatientiottonnieetasuosettotconntestosnssettossonnssnss 408+ 138~139
BRAKE PEDAL
TR BT T AT T oo e voeomsomesrnestentntniuiuiiniitiitiitiitiatiiiiuisusiieniatantantennanes 409+ 140~141
PARKING BRAKE LEVER
%ﬁ@ ....................................................................................... 410+ 142~145
STEERING CONTROL VALVE
jii}ﬁ}i[@ .................................................................................... 411+ 146~147
MAIN RELIEF VALVE
*%/)ﬁ/m%g .................................................................................... 412+ 148~149
TRANSMISSTION OIL FILTER
*H{)ﬁ/ﬁﬂ%% .................................................................................... 413+ 150~151
OIL STRAINER
%W%Eﬁ (1/3) eeeeneeenneeenenteantteteiitetieteeetetientaetteeianetanntaanenaans 414+ 152~153
STEERING PIPING (1/3)
%W%E@ (2/3) weeeneeennteenetiiitieiiteiittiet ettt tetaett et et taeeeeeaeaas 415+ 154~155
STEERING PIPING (2/3)
%m%gﬁ (3/3) weeeneeennteenentiitieiteiitttiiteeiiteteteett et atetaeeeeeaaaas 416+ 156~157
STEERING PIPING (3/3)
gﬁé@ﬁ ....................................................................................... 417+ 158~159
TRANSMISSION PUMP
%@ﬁ ....................................................................................... 418+ 160~161
STEERING PUMP
y@{ﬂ%ﬁ% .................................................................................... 419+ 162~165
TORQUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING
gg@%@ﬁ% .................................................................................... 420+ 166~169
TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING
ﬁg“gﬂ%@}% .................................................................................... 4921+ 170~171
BRAKE PIPING
;%':P{Iﬂ{'%’%:'ﬁ% .............................................................................. 499+ 172~1753
CONCENTRATED PIPING
UHUJ:E%’:'E% .................................................................................... 493+« 174~175
TEST PRESSURE PIPING
5.4
GUARD
ﬁﬁﬁﬂ% ....................................................................................... 501+ 178~179
FRONT ENGINEHOOD



K 5 T %
Fig.NO. Page

Zvjijﬁﬂ,ﬁ .................................................................................... 502+ 180~183
ENGINEHOOD

%y:ﬁ .......................................................................................... 503++-184~187
FENDER

gzg( .......................................................................................... 504+--188~189
SUPPORT

Dﬂéjél .......................................................................................... 505+-190~191
REAR COVER

ﬂ{_ﬂ:ﬁ;& ....................................................................................... 506+-192~193
FLOOR PLATE

%Eﬁ/ﬂj% .................................................................................... 507+--194~195
BATTERY COVER

}Eéf)j*ﬁ ....................................................................................... 508+--196~197
BOTTOM GUARD

[5)5%]]{%@;’,5 .................................................................................... 509---198 ~199
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

%%}]{ﬁ%@f{% .............................................................................. 510-+-200~201
ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

T@jﬁé ....................................................................................... 511-+-202~203

EQUALIZER BAR
6. TVEA B R 5t
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

I1’Flﬁilf<%% .............................................................................. 601+-206~207
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

Iﬁf“ﬂﬁ% (%’EJIE /Aj:g%) ...................................................... 602+--208~209
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

Iﬁilﬁﬁg (%ﬁﬁﬁ\\[%g) ...................................................... 603:+:210~211
WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT (WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

«ﬁ}i/ﬂ]%ﬁ ................................................................................. 604+:+:212~9213
HYDRAULIC TANK

‘YEE?EIB'Z;JQ ................................................................................. 605---214~215
CYLINDER STAY

Iﬁfﬁ (1/2) ........................................................................ 606:+-216~217
HYDRAULIC PUMP (1/2)

Iﬁfﬁ (2/2) ........................................................................ 607:+218~219
HYDRAULIC PUMP (2/2)

B2 TIFEMENMR] (1/5)  eeeevosereoscsnetentetatietiieisentatosnsiotionasectansosnnsnsces 608:+:220~221
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (1/5)

!gﬁjj}gﬁ;m@ (2/5) .................................................................. 609:::222~9295
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (2/5)

%F]]?Eﬂ?”[@ (3/5) .................................................................. 610++-226~227
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (3/5)

%Fﬂ%éﬂaﬂl&l QY233 BT T PRI 611228 ~229
BLADE CONTROL VALVE (4/5)

@F}j}gﬂ;”@ (5/5) ..................................................................... 612-+230~231

BLADE CONTROL VALVE (5/5)



K 5 ol %
Fig.NO. Page

EJIE /Aj:%%ﬁﬁ;“@ (1/2) ............................................................ 613

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

EJIE /Ai%}gﬂ;”l@ (2/2) ............................................................ 614+

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

PATGFA T BEEIIHR] (1/2)  weeeeeeroneemnennteeet ettt ee e 615---

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (1/2)

$f§ﬁ§i%§}§ﬁ§”[@ (2/2) ............................................................ 616+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE (2/2)

%F}J%}I_?Hﬂ/ﬂﬂ: (1/2) .................................................................. 617

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (1/2)

%Fﬂ%ﬂ‘/ﬂﬂfﬂ (2/2) .................................................................. 618"

BLADE LIFT CYLINDER (2/2)

{&E%E% (ﬂﬁgﬁ@ﬁ) .................................................................. 619:--

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

{ﬁ}iﬁé—ﬁgg (E%ﬁﬁ%ﬂ‘/ﬂﬂﬁﬂ) (1/2) ................................................ 620+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (1/2)

RS CHATEIRTIHEL) (2/2)  cereeeerrcreriniiniiiiiiiiiiiieii e, 6271+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER) (2/2)

{ﬁﬁﬁ’ﬁ% </Hﬂ$§§1bﬁﬁjr/mﬁl) ......................................................... 622+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER)

WRE M CMAEZMWIRINEL) (SD23S FH ) ceeeererereemiiiiiiiia 623+

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

WEERE (AR A T 2ETHET)  eevereeeeerereeeeninin e, 624+

HYDRAULIC PTPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

BEG e CRAGZ IS T UERHET)  cevveeererreersrnreesisietenaniteesnnenenans 625+

HYDRAULIC PTPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

%F)j};%g}}\ﬂ ................................................................................. 626+

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

B < S 627+

BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

%!EFE{%Z})\H ................................................................................. 628:++

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

jﬂlgﬁﬁgg}}\ﬁﬁ .............................................................................. 629:--

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

Efi(: ﬁj:%g}%g})\ﬁ ........................................................................ 630:--

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

EJ]il: ﬁi%ﬁﬁ%?}}\@ﬁ ..................................................................... 631+

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§§é%ﬁ ........................................................................ 632+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

PAPGAN T BRI AU TEFT (1/2 ) eeeveeecerenetnttientiiiiiiiiiiiietiiiiiiieeniiaae, 633:--

SINGLE SHANK RTPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

g@ﬁﬁ\\i%gﬁgg})\@ﬂ (2/2)  weeerenerrutitittiiiie s 634+

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

232~235

236~239

240~243

244~245

246~249

250~251

252~255

256~257

258~261

262~263

264~267

268~269

270~271

272~275

276~279

280~283

284~287

288~291

292~293

294~297

298~299

300~301



Fig. age
7. TAEREHE

WORK EQUIPMENT

E@I%ﬁ .................................................................................... 701+--304~307
STRATGHT TILT BLADE

TE*; ....................................................................................... 702+--308~311
STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

%F}”Uﬁﬁ*lﬁﬂﬂ ........................................................................... 703-:+312~313
BLADE TILT CYLINDER

!E}jjjﬂaﬁ@r%’}ﬂ% ........................................................................... 704+--314~5315
BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

TE*} ....................................................................................... 705+--316~319
STRATGHT FRAME

ﬁﬁf‘ ....................................................................................... 706+--320~321
ANGLE BLADE

Ev,ﬂé;:l'g .................................................................................... 707+--322~325
C-FRAME

U ﬂ%ﬁ‘ .................................................................................... 708+--326~329
U-BLADE

Efﬁﬁfi%ﬁ .............................................................................. 709---330~333
RIPPER

EJV_J\:l*ﬁj:%%/HﬂﬂII ........................................................................ 710+--334~335
RIPPER CYLINDER

Eﬁ*ﬁi%ﬁ%ﬁ% ........................................................................ 711-++336~337
RIPPER CYLINDER PIPING

Hgﬁl:%\igg .............................................................................. 712---338~339
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§ﬂ‘]¢¢l/ﬁﬂfﬂ_ .................................................................. 713--- 340
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

$ﬁ*ﬁ§i%§l}ﬁﬁ{ﬁﬂﬁl .................................................................. 714--- 341
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER

$ﬁ*ﬁi%§%@% ........................................................................ 715+++342~343
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

@glgg .................................................................................... 716+--344~345
DRAWBAR

mﬂ}ﬁﬂﬂ .................................................................................... 717+--346~347
CANOPY

a*ﬂ% .................................................................................... 718348 ~349
STEEL CAB

@g[;@()ﬁﬁ? SDZSS) .................................................................. 719---350~351
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

8. AL

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

%/ﬁ?\éﬁ (1/2)  eeeeeeeeneennteiteiuteittitttiiiiitetttitttnteiiteanecietoetenacnns 801-+-354~355

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM



K 5 0%
Fig.NO. Page

Eﬁ‘%ﬁéﬁ (2/2)  weeereseeeeieiiiitiii ittt et tettt ettt et teeee e e anaeas 802++356~357
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1}(2%%@‘ .................................................................................... 803++358~359
INSTRUMENT BOX

o e S T 804-+-360~361
RELAY AND FUSE BOX

e I = T 805+++362~363

BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH



x AL R B F A

ENGINE RELATED PARTS



KN
ENGINE MOUNT

%101
FIG.101




KeplatE

ENGINE MOUNT

Frs 5 i Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 01015-52200 IRy bolt, front 4
2 GB3206-82 BN 22 ©1.8 L=800 wire, lock 2
3 01643-32260 g washer 4
4 195-01-11190 fof £ gasket 4
5 154-01-11570 Y =Y shim ass’y, front 2
154-01-11580 ETEAY Y59 shim ass’y, front 10
6 01010-52255 S AR blot, rear 4
7 154-01-11550 P washer 4
8 17Y-01A-10004 | #i#4R plate, lock 2
9 6681-21-4750 ENLEY pin, dowel 2
10 17Y-01A-10002 5 JHR SRR shim ass’y, rear 2
17Y-01A-10003 5 H SRR shim ass’y, rear 10




/E/—:L?@ﬁ%%g&%

5102 K&

FIG. 102 AIR CLEANER AND CAP




BTIEE as X

i

AIR CLEANER AND CAP

5 5 % R T

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(6127-82-7106) | TR yETEA B air cleaner ass’y 1
1 6127-82-7115 A PETE A AR body, air cleaner 1
2 6127-81-7412 W Tt element , inner 1
3 600-181-7511 g ] washer seat 1
4 6128-81-7320 AN oA element, cuter 1
5 600-181-4440 Y| washer , seal 1
6 600-181-4370 Rk hut 1
7 6711-11-4510 VT SSIESE bracket ,air cleaner 1
8 600-181-4420 S YES bolt ,butter fly 1
9 600-181-4430 D3 clip 1
10 6127-11-4360 ity band 1
11 6643-11-4641 AR bolt 1
12 09637-00160 i p data plate 1
13 6127-01-4821 CoEa gasket 1
14 01640-21016 P 10 washer 8
15 01602-01030 g 10 washer , spring 8
16 01580-01008 BEREM10 nut 8
17 6090-01-4250 FHUE 28 SURY, pre—cleaner ass’y 1
18 01016-51045 A bolt 1
19 01580-11008 R R nut 1
20 6711-81-7920 U connector 1
21 600-181-1510 3] cap 1
22 6711-11-4770 EAE pipe , ejector 1
22A 6128-11-5302 10l i 21 A valve ass’y 1
22B 01010-31025 PR M10 X 25 bolt 2
22C 01602-01030 #PE 10 washer , spring 2
23 6711-11-4780 A hose 1
24 07281-00489 LIQES clamp 2
25 6128-11-5610 E DA gasket 2
26 01010-31035 B2 M10 X 35 bolt 2
27 01580-01008 B2 REMLO nut 5
28 01602-01030 P 10 washer , spring 2
29 6711-11-4210 SRR air , connector 1
30 6691-11-4740 W hose 1
31 07281-01589 R clamp 2
32 6711-11-4530 R IERASFEYE bracket, air connector 1
33 01010-31230 PR M12 X 30 bolt 2
34 01010-31235 B2 M12 X 35 bolt 2
35 01602-11236 TR 12 washer , spring 4
36 02010-70632 2R 3/8” X 32 bolt 3




%103 & HESE SO S 2
FIG. 103 EXHAUST MANFOLD AND MUFFLRER

14—
=t




A KA
EXHAUST MANIFOLD AND MUFFLER

FF5 () % i K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 6631-11-5820 | &k joint 1
2 6693-12-5530 | ™%k flange 1
3 6112-13-5250 | & EHIH ring , seal 1
4 01020-01030 2R bolt 4
5 6657-11-5590 | ffiHF hoop 2
6 01010-80870 2 bolt 2
7 01580-20806 2R nut 2
8 01602-00825 g washer , spring 2
9 6711-11-5711 | W&as muffler 1
10 17Y-01-40300 | HRE pipe , exhaust 1
11 01050-61265 e bolt 4
12 01582-01210 B nut 4
13 6678-51-9520 Fof gasket 4
14 6711-11-5781 | Biii1iE rainhat 1




KR E B K
FIG. 104 FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

104 &




i syoY
FLYWHEEL HOUSING ASS’Y

5 = %W KO

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50017 KHHESE  flywheel housing 1
2 0704615520 ML 9 plug 1
3 07046-12016 ML %€ plug 6
4 07043-00108 HEEIRZE  plug , taper 2
5 07042-00415 HEEIZZE  plug , taper 1
6 6711-21-C010-2 | [A+HS (B) pin(B), dowel flywheel 1

to cylinder block
7 6711-21-C010-1 | [A#E4Y (A) pin(A), dowel flywheel 1
to cylinder block

6600-01-2740 o S R washer , spring 9
6710-23-4120 LY bolt 2
10 6710-23-4140 BR bolt 2
11 6710-23-4130 W2 bolt 5
12 17Y-01-50018 1B %  gear ,pump , drive 1
13 01602-01030 #JE 10 washer 2
14 01010-31030 [Py bolt 2
15 07000-22012 0 JE I O-ring 1
16 17Y-01-50003 B plate , lock 2
17 17Y-01-50031 W2 bolt 4
18 6623-31-1390 ENLEH pin , dowel 1
19 17Y-01A-10100 JG 38 bracket rear 2
20 04020-01434 B4 14X34  pin 4
21 17Y-01A-10001 LR plate , lock 4
22 01010-51845 B2 44 M18X45 bolt 8
23 17Y-01-50010 PaNL allotter 1




%5 105 & B A
FIG. 105 POWER TAKE OFF

10



e E

POWER TAKE OFF
575 (a2 PR o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50019 | 5% idler 1
2 GB297-84 Dol k% 1l 7 7T217E bearing 2
3 17Y-01-50021 | t&%4H shaft , idler 1
4 01016-51230 B M12 X 30 bolt 6
5 01643-31232 | washer 6
6 17Y-01-50020 | yiI#F collar 1
7 GB5786-86 P M12X 1. 5X25 bolt 2
8 17Y-01-50029 | ffi#k gasket , lock 1
9 17Y-01-50025 | ZALBhA gear , pump dive 1
10 6691-21-4170 | ZEALBhH shaft 1
11 04000-01850 P 18 X 50 key 1
12 GB276-82 Bk 214 bearing 2
13 17Y-01-50024 | #hi& = cover , bearing 1
14 07000-03145 0 &8 140X3.5 0-ring 1
15 17Y-01-50023 | #%& bushing 1
16 01530-06814 W2 RE MBS X 2 nut 1
17 01658-26823 P 68 washer 1
18 17Y-01-50009 | #R plate 1
19 07000-03140 0 JEPE 140X3.5 0-ring 1
20 01010-51030 B4 M10 X 30 bolt 5
21 6691-21-4190 | SENIIN ring , dowel 1
22 01602-01030 g 10 washer 5
23 01010-31035 B2 M10X 35 bolt 2
24 01602-01030 P 10 washer 2
25 6691-23-4311 | #h shaft 1
26 17Y-01-50016 AL NS gear ,pump driver 1
27 6645-22-4550 | iR plate , lock 2
28 GB5786-86 PEAE M10X 1. 25X 30 bolt 4
29 04065-07525 458 75 ring , snap 1
30 GB276-82 Hh7K 109 bearing 2
31 6645-21-4540 | #t# A gasket 1
32 6691-21-4560 | #f# B gasket 1
33 04064-04518 FikE 45 ring , snap 1
34 17Y-01-50013 | #h#& 5% case , bearing 1
35 07000-03100 0 £ JE 0-ring 1
36 17Y-01-50022 | K ring snap 1
37 17Y-01-50028 | Hs4% platen 1

11



106 B ) A B W ah
FIG. 106 P.T.O.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

& <A &~ B ElRC
g—@
3—e 3_5 B—E
L9 @
@r\\ 3—e

12



H 2 T i
P.T.0.LUBRICATING OIL PIPING

J¥s B 5 E o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-01-50010 | 4;Hc &% allotter 1
2 17Y-01-51000 | 4% pipe 1
3 0700501012 B ] gasket 6
4 0720620610 A Vi bolt 1
5 6600-01-3860 | W24 bolt 2

13



5107 K& a7 B
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR P.C.U I
Without R.P.C.

i
u

14



gibicl

TRANSFER CASE
¥ 5 4 PR o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(154-38-00072) | 4rsh4E Bk transfer case ass’y 1
1 154-38-25110 WA gear case 1
1A 07044-12412 5 plug 1
1B 07002-02434 0 el 0-ring 1
2 154-01-12121 awIK el transfer case 1
3 154-01-12131 (Ff) M= gasket , case 1
4 04020-01024 R ACE] pin , dowel 2
5 01011-51205 WA bolt 13
6 01010-51275 oy bolt 2
7 01010-51250 e bolt 2
8 01602-21236 T A P washer spring 17
9 154-01-12220 ih shaft 1
10 154-01-12280 R 7K bearing roller 1
11 150-21-22180 KR ring snap 1
12 04000-02050 71 key 2
13 154-01-12230 W gear 1
14 06040-06314 TREF 7 bearing hall 1
15 154-01-12240 EESON ringer 1
16 01658-16823 B AP washer, lock 1
17 01530-06814 WERE nut 1
18 154-01-12250 S cover 1
19 07012-00060 MiE) seal oil 1
20 07000-05150 0 &l O-ring 1
21 01010-51230 WAL bolt 4
22 01602-21236 LR R washer , spring 4
23 154-38-25150 Wi gear 1
24 06040-06209 TRl 7 bearing ball 2
25 154-01-12320 2N ring 1
26 154-38-25120 E gear 1
27 0604006212 VERE R 7K bearing roller 2
28 154-01-12420 s cover 1
29 154-01-12431 IH B R gasket 1
30 01010-51025 A bolt 4
31 01602-21030 T A P washer spring 4
32 154-38-25130 Bhik cap, bearing 1
33 07000-05130 0 £l O-ring 1
34 01010-51250 A bolt 2
35 01602-21236 T A B washer spring 2
36 154-01-12260 i cover 1

15




9107 9 B F8
FIG.107 TRANSFER CASE

AR P.C.U I
Without R.P.C.

i
u

16



gibicl

TRANSFER CASE

5 5 % il o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
37 154-01-12271 | B4 gasket 1
38 01010-51025 AL bolt 4
39 01602-21030 L washer spring 4
40 154-01-12450 | cover 1
41 07000-03078 | 0 JE[&] O-ring 1
42 01010-51245 A bolt 4
43 01602-21236 L ] washer spring 4
44 07000-03030 | 0 JE[& O-ring 1
45 07000-02105 | 0 JEJ& O-ring 1
46 07000-05195 | 0 JE & O-ring 1
47 154-01-21730 | &7 tube 1
48 154-01-21720 | &F tube 1
49 154-01-21740 | &1 tube 1
50 6600-01-3860 | EfEife bolt joint 5
51 07005-01012 JH B gasket 11
52 154-01-12520 | &4k joint 1
53 07005-01012 T R gasket 6
54 07206-30710 EHNEAE bolt joint 3
55 01010-51220 R bolt 1
56 01643-31232 g washer 1
57 08036-10614 | &1 clip 1
58 198-38-12330 | k1 clip 1
59 01010-51025 B2 A bolt 1
60 01643-31032 P washer 1
61 154-01-21760 | 254 elbow 1
62 07283-21524 | k1 clip 2
63 01598-00809 [EH: nut 4
64 01643-30823 A PE washer 4

17



108 &
FIG.108

RADIATOR

98\

N
S @
3 3
\ i

18



RS

RADIATOR
R oo 4 K it @'ty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gE ggg%; SD23D
17Y-03-90000 | /K46 radiator 1
22M-03-80000 | /K4H radiator
1 154-03-11117 | %8 tank upper 1 1
22M-03-80700 | F4H tank upper
2 07056-00048 | JEIX net 1 1
3 07057-03271 | K ring 1 1
4 07053-10000 | 4418 cap 1 1
5 154-03-11682 | 171 valve pressure 1 1
6 175-03-32570 | JE net 1 1
7 07000-43045 | O JE#% %I O-ring 1 1
8 01010-51025 | #2F: M10X25 bolt 4 1
9 01602-21030 | #%s4a washer spring 82 4
10 07040-13618 | #ZZEM36X 1.5 plug 1 82
11 07002-43634 | 0 L% ] O-ring 1 1
12 17Y-03-31000 | & Mk tube ass’y 1 1
13 07000-42070 | 0 JEPE 70X3.1 O-ring 1 1
14 01010-51240 | #Z#E M12X40  bolt 4 1
15 01602-21236 | ##& 12 washer spring 24 4
16 07042-30108 | #BFER 1/8” plug 1 24
17 07281-00809 | M54f clamp 2 1
18 154-03-11574 | iK% hose 1 2
19 01011-51640 | 424 M16X 40 bolt 4 1
20 154-03-13240 | F134 gasket 4 4
21 154-03-21132 | #:t% core 1 4
22M-03-80500 PN core
22 154-03-11143 | HB5 gasket 2 1
22M-03-80004 | % gasket
23 154-03-11131 | #4% plate 4 2
22M-03-80005 | #44i plate
24 154-03-21123 | F44 tank lower 1 4
229M-03-80200 | F4H tank lower
25 01010-51030 | #Z4% M10X 30 bolt 24 1
195-03-22400 | J#ESe M vibroshock ass’y 2 24
26 195-03-22530 | L2 bracket 2 2
27 195-03-22520 | JldEae vibroshock 4 i

19



D

"

60—}

o

L

5 108 K&
FIG.108

H s
RADIATOR

20



RADIATOR
= =1 o t
5 % 4 W ARy
Index No. Part No. Description gg%gE gg%gg SD23D

21




28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

01643-32260
154-03-13160
01091-52220
154-03-13170
01580-12218
01010-51230
01643-31232
01010-51075
01643-31032
198-03-21530
195-03-22500
195-03-22540
195-03-22520
159-03-13250
154-03-11973
154-03-11963
195-03-22270
01091-52205
01010-51245
01010-51435
01643-31445
154-03-12842
154-03-12823
154-03-13140
159-03-13150
01010-51235
195-03-22160
01010-51250
154-03-12771

i JE ] washer
s bracket upper
AR M22 X 1. 5X 120 bolt
iR bracket lower
BEREM22 X 1. 5 nut
BEAE M12 X 30 bolt

i 5P 12
INHSLIEHE M10 X 75 bolt

washer

hnJEHE 10 washer

H b plate
TPees . vibroshock ass’y
oo bracket
TR % vibroshock
oo bracket
FEBR Ch) bracket R.H
FE4E () bracket L.H
gAY shim
BEHE M22X1.5X 105 bolt

B2 A M12x45 bolt
B2 M14 X 35 bolt
P 14 washer

WP (£5) wind-break R.H
PR (A£) wind-break L.H

o gasket
R plate
B2FE M12x35 bolt

R pedestal

INHSLIERE M12X 50  bolt
PR

encloser wind-break

I T T S e S RN I CI - R )

[\
R

28

I T T T N e S \C TN R R RN PR )

Do
R

5108 S
FIG.108 RADIATOR

22




23



RADIATOR

e o5 4 W ARty
Index No. Part No. Description gg%%E gg%%ﬁ SD23D
56 01010-51020 | #2844 M10X20  bolt 3 3
57 01643-31032 | #4& 10 washer 3 3
58 23Y-03-02000 | X E encloser wind-break 1 1
59 01643-31032 | JinJ5 44 washer 2 2
60 23Y-03-01000 | X E (/£) wind-break L.H 1 1
61 154-03-12792 | #' X5 (f5) wind-break R.H 1 1
62 154-03-11587 | 254 tube 1 1
63 17Y-03-00007 | #& gasket 1 1
64 07281-00909 | Mx4ii clamp 2 2
65 154-03-11594 | %K% hose 1 1

109 K

AR B i S MR

24



FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

AR I e AR

25



RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

¥ A= 4 PR B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 01049-01012 10 plug 1
2 17Y-03-00002 | %4 hose 1
3 07281-00197 N 4 clamp 2
4 08036-01814 o clip 1
5 01010-51220 e bolt 3
6 01643-31232 HpE 12 washer 17
7 195-03-13131 | % tube 1
8 GB3206-82 Bkér 1X100  wire 1
9 195-03-11690 | JeF clip 3
10 17Y-03-00003 | %4 hose 1
11 07281-00419 N 4 clamp 2
12 195-03-11511 | &1 clip 1
13 01010-51225 PR M12X45  bolt 6
14 154-03-13231 PXE (4 F) wind-break L.H upper 1
15 154-03-13270 | " X#=E (45 1) wind-break R.H upper 1
16 154-03-12626 {544 guard 1
17 175-03-32710 | %Y pin 1
18 01010-51230 B MI2X 30  bolt 9
19 01010-51235 B2 MI2X35  bolt 12
20 01602-21236 g 12 washer 18
21 09311-31237 ZE MR bolt 4
22 01580-11210 BERE M12 nut 6
23 154-03-13180 | & bushing 12
24 175-54-27350 L spring 48
25 01010-51255 A bolt 12
26 01643-32060 INJEHpE 20 washer 12
27 175-54-28770 | R¥fk ring 12
28 154-03-12823 | 5 wind-break 1
29 01010-51020 A bolt 4
30 01643-31032 P 10 washer 6
31 17Y-03-11000 M CAD net L.H 1
32 17Y-03-12000 | ¥ net 1
33 01580-11210 WERE M12 nut 6
34 154-03-12653 M (AT net R.H lower 1
35 17Y-03-00025 | $#¥4% support 1
36 124-54-26540 | Py washer 3
37 01010-51265 A MI2X65  bolt 1
38 170-03-13130 | #f#& gasket 1
39 154-03-12880 | ja#k gasket 2

26



£ 109 ] RICHE T i S AR
FIG. 109 RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

27



A B B b7 X

RADIATOR PIPING AND WIND BREAK

¥ T 5 % i G

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
40 154-03-C1110 Al shaft 1
41 07011-10090 R D) seal 1
42 GB276-82 BB O BRI K 46212 bearing 1
43 154-03-C1120 - encloser 1
44 195-03-11840 | JEHMX plate 1
45 195-03-11850 B gasket, lock 1
46 01010-51030 AL bolt 5
47 155-03-14150 = cover 1
48 07020-01018 BB A MM MI4X 1 fitting grease 1
49 195-03-11880 | JHfy shim 14
50 154-03-11981 Rt pulley 1
22M-03-00001 Je e (SD23D ) pulley 1

51 01016-51270 PR M12X 10 bolt 6
52 17Y-03-80000 iR bracket 1
53 01010-51035 BEFE M10 X 35 bolt 2
54 GB276-82 FAF O BRI K 46310 bearing 1

28



%110 K
FIG. 110

WA A
FUEL TANK

29



1 STHEE]

FUEL TANK
Fg 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-04B-01000 | #Ah4H tank fuel 1
3 154-04-51140 | R gauge 1
4 16Y-04C-02000 | #BRyh4H5E  cap, fuel tank 1
5 07000-03035 0 JE I O-ring 2
6 195-04-11230 | IRE#L  joint eye 1
7 195-04-11280 | #2Fe43k  bolt joint 1
8 21T-26-71130 EPEAS  adapter (without towing winch) 1
9 07700-40460 &1 valve 1
10 07325-10400 Bk nipple 1
07058-20000 JUR/iE filter ass’y 1
11 0705800001 4t hoop 1
12 07058-00005 AN element 1
13 07058-00006 52N ring 1
14 07002-04234 0 JE O-ring 1
15 07058-00007 1% plug 1
16 01010-50825 e bolt 2
17 01643-30823 g washer 2
18 155-04-11211 E4n bracket (without towing winch) 1
19 01010-51225 WAL bolt 2
20 01643-31232 e washer 2
21 15A-04-11111 = cover 1
22 07000-05290 0 JE ] O-ring 1
23 01010-31025 WAL bolt 10
24 01643-31032 e washer 10
25 07270-21022 A tube 1
26 07281-00197 % $ite clamp 2
27 154-04-11540 | $23k nipple 1
28 20D-68-11670 | 253k elbow 1
29 07700-40240 &1 valve 1
30 205-04-62130 L elbow(without towing winch) 1
31 07270-01065 /&= tube 1
32 07281-00197 lFEi clamp 1
33 01010-52040 B bolt 4
34 01643-32060 g washer 4

30



111 K PRI 1%
FIG.111 FUEL PIPING

R
FUEL PIPING
A=) B % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q" ty
1 17Y-04-01000 B (b hose 1
2 17Y-04-02000 BE b hose 1
3 17Y-04-09000 (LS clip 3
4 17Y-04-10000 e clip 1
5 01643-31232 g washer 8
6 01010-51225 WA bolt 8
7 17Y-04-11000 ke clip 5
8 17Y-04-00011 B3k joint 1




5112 ol 52 B¢
FIG.112 ~ FRONT SUPPORT

[
FRONT SUPPORT
¥ 5 4 PR e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

6711-21-3711 | Fi L4 support, front

32



113K X
FIG.113 FAN

KU
FAN
¥ 5 = % R B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
1 600-643-1060 | XU fan 1

33



114 | KU R T
FIG.114 FAN BELT

XU B 7y
FAN BELT
g Qty
7 5 % G
Index No. Part No. D ipti SD23  SD23S
naex (6] ar (6] escription SDZBE SDZSR SD23D

04121-22285 | KUsi % V-belt set
04121-22283 | JAUkp fZ7i7  V-belt set

34



#5115 K i
FIG. 115 FUEL CONTROL LEVER

35



T TEEL

FUEL CONIROL LEVER

IAcs B 5 E Ay
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 154-43-44110 | i JERAT lever 1
2 09304-01250 T knob 1
3 GB6172-86 INFIEIZEERE M0 nut 1
4 154-43-44270 | W24T screw 1
5 17Y-05-00008 | 44 pin 1
6 170-54-11230 | spring 1
7 17Y-05-00006 | # washer 1
8 01016-50860 HAZA M8 X 60 bolt 1
9 154-43-44250 | 2 cap 1
10 154-43-14710 | Fel# disc 1
11 04020-00616 5 6X16 pin 1
12 154-43-44280 | JERET Y facing 2
13 154-43-14690 | A% spring 1
14 01052-51265 B2 MI2X 1.5X65 bolt 1
15 01640-21223 g 12 washer 2
16 101-43-11380 | & gasket 1
17 01593-11210 BEREMI2X 1.5 nut 1
18 04050-13030 FF IS 3X 30 pin 1
19 154-43-44120 | ¥F rod 1
20 04205-10822 %l 8 < 22 pin 2
21 04050-12016 TFI4 2X 16 pin cotter 2
22 01508-21006 BEREM10X 1. 25 nut 1
23 178-43-12180 | i #LiB L adjusting nut 1
24 04245-41025 I rod 1
25 195-43-42280 | BIRE bellows 1
26 01582-11008 BEREM10X 1. 25 nut 2
27 198-43-18170 | X IR yoke 1

36



% 116 & MO B MR
FIG. 116 DECELERATOR PEDAL

2423
82221 l/
20 i
198 ®
1718\ @\%"
02 ULk
\\@wﬁ‘”@ 287 .o
T /(IML}B/ /29 30
4;‘2/@ @\v/o
25,7 % TSR~ . 38/7/2831
26 @@@Q{
5
27
26
32
33—
©) &b
a4 & z@®\\
Ao, &g g 34
4 // N 8
54 “ ‘0‘76
7 T N
DT by g 8 35
< ’® 33 \\
a Py N %
~ad | N V2,
|11 12 .
10 srE7E Y, 92
See Fig. 117

37



IR R A

DECELERATOR PEDAL

75 5 EA H

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 195-43-42350 | JEIESHR pedal 1
2 17Y-05-00016 | K HeHR cover rubber 1
3 01643-32460 | & washer 1
4 06122-02504 7 24> % & el seal ring 2
5 GB290-82 HAMIEANE RE  bearing, roller 1

Hhk 20941/25 needle
6 06122-02004 | B2t Pl seal ring 2
7 GB290-82 HA P HAME fR% % bearing, roller 3
hk 37941/20 needle

8 01582-11008 | #ZEEMI0X 1. 25 nut 6
9 175-43-35210 | #24T screw 1
10 17Y-05-08000 | AT 4T lever 1
11 01643-31032 g 10 washer 1
12 01010-51040 | B2 M10X 40 bolt 1
13 07021-01090 | $z3k UK AR fitting grease 2
14 01593-11008 | #ZEEM10X 1. 25 bolt 1
15 04050-12018 | JFH44 2X 18 pin cotter 1
16 04250-81056 | 5%k end rod 1
17 04248-31016 | #F rod 1
18 01508-21006 | BEHREMIOX 1. 25 /¢ nut 1
19 176-43-43190 | HHEIEEE adjusting nut 1
20 04245-41019 | #F rod 1
21 195-43-42410 | JH%&I2 R} adjusting nut 1
22 17Y-05-00019 | #4844 pin, stopper 1
23 154-44-14570 | 444 pin, stopper 1
24 04050-12022 JFH4H 222 pin cotter 1
25 154-43-44231 | ¥TAF lever 1
26 01010-50830 | &4 M8 X 30 bolt 2
27 01602-20825 | 8 washer spring 2
28 06122-02004 | Bz =54} seal ring 4
29 154-43-44240 | %h shaft 1
30 04010-00519 | [l half-round key 2
31 17Y-05-10000 | AT4F lever 1
32 04205-10822 | ‘A4% 8 X 22 pin 2
33 04050-12016 | FFII4% 2X 16 pin cotter 2
34 198-43-18170 | X IR yoke 2
35 04245-41062 | #F rod 1

38



117 K T BB BE
FIG. 117 FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

N 0O
Q§ /
15\ SHEE ﬁ
16  See Fig.115 2 —4
14 \\ E;___g
11 N\
— @ <

10—

B—h & 9—8 @
7 S Vs,
a’ 8.

SHRBEI16E —
See Fig. 116

. 22 "\
pranan, 122 X P
o

Pump Lever \% )
[ s

39



UTEZSON PRI

FUEL CONTROL LINKAGE

5 5 s e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

1 17Y-05-11000 | %42 bracket 1
2 17Y-05-10000 | AT#F lever 2
3 01010-50830 B2 M8 X 30 bolt 2
4 01602-20825 Tl 8 washer spring 2
5 GB290-82 HAMIESMNE )R bearing 4

4k 37941/20

6 154-43-44140 | %h shaft 1
7 0401000519 - bl B key half-round 2
8 06122-02004 By 20 %% 5 Pl seal ring 6
9 01010-51230 2R M12 X 30 blot 4
10 01643-31232 g 12 washer 4
11 198-43-18170 | X IIH yoke 3
12 04205-10822 %l 8 < 22 pin 4
13 04050-12016 JFO4H 2% 16 pin cotter 4
14 01582-11008 B2RE M10X 1. 25 nut 3
15 154-43-44162 | FF4ifk rod ass’y 1
16 17Y-05-05000 | %42 bracket 1
17 17Y-05-06000 | FLAF lever 1
18 17Y-05-04000 | %k shaft 1
19 01010-51016 KR M10 X 16 bolt 1
20 01602-21030 10 washer 1
21 17Y-05-00014 | #F rod 1
22 01580-10806 2R M8 X 1 nut 3
23 09290-10000 SEhay absorber 1
24 04245-40806 DAY rod 1
25 04211-20844 X yoke 1

40



WA ADHAT . B ) RGN &AL D)
TORQUE CONVERTOR , TRANSMISSIN CASE ,
STEERING SYSTEM AND FINAL DRIVE

41



201 i i ]
FIG. 201 UNIVERSAL JOINT

42



Jiom
UNIVERSAL JOINT

Fr5 5 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-20-10002 PICIRERSY5 universal joint 1
201-1 150-11-11210 +- -4 spider 2
2 150-11-11220 [J7ERE S} seal dust 8
3 150-11-11250 T seal oil 8
4 150-11-11240 WA needle 296
5 154-20-11130 Lhig 5% case bearing 8
6 07020-00000 HHEZN fitting grease 8
7 154-20-11170 EHR plate 1
8 01010-51255 R bolt 8
9 01602-21236 B washer spring 8
10 01050-51260 R bolt 8
11 01602-21236 HupE| washer spring 8

43



5202 K W1 Es (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
459
493
48—2

=
22/5/43

42

44



WA Ay (1/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e 5 % B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-13-51002 | ¥ )M % TORQUE CONVERTER 1
o) 2 s BRI o B AR AR 2 202 ]
55 203 [ BT A AT
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS
SHOWN IN Fig.202 and 203.

202-1 | 154-13-53110 | 3% housing 1
2 07042-70415 [ HE T 2 plug taper 3
3 175-13-23220 = cover 1
4 175-13-23232 | &l gasket 1
5 01010-51225 e s bolt 4
6 01602-21236 | spring 4
7 04530-01628 CREZN 2y bolt eye 2
8 07044-13620 Tl g plug magnetic 1
9 07002-43634 0 JEe 0-ring 1
10 09607-05080 A plate name 1
11 04418-13060 H BU24T screw tapping 4
12 195-13-14111 | 5% gear 1
13 06030-05206 Mk bearing 1
14 04064-03015 SaEEN ring snap 1

134-13-13400 | LyE38 B K filter ass’y 1
15 134-13-13410 &= cover 1
16 07000-72070 0 e O-ring 1
17 195-13-13420 | idyéss filter 1
18 134-13-13430 | Wk stud 1
19 01641-20608 g washer 1

20 01590-10607 R nut 1
21 04050-11212 TF 5 pin cotter 1
22 01010-51230 e bolt 3
23 01643-31232 g washer 3

175-13-23500 QEINDEETY Y5 pump ass’y 1
175-13-23510 QTIPSR 9595 gear ass’y 1

24 175-13-23580 | xi%e gear 1

25 175-13-23610 | #h shaft 1
175-13-23520 @ NTI DIV E 9595 gear ass’y 1

26 175-13-23580 | 5% gear 1
27 175-13-23620 | %k shaft 1
28 175-13-23530 WL case pump 1
29 01190-01011 MRS A screw thread lining 2

45



#5202 K W1 g (1/2)
FIG.202 TORQUE CONVERTER

44
459
493
48—2

=
22/5/43

42

46



WA (1/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
e 5 % i Mo
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
202-30 175-13-23540 | o cover 1
31 04020-00820 A4 pin dowel 2
32 01010-50835 WA bolt 4
33 01602-20825 A ] washer spring 4
34 01641-20812 gl washer 4
35 07000-62115 0 I O-ring 1
36 01010-51235 WEAE bolt 4
37 01602-21236 L ] washer spring 4
38 01641-21223 gl washer 4
195-13-16100 CRE) B®ER valve ass’y 1
39 195-13-16110 | U s &) [ 44 body relief valve 1
40 195-13-16450 | W2 %€ plug 1
41 07002-43634 0 O-ring 1
42 195-13-16120 | U s &) (& £ spool relief valve 1
43 195-13-16131 i s iR 5 3 spring relief valve 1
44 195-13-16141 | 2% plug 1
45 07002-43634 0 A O-ring 1
46 195-13-16190 | #AH (1.0mm) shim 1.Omm 3
47 195-13-16210 | # A (0. 3mm) shim 0. 3mm 3
48 195-13-16220 | #H A (0. Imm) shim 0. Imm 2
49 195-13-16230 | f#& spacer 1
50 07000-72018 0 T O-ring 1
51 07000-73045 0 74 O-ring 1
52 01010-51290 WEAE bolt 3
53 01602-21236 A ] washer spring 3
175-13-26401 (‘24 R valve ass’y 1
54 175-13-26410 B I R A4 body regulator valve 1
55 195-13-16450 | 1&3%E plug 1
56 07002-43634 0 Al O-ring 1
57 195-13-16420 | Z4=®EFE  spool regulator valve 1
58 195-13-16430 | %42 @3 spring regulator valve 1
59 195-13-16141 | 122 plug 1
60 07002-43634 0 g O-ring 1
61 07042-20108 (53 HE T 2E plug taper 1
62 07000-72018 0 g O-ring 1
63 07000-73045 0 74 O-ring 1
64 01010-51290 WA bolt 3
65 01602-21236 A ] washer spring 3
66 175-13-23290 | 423 plug 1
67 07005-01612 4 g} gasket 1
68 175-11-11131 | %54k gasket 1
69 01010-31240 WA bolt 23
70 01602-01236 A ] washer spring 23

47



%5 203 %] W gs (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

48



WA A (212)

TORQUE CONVERTER
ige 5 % R o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(154-13-51002) | ¥ J17LH A% i TORQUE CONVERTER 1
o) 2 e AT o B G AR 2 202 ]
203 & ) A A
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIGS. 202 AND 203.

203-1 154-13-41124 e pump 1
2 154-13-41143 W gear 1
3 154-13-41160 il & bearing 1
4 154-13-51180 i plate 1
5 01010-61040 e bolt 12
6 0101061035 WAL bolt 30
7 01643-31032 P washer 30
8 07040-11007 R IE plug 2
9 234-13-11211 5 case 1
10 175-13-21220 W gear 1
11 01010-61230 e bolt 24
12 01643-31232 g washer 24
13 154-13-11240 Tl bearing 1
14 154-13-51250 LIk pilot 1
15 0101061230 AR bolt 8
16 01643-31232 g washer 8

154-13-41510 AL 5y turbine ass’y 1
17 154-13-31520 N turbine 1
18 154-13-41530 ALt boss 1
19 154-13-11540 JEAR plate 1
20 195-13-11550 wET rivet 16

154-13-51660 IR RIS Y5 coupling ass’y 1
21 154-13-51870 IPCIRT] coupling 1
22 175-13-21672 = cover 1
23 154-13-41430 = cover 1
24 154-13-51650 i shaft 1
25 154-13-13360 Bk bearing 1
26 154-13-11730 Fop spacer 1
27 04064-06020 pasmEZN ring snap 1
28 175-13-21720 B RHR ring seal 1
29 175-13-21691 JEAR holder 1
30 175-13-21711 IR plate lock 1
31 175-13-21810 B LI AR bolt reamer 2

49



%5 203 %] WA Ay (212)
FIG. 203 TORQUE CONVERTER

50



WA (2/2)

TORQUE CONVERTER
=) 5 x H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
203-32 154-13-42110 | B%# stator 1
33 154-13-42120 | &g race 1
34 01010-61030 oS bolt 12
35 01643-31032 Hpg] washer 12
36 154-13-52520 | ‘i shaft 1
37 04064-08025 PaEEN ring snap 1
38 154-13-42710 | #5HFEK ring seal 1
39 07000-75185 0 gl O-ring 1
40 154-13-42720 | &% cover 1
41 07000-62130 0 g O-ring 1
42 195-13-11610 | 3} (0. 05mm) shim 0. 05mm 1
43 195-13-11620 | 2 (0. 2mm) shim 0. 2mm 1
44 195-13-11630 | ) (0. 1mm) shim 0. 1mm 1
45 175-13-22760 | it seal oil 1
46 01010-51240 2R bolt 6
47 01602-21236 i e ER washer spring 6

51



55204 K A FE 5o
FIG. 204 TRANSMISSION CASE

m % A
Used When Hanging
S5 EH208E
24— See Fig.208

N 11 peatil A

52



ARIRA T
TRANSMISSION CASE

B B 5 % i Ay
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-41002 ATHFE S R S transmission ass’y 1
ARG 204 1 211 H T F0F
H
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs. 204 to 211
204-1 154-15-41110 | 6k case 1
2 09608-05080 A plate 1
3 04418-03060 wEr SCREW 4
4 07048-02216 =4 PLUG 2
5 195-21-11350 0 24} O-RING 1
6 04020-01638 e A PIN DOWEL 1
7 01010-51645 oyis BOLT 4
8 01643-31645 gl WASHER 4
154-15-44001 JETE H BV LUBRICATION VALVE ASS’Y 1
9 154-15-24110 E3R%N BODY 1
10 175-15-14130 It SPOOL 1
11 175-15-14120 L SPRING 1
12 175-15-14141 SmE BUSHING, GUIDE 1
13 07000-73032 0 7Y JE 0—RING 2
14 175-15-14150 &= COVER 2
15 01010-50825 B2 AR BOLT 4
16 01643—-30823 gAY WASHER 4
17 154-15-44172 L] SLEEVE 1
18 07000-73022 0 74 b 0—RING 1
19 154-15-44182 | % SLEEVE 1
20 07000-72018 0 74| 0—RING 1
21 154-15-44160 Al GASKET 1
22 01010-51065 W2 BOLT 4
23 01643-31032 gl WASHER 4
24 04530-12438 T R BOLT EYE 2

53



2 205 K A FA TR M (1/3)
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

SEHE206[F
See Fig.206

54



A EFA e Ml (1/3)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e ) E it
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-41002 AN MRS transmission ass’y 1
ARSI 204 £ 211 R ETE ZA0F
this assembly consists of all
parts shown in figs.204 to 211,

205-1 154-15-42111 ah shaft 1
2 154-15-42230 S gear 1
3 154-15-42160 N collar 1
4 154-15-42241 e gear 1
5 04064-07025 KIR ring, snap 1
6 06000-06922 7k bearing 1
7 0600006014 bk bearing 1
8 04065-01104 pasiNEZN ring snap 1
9 154-15-42171 BN collar 1
10 154-15-42190 I coupling 1
11 07000-05055 0 74| O-ring 1
12 154-15-42180 FEMR holder 1
13 01051-51800 R bolt 1
14 0600006216 Hil 7 bearing 1
15 04071-00140 SAMNEZN ring snap 1
16 07012-10100 iES) seal 1
17 154-15-41171 MIKARYN housing 1
18 07043-70312 W IE plug 1
19 144-15-21191 R bolt 16
20 145-14-11570 ] washer 16
21 07000-05250 0 74 B O-ring 1
22 154-15-42331 TEEE carrier 1
23 154-15-42440 Wit gear 4
24 561-15-49410 Tl A bearing 4
25 561-15-32590 1 HER washer 8
26 154-15-42530 fh shaft 4
27 04260-00635 i K ball 4
28 154-15-49510 RN ring snap 1
29 154-15-49260 ZEEIN ring seal 2

55



2 205 K A FA TR M (1/3)
FIG. 205 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

SEHE206[F
See Fig.206

56



A EFA e Ml (1/3)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

e B % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description 'ty
205-30 175-15-69230 | &R ring seal 2

31 154-15-42641 i gear ring 1
32 175-15-12780 G| pin 6
33 175-15-42880 | i spring 36
34 234-15-15230 | #fEE spring 12
35 198-15-22810 | JEEHE T disc 6
36 426-15-12720 AR plate 4
37 426-15-12750 % piston 1
38 426-15-19220 B ring seal 1
39 426-15-19210 B ring seal 1

40 154-15-41160 MHTAREN housing 1

41 145-14-11320 | #2%E plug 2

42 04020-01434 ENLEH pin dowel 4

43 175-15-62750 | 152 piston 1

44 175-15-59250 CAESEZN ring seal 1

45 426-15-19210 ZAESEZN ring seal 1

46 234-15-15230 L spring 12

47 154-15-41150 | MHEL1A housing 1

48 569-15-41310 = sleeve 16

49 07000-73022 0 74 ] O-ring 5

50 175-15-62760 % piston 1

51 155-15-12811 CAESEZN ring seal 1

52 582-15-19240 CAESEZN ring seal 1

57



5 206 &
FIG. 206

A HFA R M (213)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

BEH 205
See Fig. 205

58



A EFA e Nl (213)
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

5 = % B

Index No. Part No. Description Qty

154-15-41002 | A5 H 46 2 16 5k TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
A ATEE 204 21 211 TR BT A4
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211.

206-1 154-15-42321 | 47/2 248 carrier 1
2 07043-70108 R 5 plug 3
3 154-15-42420 | K% gear 8
4 561-15-49410 | Hh& bearing 8
5 561-15-32590 | (FHfE#pE washer 16
6 154-15-42521 | %h shaft 4
7 04260-00635 GIEZR ball 4
8 154-15-42940 = cover 1
9 01010-51030 A bolt 4
10 01643-31032 g washer 4
11 154-15-42651 il gear ring 1
12 568-15-12950 +IR ring snap 1
13 154-15-42630 | A Bl gear ring 1
14 154-15-42620 i el gear ring 1
15 175-15-69510 IR ring snap 1
16 154-15-42610 | A gear ring 1
17 175-15-12780 | 44 pin 6
18 175-15-42880 | i spring 24
19 23A-15-12960 L spring 24
20 198-15-22810 | BEH)YT disc 4
21 426-15-12720 | R plate 2
22 154-15-41140 | JhT{k housing 1
23 154-15-42750 | 7% 3E piston 1
24 175-15-59250 | @5 &R ring seal 1
25 582-15-19240 BRI ring seal 1
26 154-15-41130 | itk housing 1
27 04020-01434 €AY pin dowel 6

59



5207 K A FA v M (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

60



AR A e Sl (313D
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

75 5 i K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-41002 | ASTH4H Az &) S TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1
AR AR 204 B 211 RRPTHE %
f:vp THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF
ALL PARTS SHOWN IN FIG.204 TO 211
207-1 154-15-42131 | %h shaft 1
2 07018-11205 ZESE7N ring seal 1
3 06000-06019 h K bearing 1
4 04071-00145 IR ring snap 1
5 154-15-42270 | %#&#% hub 1
6 07018-12205 ESESEZN ring seal 1
7 144-15-11290 | ZF & ER ring seal 1
8 154-15-42210 | ik gear 1
9 154-15-42150 | ¥& collar 1
10 06000-06922 LS bearing 1
11 154-15-42220 | ik gear 1
12 04064-09530 +IR ring snap 1
13 234-21-12180 | W&t nut 1
14 175-15-42220 | 44 pin 1
15 234-21-12190 | R plate 1
16 234-21-12210 | &y plate 1
17 01010-50814 [ bolt 2
18 154-15-42310 | 7524 carrier 1
19 154-15-42410 | ik gear 4
20 154-15-49410 | #li7& bearing 4
21 569-15-32560 | [FifE# washer thrust 8
22 154-15-42510 | %h shaft 4
23 04260-00635 GBS ball 4
24 154-15-42930 = cover 1
25 04020-00616 TEA A pin dowel 1
26 568-15-12950 KR ring snap 1
27 154-15-41270 | 44 pin 5
28 175-15-42880 | #J&| 7 i % spring 15
29 154-15-41290 | 44 pin 10

61



55207 i A FA e M (313)
FIG. 207 TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

62



AR A e Sl (313D
TRANSMISSION GEAR AND SHAFT

JF5 5 % W A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
207-30 421-15-12910 L spring 10

31 424-15-12710 B v disc 3
32 424-15-12720 AR plate 2
33 175-15-62730 S piston 1
34 195-15-49210 CAESEZN ring seal 1
35 113-15-29250 A ET R ring seal 1
36 154-15-42840 MEFAREN housing 1
37 566-15-41320 R I plug 2
38 195-15-49240 BRI IR ring seal 1
39 04020-01228 TE A Y pin dowel 2
40 04020-00616 JEL A S pin dowel 1
41 01010-51235 2R bolt 15
42 01643-31232 g washer 15
43 175-15-62830 7N collar 1
44 125-15-29510 IR ring 1
45 154-15-43130 JAE cage 1
46 175-15-11230 R T plug 3
47 154-15-49210 CAESEZN ring seal 1
48 19M-15-19260 CSESEZN ring seal 2
49 01010-61435 W2 bolt 6
50 01643-31445 HhpE| washer 6

63



£ 208 ] 2O o R A
FIG.208 ~ TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

29-—@ =

Used When Hanging @

SEE204E
See Fig.204

SEE207HE
See Fig.207




AR Ay L e

TRANSMISSION TRANSFER

HE Qty
5 A % B Sp23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E SD23S
SD23D SD23R
154-15-41002 | ASH4H &% I i B TRANSMISSION ASS’Y 1 1
AR ALK 204 £ 211 RIBFTEE
{1 THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL
PARTS SHOWN IN FIGS.204 TO 211
208-1 154-15-43110 | 4fifk case 1 1
2 07042-70108 | iEiE plug 1 1
3 07048-02216 | 1% plug 1 1
4 07042-70617 | i3k plug 2 2
5 07000-02105 | 0 74 O-ring 2 2
6 01010-51645 | 1244 bolt 7 7
7 01643-31645 | #& washer 7 7
8 154-15-43230 | % gear 1
154-15-43280 | Ai%e gear 1
9 175-15-49340 | 7k bearing 1 1
10 175-15-43270 | hzk bearing 1 1
11 154-15-23151 | H/KE cage bearing 1 1
12 01010-51230 | 12t bolt 5 5
13 01643-31232 | ¥ washer 5 5
14 06000-22210 il & bearing 1 1
15 04065-09030 FIR ring snap 1 1
16 154-15-33350 | GhgkE cage bearing 1 1
17 154-15-29120 | #l& bearing 1 1
18 154-15-23360 | % cover 1 1
19 154-15-05260 | F Bk shim ass’y 1 1
21 01010-51250 | WEfe bolt 5 5
22 01643-31232 P washer 5 5
23 154-15-43251 | /N-iki#ekh shaft 1 1
24 154-15-43240 | % gear 1
154-15-43290 | A%t gear 1
25 154-15-43340 | #pH washer 1 1
26 154-15-39111 | #lA#& bearing 1 1
27 154-15-33391 | $u#K holder 1 1
28 01010-51680 | iEfe bolt 1 1
29 04530-12438 | Mg bolt eye 1 1

65




5 209 & AR (1/2)
FIG. 209 TRANSMISSION VALVE

66



AR (1/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

e 5 E A H
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
154-15-45001 | A [ E s TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y 1
AR RAREE 209 £ 210 Finirfs 244
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIG.209 TO 210
209-1 154-15-45130 | )8 seat valve 1
2 01252-41035 LY bolt 4
3 01602-21030 g washer 4
4 07000-73022 0 714 g O-ring 5
5 07000-73025 0 74 ] 0-ring 3
6 154-15-45210 | {44k body 1
7 175-15-45260 | A% E detent 1
8 195-15-15671 | sEfi & detent 1
9 07000-73022 0 74 ] O-ring 5
10 175-15-45220 | &AL spool 1
11 09363-01053 XF yoke 1
12 01580-11008 el nut 1
13 175-15-45810 | R plate 1
14 01010-81025 AR bolt 2
15 01602-21030 ] washer 2
16 144-15-25420 1] 0 spacer 1
17 145-15-45550 | 44 retainer 1
18 04065-03515 SARNEZN ring 1
15A-15-00512 | WA R spool ass’y 1
19 154-15-45240 | & spool 1
20 144-15-25210 | W24 bolt 1
21 09363-01053 X yoke 1
22 01580-11008 R nut 1
23 01010-51075 [ bolt 2
24 01602-21030 P washer 2

67



210 K
FIG. 210

AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

68



AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

- B = % W
Index No. Part No. Description
154-15-45001 | ¥ &) 34 % TRANSMISSION VALVE ASS’Y
ABATEE 209 £/ 210 BB 244
THIS ASSEMBLY CONSISTS OF ALL PARTS SHOWN
IN FIG. 209 TO 210
210-1 155-15-15410 | &4k body valve
2 07042-00108 IR T plug
3 07000-73040 O P O-ring
4 155-15-15850 = cover
5 01010-81025 ey bolt
6 01602-21030 | washer spring
7 145-14-43382 B valve
8 145-14-43333 | &t valve
9 195-15-15130 | [t valve
10 180-14-25560 | 5 spring
11 175-15-15550 %] valve
12 145-14-23180 i3y stopper
13 130-09-15170 | k¥ ring snap
14 154-15-46130 | 245 spring
16 145-14-33450 | washer
17 154-15-46140 | #s spring
18 145-14-33351 | 2f5% spring
19 281-15-15480 0. bmm shim 0. bmm
20 144-15-25330 = cover
21 01010-81025 [TV bolt
22 01602-21030 Eeie washer
23 155-15-15351 | #h& sleeve
24 155-15-15370 | 124 bolt
25 01602-20619 Hpg| washer
26 437-15-15320 1] valve
27 155-15-15360 | £i$Y4 stopper
28 04065-03515 SimEZ ring
29 175-15-45381 | & valve
30 568-15-15570 | & valve
30A 198-15-15760 | | valve
30B 180-14-25560 | B spring

[ T e T e R S S S S S S S O S S N T N T S S @ p e e S S G S T e T e T e T e T e T e T e SO s S S Sy S G S S Y

69



%210
FIG. 210

AR (2/2)
TRANSMISSION VALVE

70



AR (2/2)

TRANSMISSION VALVE

¥ B = 4 i Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
210-31 154-15-45510 L spring 1
31A 113-15-25260 A 0. 5mm shim 0. bmm 2
32 154-15-45390 S retainer 1
33 04065-03515 HE3R ring 1
34 01010-51080 W2 bolt 2
35 01602-21030 g washer 2
36 01011-51035 Iy bolt 4
37 01602-21030 g washer 4

71



211 K AR T M B R
FIG.211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

72



AR A i S AR AT
TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

75 (a2 % PR e

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
155-15-01130 i A i cover ass’y 1
211-1 175-15-45511 = cover 1
2 01124-51025 PYEN Y i stud 4
3 07040-15223 PR IE plug 1
4 07002-05234 O 7 O-ring 1
5 175-15-45560 | ¥LAF lever 1
6 06120-02016 Bl A& bearing 2
7 144-15-29110 MEES) seal oil 1
8 175-15-45570 gl washer 1
9 04064-01812 pasiMEZN ring snap 1
10 175-15-45610 | % shaft 1
11 06120-02016 Mk bearing 1
12 06121-02016 M7k bearing 1
13 144-15-29110 MEED) seal oil 1
14 175-15-45570 gl washer 1
15 04064-01812 H EH ring snap 1
16 175-15-45620 B stopper 1
17 04050-03040 FF VY pin cotter 1
18 175-15-45650 | #TAF lever 1
19 125-15-11530 A bolt 1
20 04059-01010 BN 22 wire lock 1
21 175-15-45650 A bolt 1
22 07002-01223 O M O-ring 1
23 175-15-45660 g washer 2
24 175-15-45690 | #TAF lever 1
25 144-15-29120 Bl bearing 2
26 144-15-25691 BAE pin 1
27 175-15-45670 =5 sleeve 1
28 01643-31032 | washer 1
29 01580-11008 R B nut 1
30 154-15-45710 P spring 1
31 175-15-45780 | FE4¢ bracket 1
32 01010-51020 A bolt 2
33 01643-31032 g washer 1
34 175-15-45750 HAR plate 1
35 154-15-45760 | H#5Hk gasket 1
36 01010-51020 R A bolt 2

73



211 K AR T M B R
FIG.211 TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

74



TRANSMISSION VALVE COVER AND LEVER

AL ] i S B AT

Fr5 5 & Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
211-37 01643-31032 7] washer 1

38 175-15-45550 | 15 sleeve 2
39 07000-73028 O 74P O-ring 4
40 175-15-45530 = cover 1
41 154-15-45540 IH BN gasket 1
42 01643-31032 Erdie washer 1
43 01580-11008 R KL nut 4
44 04020-01024 DA pin dowel 2
45 154-15-45520 | HH#F gasket 1
46 01010-81025 LEES bolt 14
47 01602-21030 L A ] washer 14
48 01640-21016 HPE| washer 14

75



5 212 K JEAEARH L

FIG. 212 STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

&>—128
17 24

16

iRER

N\

P

”\\\ / Vel

\_‘\/ A o
ng'ff _ \NK\ \13 BER 216 @
ransmission Y See Fig.216

P 14

> AN o'l
N 17

27
/21
31
& 2 /
4 "
; 7 1
?

1

S\

oo -

@ 31 '\7—30
—12

25—

\\ \ 25— 2—Q ,
a

\

N~

76



JEdAR - T

STEERING CASE AND MAIN FRAME

e #on A A 0y
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
212-1 17Y-30A-10000 | EHLLE main frame 1 1
17S-30-10000 | JGtr#i5 LHLZE case frame ass’y 1
2 154-21-41420 S 4R 48 bracket (welded) 1 1
154-21-11421 RV TROLYLC bracket (welded) 1
3 07044-13620 12 JE plug magnenc 3 3 3
4 07002-03634 0 & & O-ring 3 3 3
5 07040-13618 PR FE plug 2 2 2
6 07002-03634 0 & O-ring 2 2 2
7 07000-05195 O JE M O-ring 1 1 1
8 175-21-32170 | & cover 1 1 1
9 01010-52040 W2 A bolt 6 6 6
10 01643-32060 g washer 6 6 6
11 154-21-11830 | #:4% nipple 3 3 3
12 07030-00252 WA breather 3 3 3
13 07000-05440 0 & O-ring 1 1 1
14 0402001842 [ A4 pin dowel 1 1 1
15 01120-31645 KK A stud 2 2 2
16 01582-11613 [ H: nut 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 g washer 10 10 10
18 01010-51645 W2 bolt 8 8 8
19 154-21-41120 | & tube 1 1 1
20 07056-10045 o e R Strainer 1 1 1
21 07051-20000 = cap 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 2 A bolt 2 2 2
23 01643-31232 E2 % washer 2 2 2
24 0726024122 A hose 1 1 1
25 07281-00549 I i clamp hose 2 2 2
26 154-21-41130 | & tube 1 1 1
27 154-21-41140 R gauge 1 1 1
28 6696-61-9921 | 55k gasket 1 1 1
29 01010-51230 [y bolt 2 2 2
30 01643-51232 Py washer 2 2 2
31 08035-01512 Bk clip 2 2 2
32 01010-51225 [y bolt 2 2 2
33 01643-31232 g washer 2 2 2
34 07049-03342 Bij b %€ plug 16 16 16
35 07049-02025 [ 2> 2€ plug 2 2 2
36 07049-03038 Bij b 7€ plug 8 8 8

-3
-3




% 213
FIG. 213

i B AT B
BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT

78



S AR RS

BEVEL GEAR AND SHAFT
5 % 4 ekt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 | %% [ & 15 2% B b e AB 3l 5, A B Bt 45 14
213 & 214 P PTHT F 1
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig. 213 to 214
213-1 154-21-12114 | ik shaft 1
2 154-21-41151 A5 gear bevel 1
3 150-21-12130 BEAE bolt reamer 8
4 150-21-32140 | i3k washer lock 4
5 01582-11815 BER] nut 8
6 154-21-22161 Th& bearing 2
7 154-21-12161 Bl R cage bearing 2
8 154-21-00011 | )7 Kk shim ass’y 2
9 01010-51445 R bolt 16
10 01643-31445 elicy washer 16
11 198-21-11490 B hub 2
12 170-22-11130 EEETN ring seal 4
13 154-21-22211 o T packing 2
14 198-21-11480 B plate 2
15 01010-51025 HEAR bolt 4
16 01643-31032 g washer 4
17 170-21-12141 PR RE nut 2
18 01010-51645 AR bolt 24
19 01643-31645 e washer 24

79



5214 &
FIG. 214

el 5 Fr s
STEERING CLUTCH

SEEFE218HE
See Fig.218

80



el B G
STEERING CLUTCH

5 5 % W Bk
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-22-10001 Bz 1) 1 A S RA Bl IR, AN SR A 2
Kl 213 2 214 R FT A EAF
steering clutch and midst transmission
ass’y, this ass’y consists of all parts
shown in Fig. 213 to 214
214-1 154-22-11122 N drum inner 1
2 175-22-21141 | #59%€ piston 1
3 175-22-21190 | #E3E ring seal 1
4 175-22-21170 | Ko spring large 8
5 175-22-21180 | /s spring small 8
6 154-22-11210 =1E sleeve 8
7 154-22-11230 JEE AR disc 7
8 175-22-21160 a3 plate 6
9 175-22-21131 | Ffi plate 1
10 154-22-12111 W2 bolt 8
11 175-22-21250 Wi washer lock 4
12 154-22-11111 | #p&k drum brake 1
13 01010-51850 2 A bolt 16
14 01643-31845 HJE] washer 16

81



i
%

il Bty ARzl
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

%215 K

FIG. 215

82

See Fig.216

SEH216 F

See Fig. 217

SEENTHE



il Bhts SR B
BRAKE BAND AND LINKAGE

575 = % R i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-33-30000 | & [a) i3 B ek, AR S EHRE 215 2 217 i
Ji =4
Steering and brake ass’y, this assembly
consists of all parts shown in Fig. 215 to
217
215-1 154-33-11111 GG band brake 1
2 154-33-13110 | HIzhte 4 lining brake 6
3 04412-00512 WET rivet 60
4 100-33-13120 | #p%% spring 2
5 154-33-11530 | #F rod 2
6 154-33-11540 | ¥ block 2
7 154-33-11550 TR E A bolt adjusting 2
8 154-33-11610 | 3% spring 2
9 154-33-11620 | 4k plate lock 2
10 01010-51016 W2 bolt 4
11 154-33-11510 | 4% pin 2
12 154-33-11520 b washer 2
13 04050—-04040 JF a4 pin cotter 2
14 154-33-11570 | AT4F lever 2
15 154-33-11560 | /2 end 2
16 175-33-24260 | 44 shaft 4
17 154-33-11650 R seat 2
18 150-33-12171 T spring 2
19 154-33-11642 LI (A bracket L.H 1
19 154-33-11632 | ¥64¢ ) bracket R.H 1
20 154-33-11720 | SELr4Y pin dowel 4
21 01010-51850 W2 bolt 8
22 01643-31845 b washer 8
23 155-33-11130 | 3%z bolt adjusting 2
24 01583-11610 eI nut 2
25 154-33-22150 X yoke 2
26 04205-11645 B pin 2
27 01641-21626 g washer 2
28 04050-14025 TF 4 pin cotter 2
29 01508-21610 B2 nut 2
30 154-33-22360 | X yoke 2
31 04205-11645 G pin 2
32 01641-21626 P washer 2
33 04050-14025 I Y pin cotter 2

83



% 216 &
FIG. 216

#losh &
STEERING CASE COVER

84



U
STEERING CASE COVER
P 5 4% W At
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
216-1 154-33-31110 | FI%43 (X)) cover brake L.H 1
2 154-33-31120 MESE () cover brake R.H 1
3 154-33-22191 | %EH4 gasket 2
4 04020-01228 A pin dowel 4
5 01010-51245 BE AR bolt 4
6 01010-51260 WA bolt 22
7 01602-21236 AL AR washer spring 26
8 154-33-31210 i (f5) cover L.H 1
9 154-33-31170 FEZE D bracket R.H 1
10 154-33-21471 | #EHA gasket 2
11 01010-51230 BE AR bolt 8
12 01602-21236 g washer 8
13 154-33-21142 I cap 2
14 07000-02095 O MY O-ring 2
15 154-33-21320 e bushing 2
16 154-33-21330 | /& bushing 2
17 154-33-21340 MBS seal oil 2
18 154-33 21350 M) seal oil 2
19 154-33-21310 Hh shaft 2
20 04000-01030 B key 2
21 154-33-31160 L lever 2
22 01010-51240 BEFE bolt 2
23 01602-21236 | washer 2

85



o 217 K s 4
FIG.217  BRAKE BOOSTER

BEE216H
See Fig.216

86



Hlzh Bl ) as

BRAKE BOOSTER

JP5 (G i B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

217-1 154-33-31130 Ak A body L.H 1
154-33-31140 [EZNEZED) body R.H 1

2 195-33-14341 GHES bushing 2
3 154-33-31180 2l spool 2
4 170-33-13370 | 3% spring 2
5 175-33-31310 P4 ring, stopper 2
6 04064-02512 FF IR ring 2
7 154-33-31150 | %F3%E piston 2
8 04020-01228 A e pin dowel 4
9 07000-02018 O 4P| 0-ring 2
10 154-33-21420 | 8% plate lock 2
11 154-33-21430 B plate lock 2
12 01010-81255 WAL bolt 8
13 04000-01030 5 key 2
14 154-33-21150 | $&% lever 2
15 01010-51240 WA bolt 2
16 01602-21236 [ washer 2
17 170-33-13330 W roller 2
18 04205-11645 Y4 pin 2
19 01641-21626 P washer 2
20 04050-14025 Siank:s pin 2
21 154-33-21262 | % shaft 2
22 07000-03030 O M4JE O-ring 2
23 154-33-21270 PSS spacer 2
24 01306-00616 BRET screw 2
25 04059-01020 B AN 22 wire lock 2
26 154-33-21161 PR lever 2
27 170-33-13330 | ¥ roller 2
28 04205-11645 Y4 pin 2
29 01641-21626 g washer 2
30 04050-14025 TF 4 pin cotter 2
31 154-33-21280 | #% spacer 2
32 07000-03025 O 7P| O-ring 2
33 01010-51025 ey bolt 2
34 01602-21030 B washer 2

87



218
FIG. 220

Al fihike (U2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

88



ZALZAA ke (12)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

¥ A i Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
218-1 175-27-31463 | 244 flange 2
2 170-27-11232 | spacer 2
3 195-27-12620 | 4ifi#k washer 2
4 01010-51225 [y bolt 2
5 170-21-12141 | 4215 nut 2
6 154-27-11262 Btk R cage 2
7 170-09-13160 | [ A T-Hli7k bearing 2
8 07013-10120 MES) seal 2
9 07000-05225 0 74 o-ring 2
10 01010-51640 [y i bolt 16
11 01643-31645 gl spacer 16
12 154-27-11257 | /Niki%e (551 4%) pinion first 2
13 150-09-13260 | [BF:7 T Hl7k bearing 2
14 154-27-11144 | % cover 2
15 07000-05150 O i Ja] o-ring 2
16 01010-52050 e bolt 4
17 01602-22060 g washer 4
18 154-27-11327 /AR (BB 24%) pinion second 2
19 154-27-11330 | % key 6
20 154-27-11314 | % (B 1 4%  gear first 2
21 154-27-21341 K& Hr spacer 2
22 150-09-13260 | [AIFEIE T Hl7k bearing 2
23 154-27-11392 | N J2Hi holder 2
24 154-27-11383 | W& lock 2
25 01010-51230 R A bolt 4
26 150-09-13240 | [A:IER T Hh& bearing 2
27 154-27-11373 | AFJH holder 2
28 154-27-11420 | 4N lock 2
29 01010-51230 AL bolt 4
30 154-27-11191 | % cover 2
31 07000-05220 O T J&] o-ring 2
32 01010-51640 AL bolt 8
33 01602-21648 g washer 8
34 01643-31232 g spacer 2

89



219 K
FIG. 219

AL DA fihike (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

90



AL DA ke (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

HE Qty
5 5 E 073
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E 23;3;
SD23D
219-1 154-27-11113 YAEFNMT (J0) case final drive L.H 1 1
154-27-11123 BALEFE () case final drive R.H 1 1
2 154-27-11460 G RN gasket 2 2
3 04020-01842 [ A3 pin dowel 4 4
4 07049-02025 IR ZE plug 4 4
5 01010-52050 A bolt 62 62
6 01643-32060 g washer 62 62
7 154-27-11410 B plate 2 2
8 175-27-31540 Hp lock 4 4
9 01010-51220 W bolt 8
10 154-27-15110 i (o) guard L.H 1
154-27-15120 PR CED guard R.H 1
11 01010-52045 R bolt 16 16
12 01643-32060 HpE| washer 16 16
13 154-27-12122 W hob sprocket 2
TS220. 27-2 WHE hob sprocket 2
14 154-27-12110 Kikike gear final drive 2 2
15 175-27-12181 BbIFLIEA:  bolt reamer 32 32
16 175-27-12190 B lock 16 16
17 01582-12419 2 nut 32 32
18 150-09-13110 [RAFE T A& bearing roller 2 2
19 04071-00250 SR Pl ring snap 2 2
20 170-09-13250 B EKE T4l 7K bearing roller 2 2
21 154-27-12560 4 el retainer 2 2
22 170-27-12210 B washer 6 6
23 01010-51440 IR bolt 12 12
24 154-27-12152 5 cover 2 2
25 154-27-12162 = cover 2 2
26 07000-05410 O 74} o-ring
27 01010-51230 R bolt 40 40

91




219 K
FIG. 219

AL DA fihike (2/2)
FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

92



AL MARe (212)

FINAL DRIVE CASE AND GEAR

HoE Q'ty
Fr5 (i) E D23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E Sgggz
SD23D
219-28 01602-21236 | washer 40 40
29 170-27-12513 FEFR floating ring 4 4
30 195-27-12710 O M} O-ring 4 4
31 154-27-15211 WE spacer 2
32 07000-05410 O 7iJE 0-ring 2
33 01602-21236 | washer 20
34 01010-51230 WA bolt 20

93



5220
FIG. 220

HE Fe M
SPROCKET AND SHAFT

% f B A /j
Final Dr1ve Case

94



HE Fo M A

SPROCKET AND SHAFT
Hm Qty
75 5 % Uil SD23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E D235
SD23R
SD23D
220-1 154-27-12313 | F-%i shaft 2

154-27-15191 | J-#iy shaft 2

2 170-27-12472 | 125} nut 2 2
3 09243-01230 7Y pin 2 2
4 170-27-12480 | ¥f ring 2 2
5 154-27-12131 A boss sprocket 2 2
6 154-27-12273 | 85 (32F) teeth sprocket 3—teash 14 14
7 154-27-12283 | #E% 8 (24 teeth sprocket 2—teash 4 4
8 155-27-12181 | 12#s: bolt 50 50
9 01803-02228 R nut 50 50
10 170-27-12232 | BEFCEMZME nut hub 2 2
11 07000-05315 O T O-ring 2 2
12 175-27-31480 | 4+ stopper 2 2
13 170-27-12250 | Efr44  pin dowel 4 4
14 01252-41635 AL bolt 2 2
15 01602-21648 g washer 2 2
16 04000-01280 i key 2 2
17 154-27-12352 | [BE&E spacer 2 2
18 198-30-16612 TFEIR floating ring 4 4
19 170-27-12340 | O 74} O-ring 4 4
20 154-27-12240 | 7K support ass’y 2 2
21 154-27-12341 | #TC bushing 1 1
22 04020-01638 ENH pin dowel 2 2
23 175-27-32510 | Efi44  pin dowel 2 2
24 154-27-12424 | 44k spacer 2 2
25 154-27-12412 | 12ig nut 2 2
26 154-27-15240 | #4R plate 2 2
27 154-27-15250 | #iHR plate 2 2
28 01010-51020 A bolt 4 4
29 02892-03148 O 7Y | o-ring 2 2
30 154-27-12362 | & cover 2 2
31 01010-51640 [P ES bolt 12 12
32 01643-31645 g washer 12 12

95




Y

T ok K E
TRAC K EQUIPMENT



25 301 &
FIG. 301

a4 R
TRACK FRAME

98



6 F R
TRACK FRAME
P o % HEQty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 ggggg SD23S SD23R
301-1 | 154-30-41110 | H4H (A frame, track, L.H 1

154-30-41310 | H42Z¢ (/o) frame, track, L.H 1

154-30-41611 | 62448 (/) frame, track, L. H 1 1
2 154-30-41120 | 544 (47) frame, track, R.H 1

154-30-41320 | B4 ¢ Cfi) frame, track,R.H 1

154-30-41621 | 54 2¢ Cf1) frame, track, R H 1 1
12 154-30-11612 | 7 cap 2 2

155-30-11410 | & cap 2 2
13 07020-00000 AR fitting , grease 2 2 2 2
14 | 01011-52400 | W4 bolt 8 8 8 8
15 01643-32460 | #& washer 8 8 8 8
16 154-30-11810 | #H T bushing 4 4 4 4
17 04020-01024 A pin , dowel 4 4 4 4
18 154-30-11821 | %%}l packing 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-11831 | %P8 packing 4 4 4 4
20 154-30-12530 | #liZ&k#% (Z£) cap, support, L.H 1 1 1 1
21 154-30-12540 | #hi& G (47D cap, support, R.H 1 1 1 1
22 01011-52410 | 124 bolt 2 2 2 2
23 01011-52450 | 124 bolt 2 2 2 2
24 | 01643-32460 | #ApE washer 4 4 4 4
25 154-30-13480 | # plate 1 1
26 | 01010-51240 | 12f% bolt 3 3
27 01602-21236 2 washer 3 3

99




302 K Bk % % E
FIG.302 RECOIL SPRING

100



ik K Ok E

RECOIL SPRING
P it 5 %W —-
o SD23E | SD23S
Index No Part No. Description SDh23 0230 | Sp2sR
302-1 154-30-11497 SCBESRE A bracket 2 2 2
2 01010-52065 W2 bolt 16 16 16
3 01643-32060 g washer 16 16 16
4 154-30-44110 & shaft 2
154-30-44230 &h shaft 2
154-30-44220 &h shaft 2
5 154-30-11332 s washer 2 2 2
6 154-30-11540 B plate lock 2 2 2
7 01010-52050 W bolt 2 2 2
8 154-30-11145 e cylinder 2 2 2
9 07959-30000 i valve 2 2 2
10 07020-00000 AR fitting grease 2 2 2
11 198-30-14420 Vi ZE plug 2 2 2
12 07000-15070 0 A O-ring 2 2 2
13 154-30-12321 E Ak cover, protect 2 2 2
14 01010-51240 W2 bolt 12 12 12
15 01602-21236 g washer 12 12 12
16 154-30-11771 I ZE piston 2 2 2
17 150-30-13430 I FEIR ring 4 4 4
18 150-30-13442 MIES) packing 2 2 2
19 150-30-13480 E7S ring 2 2 2
20 150-30-13460 418 ring, snap 2 2 2
22 154-30-00730 K cover ass’y 2 2 2
21 154-30-44120 = cover 1 1 1
22 154-30-12170 FRESS bushing 1 1 1
23 07020-00000 MipIN fitting guess 1 1 1
24 07019-00100 Biuhdt  seal, dust 2 2 2
25 154-30-11192 Rl plate 2 2 2
26 01010-52060 [ bolt 16 16 16
27 01643-32060 g washer 16 16 16
28 154-30-44131 P packing 2 2 2
29 01010-51022 AR bolt 8 8 8
30 01602-21030 g washer 8 8 8
31 154-30-44140 81 rialto 2 2 2
32 154-30-44150 W pipe 2 2 2
33 154-30-44160 FRA tube stopped 2 2 2
34 154-30-44210 TKEH  spring, recoil 2 2 2
35 154-30-44180 Sx guide bushing 2 2 2
36 154-30-44170 EDAAR shaft 2 2 2
37 01580-13629 BEL) nut 2 2 2
38 154-30-11763 B washer 2 2 2
39 01010-51020 [ bolt 2 2 2
40 01602-21030 | washer 2 2 2
41 154-30-44190 % cover 2 2 2
42 154-30-11712 P packing 2 2 2
43 01010-51230 W2 bolt 8 8 8
44 01602-21236 [ washer 8 8 8

101



%5 303 S
FIG.303 TRACK FRAME COVER

102



8 & R &%
TRACK FRAME COVER
] s # . ﬁ\ ﬁszi??}ity SD23S
Index No Part No. Description SD23 sp23D | SD23R
303-1 154-30-47111 | = cover 2
154-30-13163 | fif = cover 2
154-30-13422 | gy cover 2
2 01010-51225 | 2% bolt 12 12
01010-51630 | #2f% bolt 16
3 01643-31232 | # P4 washer 12 12
01643-31645 | P washer 16
4 154-30-11274 | 3248 (4 support L. H. 1 1
154-30-11275 | £ (/) support L.H. 1
5 154-30-11284 | 248 (47) support R.H. 1 1
154-30-11285 | 22 () support R.H. 1
6 01011-52005 | hZfe bolt 8 8 8
7 01643-32060 | #J& washer 8 8 8
8 154-30-47121 | FHEEHM: (L) cover ass’y L.H 1
154-30-47210 | FEEHM (A cover ass’y L. H 1
154-30-47161 | A M (A cover ass’y L.H 1
9 154-30-47131 | FEHM (£ cover ass’y R.H 1
154-30-47220 | FESE4HM (45D cover ass’y R.H 1
154-30-47171 | E4H/ CFH) cover ass’y RH 1
10 195-09-18140 | 124 bolt 1
154-30-27180 | 124 bolt 1 1
11 01641-21223 | #Jg| washer 1 1 1
12 01590-11215 | 42+ nut 1 1 1
13 04050-13025 TP 45 pin cotter 1 1 1
14 01010-51225 | 122 bolt 16 16
01010-51630 | W24 bolt 13
15 01643-31232 | #Hp washer 16 16
01643-31645 | 4P washer 13
16 154-30-11941 | J5= (A cover L.H. 1 1
154-30-11942 | J55 (A cover L.H. 1
17 154-30-11951 | J5* CFH) cover R.H. 1 1
154-30-11954 | J5%& (47) cover R.H. 1
18 01010-51230 | 1244 bolt 8 8
01010-51630 | #2fe bolt 8

103




%5 303 S
FIG.303 TRACK FRAME COVER

104



8 & 3 i
TRACK FRAME COVER

I P 5 # . ﬁ\ ﬁS%ZBEQ,tYSDZSS
ndex No Part No. Description SD23 sp23p | Sp23r

303-19 01643-31232 g washer 8 8
01643-31645 g washer 8

20 154-30-11383 | IKzh%e s (/) cover L.H. 1 1
154-30-11384 | IKzh%e s (/) cover L.H. 1

21 154-30-11393 | WKzh%eE (41) cover R.H. 1 1
154-30-11394 | BK@h%es (£1) cover R.H. 1

22 01010-51235 R A bolt 4 4
01010-51635 A bolt 4

23 01643-31232 | washer 4 4
01643-31645 | washer 4
24 01010-51630 A bolt 4 4 4
25 01010-51635 2R bolt 4 4 4
26 01643-31645 Hapg] washer 8 8 8

105




5 304 4] 515 %
FIG. 304 IDLER

106



5135

IDLER
e = . R o
Index No Part No. escription SD23 | (oop | SD23S | SD23R
154-30-00770 S AR idler ass’y 2 2 2 2
150-30-22118 gl 55 idler 1 1 1 1
304-1 154-30-23122 51 28H  shaft 1 1 1 1
2 07052-31624 g plug 1 1 1
3 17S-40H-00003 | 1&3E plug 1
155-30-16202 WEHM  pushing ass’y 2 2 2 2
4 155-30-16182 W& pushing outer 1 1 1 1
155-30-16191 ISEHES pushing inner 1 1 1 1
170-30-91130 i pin dowel 2 2 2 2
5 07000-02110 0 7 & o-ring 2 2 2 2
6 01010-51235 A bolt 12 12 12 12
7 01602-21236 sl washer 12 12 12 12
8 154-30-12271 FEER floating ring 8 8 8 8
9 150-30-12220 0 7 ] O-ring 8 8 8 8
10 (154-30-43130) TG guide ass’y 2 2 2 2
154-30-43140 SAEE guide 1 1 1 1
11 154-30-43150 JREERR (282 plate (welded) 1 1 1 1
12 07000-02060 0 7 ] O-ring 2 2 2 2
13 154-30-43110 Y4 (A)  suppose L.H. 1 1 1 1
14 154-30-43120 T D suppose R. H. 1 1 1 1
15 154-30-12650 AR bolt 2 2 2 2
16 175-30-23180 BREE nut 2 2 2 2
17 01643-31645 EliE] washer 2 2 2 2
18 154-30-12680 ViELEat shim, adjusting 8 8 8 8
19 154-30-12690 PR AL shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
154-30-12680 ks shim, adjusting 16 16 16 16
20 154-30-12690 AR shim, adjusting 8 8 8 8
154-30-12670 i plate 2 2 2 2
21 154-30-12660 AR bolt 4 4 4 4
22 01643-31645 Hp washer 4 4 4 4
23 154-30-43160 AR shim, adjusting 18 18 18 18
24 154-30-43170 ViELEat shim, adjusting 4 4 4 4
01011-52020 AR bolt 8 8 8 8
25 01643-32060 g washer 8 8 8 8
26 195-30-17960 iR plate 4 4 4 4
27 155-30-13230 K i spring, rubber 4 4 4 4
28 175-30-24131 FHWEAF  plate guide 2 2 2 2
29 175-30-23130 JAE pedestal 2 2 2 2
170-30-13252 SR plate guide 1 1 1 1

107




%5 305 K] S
FIG.305 TRACK ROLLER

108



> HOR

TRACK ROLLER
5 5 4 K AR @ty
Index No Part No. Description SD23 Sh23E SD23S | SD23R
SD23D
155-30-00118 | WAL HEF LML track roller 4 4 6 6
ass’y, double flange
155-30-00128 | FiASCHFR LK track roller 10 10 10 10
ass’y, single flange
305-1 | 150-30-25125 | XA AR roller, track, 4 4 6 6
double flange
2 150-30-25115 | MLl H# roller, track, 10 10 10 10
single flange
3 154-30-26131 | ZFEHHI  shaft 14 14 16 16
4 07052-31624 U5 2E plug 14 14 16
17S-40H-00003 | g€ plug 16
5 155-30-16202 | #E41#F  bushing ass’y 28 28 32 32
6 170-30-91130 | 44 pin 56 56 64 64
7 07000-02110 0 APl o-ring 28 28 32 32
8 175-30-36340 | 2 bolt 168 168 192 192
9 01643-81232 FERE  washer 168 168 192 192
10 154-30-12271 | ¥#EIH floating ring 56 56 64 64
11 | 150-30-12220 | O %Y O-ring 56 56 64 64
12| 07000-02060 0 APl O-ring 28 28 32 32
13 154-30-26183 Wi collar, inner 14 14 16 16
14 154-30-26193 | #hif collar, outer 14 14 16 16
15 | 154-30-26140 | $444 pin 28 28 32 32
16 | 155-30-16210 | 4t key 14 14 16 16
17 | 01010-62275 oy bolt 56 56 64 64
18 | 01643-32260 PHERE  washer 56 56 64 64

109




SCELREHIR
FIG.306 TRACK ROLLER GUARD

%5 306 &

110



SCHEREYR

TRACK ROLLER GUARD
e o 4 W T
Index No Part No. Description $D23 | oo | SD23S | SD23R
306-1 | 154-30-42130 | W#'# (A guard inner L.H. 1
154-30-42330 | M¥"BR (4D guard inner L.H. 1
2 154-30-42140 | W (43 guard inner R.H. 1
154-30-42340 | M¥"HR (4D guard inner R.H. 1
3 154-30-42110 | #MP'#R (%) guard outer L.H. 1
154-30-42310 | MR (A guard outer L.H. 1
4 154-30-42120 | #MN/"#R (47D guard outer R.H. 1
154-30-42320 | #MNBR (47D guard outer R.H. 1
5 01010-52265 | WZ#e bolt 28 28 32
6 154-30-14130 | ff#4 spaces 28 28 32
7 154-30-22190 | $4#% plate 6 6 6
8 01010-51840 | #Zke bolt 12 12 12
9 01643-31845 | & washer 12 12 12
10 150-30-15553 & spaces 12 12 14
11 150-30-15563 | 2 #: bolt 12 12 14
12 01643-32460 | & washer 24 24 28
13 01580-12419 | 1&+} nut 12 12 14
14 154-30-13253 | 44 plate 2
15 01010-52265 W bolt 8
16 01643-32260 | & washer 8
17 17H-40-02000 | M¥"#R (/. J&) guard inner L.R.H 1
18 17H-40-01000 | #MF'# (/. J§) guard outer L.R.H 1
19 17H-40-05000 | 4% (Rif) guard, front 2
20 17H-40-06000 | #4% (A7) guard, front 2
21 17H-40-04000 | M¥"#R (/. J&) guard inner R.L.H 1
22 17H-40-03000 | #MFH (/. J5) guard outer L.R.H 1

111




%5 307 & e i
FIG.307 CARRIER ROLLER

Track Frame

112



T %
CARRIER ROLLER

i Qty
5 (O % W 023
Index No Part No. Description :g;gﬁ SD23R
SD23S
307-1 154-30-25111 L5 roller, carrier 4 4
2 06000-30211 AR bearing, roller 8 8
3 150-30-14312 | E%H  shaft 4 4
4 07052-31624 WRIE plug 4
17S-40H-00003 | $Z3€ plug 4
5 150-30-14420 B nut 4 4
6 150-30-14430 I ring, snap 4 4
7 154-30-25121 it cover 4 4
8 07000-02105 0 P o—ring 4 4
9 01010-51230 LEYE bolt 12 12
10 01602-21236 HJE] washer 12 12
11 04020-00616 A pin, dowel 8 8
12 154-30-25220 | VR HE seal 4 4
13 07000-02125 0 74 JE O-ring 4 4
14 154-30-12271 FHIR  floating ring 8 8
15 154-30-12220 0 74 JE O-ring 8 8
16 154-30-25230 | ¥ collar 4 4
17 155-30-15150 el pin, dowel 8 8
18 07000-03062 0 74 JE O-ring 4 4
19 150-30-14320 e pin, snap 4 4
20 154-30-11292 fE# 738 support 4 4
21 01010-82080 WA bolt 8 8
22 01643-32060 P washer 8 8
23 01010-82060 WA bolt 16 16
24 01643-32060 #Hpg washer 16 16

113




i GHEHE D

FIG.308 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

J&

%5 308 &

114



JEa (IR 7D
TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

o P 4, b e Qty
Index No Part No. Description sD23 SD23E
216RB-39156 | J& 47 &ALk (%5 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-39161 | JEH7 AL (% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)

216RB-39166 | J& 77 ALk (% 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

216RB-41156 | JEy &Lk (%6 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)

216RB-41161 | JEH7 S8 (% 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y(610mm wide)

216RB-41166 | J& 77 Ak (%5 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)

308-1 216RA-00156 | JEH7H (%% 560mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01156 | FJEAHR (%% 560mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00161 JEA MR (9% 610 mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01161 | FJE A (9% 610 mm) shoe track 1 1
216RA-00166 | JEH7 A (FE 660 mm)  shoe track 38 40
216RA-01166 | FJEHFH (58 660 mm) shoe track 1 1

2 216RA-00062 | JE 7 e bolt, shoe 152 | 160
3 216RA-00061 | W&H} nut, shoe 152 | 160
216RB-39000 | #&HHE K track link ass’y 2

216RB-41000 | #&HH MK track link ass’y 2
4 216RA-00011 | BEHLYY (Z£)  link, track, L.H. 38 40
5 216RA-00021 | #EHLTY (£5)  link, track,R.H. 38 40
6 216RA-00031 | #5%& bushing 39 41
7 216RA-00051 | U 42535} P U-packing 78 82
216RA-00052 | £ & ring 78 82
8 216RA-00053 | 1F#EFR ring, thrust 78 82
9 216RA-00041 | Hli4Y pin, shaft 39 41
10 216RA-00054 | B4 rubber block 39 41
11 216RA-00055 | iif %€ plug 39 41
12 216RB-00012 | EHEELYY, A, SAYumH 1 1
link master, L.H. pin side
13 216RB-00013 | EHEELYY, A, WEm 1 1
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | EHEELYY, A, BhEYum 1 1
link master, R.H. pin side
15 216RB-00023 | L8, A, WEIm 1 1
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 BV bolt, master 4 4

115



5309 K& JEF GER R (SD23S HD
FIG.309 TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

116



J@a G

I ) (SD23S H)

TRACK SHOE (LUBRICATE TYPE)

e (i E Ko
Index No Part No. Description Q'ty
216RA-45491 | JET S (=fAY) track shoe ass’y 1
309-1 | 216RA-00491 | B (=M% shoe track 90
2 216RA-00063 | JEHIZK (=#%)  bolt, shoe 344
216RA-45000 | LS (=A%) track link ass’y 1
3 216RA-00061 | M&H}f nut, shoe 344
4 216RA-00011 | #EELTY (/o) link, track, L. H. 86
5 216RA-00021 | BEFLYY (A1) link, track, R. H. 86
6 216RA-00031 | #HE& bushing 90
7 216RG-00051 | %3} gl seal 180
216RA-00053 | ¥ ring 180
8 216MA-00041 | F&H spacer 180
9 216RA-00041 | #li%Y pin 90
10 216RA-00054 | 5% CKu) plug, large 90
11 216RA-00055 | 4% (/D) plug, small 90
12 216RB-00022 | THEHLYY, 25, HhEY 4
link master, L. H. pin side
13 216RB-00023 | FHEHLYY, 25, B9 4
link master, L. H. bushing side
14 216RB-00022 | FHEHLTT, A7, SR 4
link master,R L.H. pin side
15 216RB-00023 | FHEFYY, £, BIE 4
link master, R. H. bushing side
16 216RA-00063 | Td8#: (=M%A) bolt, master 16

117



i (A

J&

FIG.310 TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

55 310 ¥

118



TRACK SHOE (MASTER PIN TYPE)

JE i CEAHALD

o o 5w ARy
Index No Part No. Description SD23 ggigﬁ
216MA-39156 | JEH7 B (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-39161 | B A% (58 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)
216MA-39166 | JE 77 Ak (58 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
216MA-41156 | JEH7 B (58 560mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (560mm wide)
216MA-41161 | 77 A% (T8 610mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (610mm wide)
216MA-41166 | JE 77 A% (58 660mm) 2
track shoe ass’y (660mm wide)
310-1 | 216MA-00156 | JEAfH (%% 560mm) 39 41
shoe track (560mm wide)
216MA-00161 | JEAFH (9% 610 mm) 39 41
shoe track (610mm wide)
216MA-00166 | JE bR (% 660 mm) 39 41
shoe track (660mm wide)
2 216MA-00062 | JE i #2M:  bolt , shoe 156 164
3 216MA-00061 | JEH#EEE  nut , shoe 156 164
216MA-39000 | ALK track link ass’y 2
216MA-41000 | HEH R AR track link ass’y 2
4 216MA-00011 | ZE4EHLTY link track L.H. 39 41
5 216MA-00021 | ALY link track R.H. 39 41
6 216MA-00031 | 44%& pin bushing 38 40
7 216MG-00051 | %% %} Al seal ring 76 80
8 216MA-00041 | #liY pin, shaft 38 40
9 216MA-00032 | F44%E master pin bushing 1 1
10 216MA-00052 | =25 $f master seal ring 2 2
11 216MA-00042 | E4Y master bushing 1 1

119



K # % B R 4
CHASSIS CONTROL SYSTEM



5 401 4] GLA N O I
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

S E403H
See Fig.403

™~
15— %Eﬁ%’mﬂ%\&
See Fig. 405, .
17——®

16—}

S HBE403E

0
See Fig.403 f 23~g\\ ® Ar )

S HBEAI02E
See Fig.402 ™™

122



TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

A2 P AT

JP5 5 b4 il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
401-1 195-43-43150 | #&4 lever 1

2 195-61-34120 Th& bearing 2
3 154-43-43130 | S48 bracket 1
4 195-43-43170 | 4% pin 1
5 01010-50616 AR bolt 1
6 01643-30623 g washer 1
7 113-43-11530 | B&FF rod 1
8 01580-10806 2 R} nut 1
8A 01508-40805 BER) nut 1
9 04256-00816 BRI joint ball 1
10 04250-90847 S RE S end bearing 1
11 01590-10809 e R nut 1
12 04050-12015 TT 14 pin cotter 1
13 154-43-43150 | $&/E lever 1
14 195-43-43190 | “h& bearing 2
15 195-43-41580 | #F rod 1
16 144-43-51130 | ¥:3k joint 1
17 01508-20805 WERE nut 1
18 154-43-43210 | X 4R yoke 1
19 195-43-43190 Hhix bearing 2
20 04010-00519 - [ key 1
21 154-43-43220 | #F lever 1
22 01010-50830 LEYES bolt 1
23 01602-20825 L R washer spring 1
24 04248-31028 kI rod 1
25 01582-11008 A bolt 1
26 04250-81056 T Rh& end bearing 1
27 01593-11008 BEL) nut 1
28 04050-12018 T4 pin cotter 1
29 178-43-12180 | ifij4xizss buckle turn 1
30 01508-21006 2 R} nut 1
31 195-43-43241 | /g lever 1
32 154-43-43260 | 44 pin 1
33 04010-00519 - [ 4t key 1
34 01640-21626 g washer 2
35 04050-14025 JT IV pin cotter 1

123



5 401 4] GLA N O I
FIG. 401 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

S E403H
See Fig.403

™~
15— %Eﬁ%’mﬂ%\&
See Fig. 405, .
17——®

16—}

S HBE403E

0
See Fig.403 f 23~g\\ ® Ar )

S HBEAI02E
See Fig.402 ™™

124



TRANSMISSION CONTROL LEVER

A AT

A=) fF 5 % K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
401-36 195-43-43370 R RE nut 1

37 195-43-43360 FF lever 1
38 09305-00800 FHi knob 1
39 195-43-43260 L spring 1
40 09361-01460 (IR bushing 1
41 09304-01240 T knob 1
42 04205-10822 o pin 1
43 04050-12015 PAREEE] pin cotter 1
44 01010-51225 oS bolt 4
45 01643-31232 | washer 4

125



5402 K AR RIEM (13D
FIG. 402 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

nn

S E403 E
See Fig.403

ERIR 5
L.H Fender @

126



AP BIERT (1/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Frg (7 % W PG
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
402-1 154-43-43230 | 7 bracket 1
2 154-43-43240 e lever 1
3 195-43-43190 MR bearing 1
4 01640-22032 | washer 1
5 04064-02012 P4 ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 KAl end bearing 1
7 01593-11008 R KL nut 1
8 04050-12018 TF I pin cotter 1
9 04245-41035 i rod 1
10 01582-11008 283 nut 2
11 04250-81056 Kt end bearing 1
12 01593-11008 283 nut 1
13 04050-12018 AR K| pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43250 P lever 1
15 01010-50830 2R bolt 1
16 01602-20825 R A washer spring 1
17 04010-00516 e [ key 1
18 04245-41036 it rod 1
19 01582-11008 [N nut 2
20 04250-81056 Tl A end bearing 1
21 01593-11008 S8 nut 1
22 04050-12018 TF 4 pin cotter 1
23 195-43-42280 warE crinkle pipe 1
24 01010-51225 2R bolt 2
25 01643-31232 P washer 2

127



5 403 K o PR OH & M 213
FIG. 403 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

srziE e e 5 18 5506 [
ee Fig.404 . | 5 13
{\ 7\ 2 11 E/IG See Fig.506
6 &9 \6{ \ / ®—17
5% | §—15

128



AR BIERT (2/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

JPs (iR % W H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
403-1 154-43-43110 TR guide 1
2 01220-40816 24T screw 4
3 01643-30823 P washer 4
4 154-43-43310 TR cover 1
5 154-43-43270 E cover 1
6 01010-51290 PR bolt 3
7 01643-31232 HJE| washer 3
8 01010-51225 BEAE bolt 2
9 01643-31232 P washer 2
10 195-54-26220 BEFE bolt 6
11 154-43-43140 X bracket 1
12 01010-51230 AR bolt 3
13 01010-51220 PR bolt 1
14 01643-31232 ey washer 4
15 175-61-14490 [ spacer 2
16 01010-51240 PR bolt 2
17 175-54-34170 fedicy washer 2
18 154-43-43160 W cable 1
19 04211-20844 SRR yoke 1
20 04205-10822 ekl pin 1
21 04050-12015 PARSEE pin cotter 1
22 154-43-41270 B plate 1
23 01010-51030 WA bolt 2
24 01643-31032 #Hpg washer 2

129



55404 K AR HIEM (3/3)
FIG.404 TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

® / AN -
357 ®\\;\0 / TR
— ) N ~ \/ /(/
19 < J 11 \ NTransmission Control Valve

20 10/@% 7S mig
/?GQ\

< SIBEA403E *®

) See Fig. 403
N ) \ 12 17 / To
‘ & 13 16 15

S B E 406/ \”\
See Fig. 406

130



AR BIERT (3/3)

TRANSMISSION CONTROL LINKAGE

Fe5 B % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
404-1 154-43-43170 B bracket 1

2 154-43-43180 e lever 1
3 195-43-43190 Bhk bearing 2
4 01640-22032 Eraic] washer 1
5 04064-02012 P8l ring snap 1
6 04250-81056 R il end rod 1
7 01593-11008 R EE nut 1
8 04050-12018 JF Y pin cotter 1
9 04245-41023 ¥ rod 1
10 01582-11008 R EE nut 2
11 04250-81056 KAl end rod 1
12 01593-11008 R Bk nut 1
13 04050-12018 PAREEE pin cotter 1
14 154-43-43190 T lever 1
15 01016-50850 Y bolt 1
16 01580-10806 R EE nut 1
17 01602-20825 L 4 P washer spring 1
18 04010-00516 - [5] ft key 1
19 01010-51225 LoYEs bolt 2
20 01643-31232 g washer 2

131



5 405 ] Fe 1 1 AT
FIG. 405 STEERING CONTROL LEVER

SREAI03E
See Fig. 403

SHRZE401E
See Fig. 401

SHRE407E
See Fig. 407

S BEA07HE
See Fig. 407 =

132



L 1P 22 AT

STEERING CONTROL LEVER

Fe'5 5 % W H
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
405-1 154-43-42110 e () lever 1.h. 1

154-43-42170 | #28F CA9) lever r. h. 1
2 195-43-43190 LIS bearing 4
3 17Y-26-04000 Hh shaft 1
4 154-43-42160 | #F rod 2
5 04205-10822 B4 pin 2
6 04050-12015 TF 14 pin cotter 2
7 144-43-51130 ek joint 2
8 01508-20805 KL nut 2
9 195-43-41360 e P A% bumper 2
10 01583-11006 [N nut 2
11 195-43-41560 FW A knob 1. h. 1
12 195-43-41570 | F#i CH) knob r. h. 1
13 19M-43-11170 | 1&£} nut 2
14 01010-50816 WA bolt 1
15 01643-30823 ) washer 1

133



% 406 & Bow oH B & A (U2
FIG. 406 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

24 SREA0TE
2 See Fig. 407

SR E408[EF
See Fig.408

S0,
34 //SP‘"%"AOB
33 See Fig. 408

35 ;\m
/

35 /

333

SHRFEA0E
See Fig. 407

134



B 1 SR (1/2)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

55 (a2 i B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
406-1 154-43-41251 | 48 bracket 1
2 154-43-15581 | #&/& lever 2
3 01010-51245 IR A bolt 4
4 01602-21236 L ] washer spring 4
5 154-43-41170 | 3% bracket 1
6 07021-01060 THAR fitting grease 1
7 01010-51230 AL bolt 4
8 01643-31232 g washer 4
9 06120-03520 TR bearing needle 2
10 06122-03504 5 24 P& seal bearing 2
11 154-43-41180 | % shaft 1
12 195-43-24430 o T spacer 2
13 04010-01032 - [ it key 4
14 154-43-41160 | $2/E lever 2
15 154-43-41190 | 344 bracket 2
16 01010-51230 A bolt 4
17 01643-31232 g washer 4
18 06120-03520 TREF K bearing needle 2
19 06122-03504 [ 2> e seal bearing 4
20 154-43-41210 | % shaft 1
21 154-44-11650 | B3 spacer 2
22 154-43-41220 | X3k yoke 1
23 154-43-41230 | $&E lever 1
24 04205-11438 Yl pin 2
25 04050-14022 T4 pin cotter 2
26 06120-03520 AR bearing needle 2
27 06122-03504 557 24 ] seal bearing 2
28 154-43-41240 | %l shaft 1
29 154-44-11650 | B@#s spacer 2
30 07283-23442 u B K clip 2
31 01582-11008 P RE nut 4
32 154-43-15480 | if lock 2
33 04220-21456 AR yoke 2
34 04205-11438 B pin 2
35 04050-14028 JF 4y pin cotter 2
36 07021-01060 THAR fitting grease 3
37 01010-51640 R A bolt 8
38 01643-31645 Py washer 8

135




55407 & o B & M 212
FIG. 407 STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

SEREE406F
See Fig.406

0/

VR % B3 2405
5/ > See Fig.405 %Z\?
e /) '
g = ~
Q’J 13 12/14\/[2;%%410
A ~ f\/ See Fig.410
/ -
L£ 2 .

nn

o o
° E
W
=)
B ow
S ®
cif Tt
cf ot —

7
/% ®\ Braking Cover
5 1 }\ 3
'@/ 4 6
P
SR 406 E
See Fig.406

136



R BIShERT (2/12)

STEERING AND BRAKE LINKAGE

Fr5 B = % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
407-1 04244-41473 ¥ rod 1

2 04244-41456 ¥ rod 1
3 01582-11411 IR EE nut 2
4 04210-21456 TR yoke 2
5 04205-11438 % pin 4
6 04050-14022 TF E4Y pin cotter 4
7 154-43-42130 | %k cable 2
8 154-43-42140 | 7 & bracket 1
9 01010-51265 WR e bolt 2
10 01643-31232 g washer 2
11 195-33-11220 | 41%& spacer 2
12 195-43-41410 | MO yoke 2
13 04205-11235 B4 pin 2
14 04050-13022 PAREE:E] pin cotter 2

137



% 408 & T 5 B b
FIG. 408 BRAKE PEDAL

10A

S BB 5506 &
See Fig.506

See Fig.406

B—— 99

(e~
SREA06E ]
See Fig.406

138



TSl A

BRAKE PEDAL
Fr5 ft 5 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

408-1 154-43-41130 | B5H (40 pedal 1.h. 1
2 154-43-41140 | ¥sH () pedal r.h. 1
3 07021-01090 i fitting grease 2
4 06120-03520 VR EF il A bearing needle 4
5 06122-03504 5 24 P seal bearing 4
6 04010-01032 2 [ it key 2
7 154-43-41150 | %/ lever 2
8 01010-51245 2 bolt 2
9 01602-21236 L AR washer spring 2
10 154-43-41281 SR bracket 1
10A 154-54-42430 | #fp sheet 1
11 154-43-41122 = cover 1
12 01010-51225 2 bolt 4
13 01643-31232 | washer 4
14 09311-41237 S g bumper 2
15 01580-11210 SN nut 2
16 154-43-41260 | #%E spring 2
17 04210-21456 XTHR yoke 2
18 04205-11438 B4 pin 2
19 04050-14028 TF 14 pin cotter 2
20 04248-31433 FF rod 2
21 01582-11411 R} nut 2
22 01508-41408 R Bk nut 2
23 01010-51230 A bolt 9
24 01643-31232 gl washer 9

139



5 409 & 3 OB T
FIG. 409 PARKING BRAKE LEVER

ﬁ/ 25
g‘f © <
30/’3 ( °\®ﬁ§

29 31 /7
28— \

S 406
See Fig.406

140



B AT
PARKING BRAKE LEVER

75 a2 % i o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
409-1 154-43-41330 =4 bracket 1
2 154-43-41340 | ¥ lever 1
3 01010-50830 WAL bolt 1
4 01602-20825 L A ) washer spring 1
5 09350-01615 wE bushing 2
6 154-43-41320 | #24 lever 1
7 04010-00519 - [5] t key 1
8 195-43-18491 | 3% spring 1
9 154-43-41360 | PJK pawl 2
10 01640-22032 e washer 2
11 04050-14030 FF Y pin cotter 2
12 154-43-41350 | # bar 1
13 04210-21040 pantin yoke 1
14 04205-11028 R pin 1
15 04050-13020 JF Y pin cotter 1
16 04245-41027 o rod 1
17 01582-11008 R nut 2
18 04250-81056 PRI end bearing 1
19 01593-11008 R nut 1
20 04050-12018 TF 4 pin cotter 1
21 195-43-41260 | ¥R lever 1
22 09305-00800 T knob 1
23 04010-00519 - [ 4t key 1
24 195-61-34120 Tl bearing 2
25 154-43-41310 | ¥/ lever 1
26 01010-50830 WAL bolt 1
27 01602-20825 L A ) washer spring 1
28 04244-41033 ¥ rod 1
29 01580-11008 R R nut 1
30 04210-21040 AR yoke 1
31 04205-11028 R pin 2
32 04050-13020 TF 4y pin cotter 2
33 01010-51230 WAL bolt 3
34 01643-31232 P washer 3

141



5410 K L2 1 I
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

142



L2 1
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

5 5 4 i o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-40-00082 T ] R steering valve ass’y 1
410-1 144-40-22211 A ¢ body valve 1
2 195-40-11540 iy shaft 2
3 01593-11613 BERE nut 2
4 04050-14025 JF 4 pin cotter 2
5 144-40-22180 JRfE stopper 2
6 144-40-22170 JAlE stopper 2
7 175-40-31230 3 spring 2
8 04065-03212 KR ring snap 2
9 195-40-13110 P4 stopper 2
10 195-40-11550 AL spring 2
11 195-40-11560 JBE stopper 2
12 175-40-31150 P spring 2
13 195-40-11570 Rl stopper 2
14 144-40-22190 | washer 2
15 0159010607 2 R nut 2
16 04050-11212 JF Y pin cotter 2
17 195-40-11531 &0 valve 2
18 702-11-11190 T ZE piston 2
19 175-40-31130 i3 spring 2
20 175-40-31530 27 plug 2
21 07002-03034 o L o-ring 2
22 07043-50108 IR TE plug 1
23 144-40-22230 (4N body valve 1
24 144-40-22290 S guide collar 2
25 144-40-22260 Hh shaft 2
26 144-40-22270 i stopper 2
27 144-40-22280 JRs stopper 2
28 144-40-22340 L spring 2
29 154-40-41130 R spring 2
30 01590-10607 BERE nut 2
31 04050-11212 TF 4y pin cotter 2
32 144-40-22311 IRt valve 2
33 144-40-22320 T FE piston 2

143




5410 K L2 1 I
FIG. 410 STEERING CONTROL VALVE

144



e o1 W
STEERING CONTROL VALVE

Frg B % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
410-34 175-40-31410 L spring 2
35 144-40-22250 WHIE plug 2
36 144-40-22330 R plate 1
37 01010-50816 oS bolt 1
38 01650-20808 B washer 1
39 175-40-31510 S tube 2
40 07000-02011 0 JE ] o-ring 4
41 07000-02015 0 JE 14 o-ring 1
42 01010-51050 oS bolt 2
43 01602-21030 g washer spring 2
44 154-40-41110 AN I lever L.h. 1
45 144-40-41120 AN D lever R. h. 1
46 0935001820 e bushing 1
47 09350-02215 & bushing 2
48 175-40-31270 HiEE) seal oil 2
49 144-40-22240 T lever 2
50 01010-50860 2 bolt 2
51 01602-20825 B | washer spring 2
52 04010-00416 2 [ key 2
53 144-40-22160 2 bolt 2
54 01580-10806 2 RE nut 2
55 130-21-12330 By lock 2

145




o = O/ I S )
FIG. 411 MAIN RELIEF VALVE

146



T A
MAIN RELIEF VALVE

e o s Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51100 | A& K" valve ass’y 1

411-1 154-49-51110 | [&4A body valve 1

2 145-14-23710 | K&S valve 1

3 145-14-23720 | FE%E piston 1

4 195-40-11431 | #3% spring 1

5 170-33-13530 | ¥ stopper 2

6 07000-03025 0 JEE O-ring 2

7 04065-03515 4 ke ring snap 2

8 07000-03042 0 JEE O-ring 2

9 01010-51085 | igifs: bolt 4

10 01643-31032 gnlic] washer 4

147



412 K FoUE o2
FIG. 412 TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

148



A UE T 4

TRANSMISSION OIL FILTER

75 B 5 E i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51301 | K& UEIh % filter ass’y 1

412-1 154-49-51311 | yEMe5¢ case 1
2 175-49-11580 e element 2

3 175-49-25530 74 R valve ass’y 2

4 175-49-25540 | W24T rod 2

5 01540-01050 R nut 2

6 04052-01038 IF 4 pin snap 2

7 01582-01008 PR RE nut 2

8 154-49-52130 = cover 2

9 07000-02115 0 B 0-ring 2

10 07000-02110 0 TP 0-ring 2

11 01010-51640 R bolt 8
12 01643-51645 b washer 8
13 154-49-51320 | #t bracket 1
14 01010-51230 R bolt 5
15 01643-31232 ] washer 5
16 01010-51635 W) nut 3
17 01643-31645 HJE] washer 3

149




FHIE v 25

%413 K

FIG. 413 OIL STRAINER

150



FHUE A%

OIL STRAINER

FF5 B = E H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-49-51200 FHUENL 7 strainer ass’y 1

413-1 154-49-51211 | y&ihas 5% case 1

2 175-49-11231 fih ik magnet 1

3 175-49-11222 JEL element 1

4 154-19-11230 i spring 1

5 07000-03130 0 B o-ring 1

6 154-49-51220 b cover 1

7 01010-51235 HEE bolt 4

8 01643-31232 gl washer 4

9 01010-51235 WEAR bolt 3

10 01643-31232 b washer 3

151



0414 K FiEE (1/3)
FIG. 414 STEERING PIPING

LB E420H
See Fig. 420

152



Hm g (1/3)

STEERING PIPING

Frg 5 % W it
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
414-1 154-49-51120 | % tube 1
2 07000-02065 0 JEIE] 0-ring 1
3 01010-51235 A bolt 3
4 01602-21236 | washer 3
5 07260-05825 7€ hose 1
6 07280-08029 e clip 4
7 154-49-51130 | % tube 1
8 07000-02060 0 JE 0-ring 1
9 01010-51240 A bolt 4
10 01643-31232 g washer 4
11 154-49-51141 & tube 1
12 07000-03042 0 & 0-ring 1
13 01010-51240 R bolt 2
14 01643-31232 | washer 2
15 07260-04120 A hose 1
16 07281-00609 W i clamp 2
17 154-49-51150 | %& tube 1
18 07042-30108 R T plug 1
19 07000-03038 0 JEIE 0-ring 1
20 01010-51035 R bolt 1
21 01010-51080 A bolt 1
22 01643-31032 HJE] washer 2
23 07436-72202 Lz ) steering pump 1
24 07000-02085 0 JEIE 0-ring 1
25 01140-51255 R bolt 4
26 01582-11210 e R} nut 4
27 01643-31232 HJE] washer 4
28 154-49-51231 et tube 1
29 07000-03025 0 JEIE 0-ring 1
30 01010-51035 AR bolt 4
31 01643-31032 HJE] washer 4
32 07102-20605 /¢4 hose 1

153



9415 K FemE I (2/3)
FIG. 415 STEERING PIPING

17
/19 18
%@ / @\\/ 19

ENENFEIER 29
i

To Flywheel Housing

27 s
26\ \ D Py
@”\'%0 /a\
23
24 -~
55 20
o8 < 3;0 31 28 ﬁﬂﬁ’;ﬁzw@
@T \31\29 NG ,__See Fig.216
30 P
10A j&
A 4 \ W @
Cos L / @ g-12 ] q"/%
5/ / ffo i ".\\?\13433
6 \\ Trﬁs]r\n_l‘slfoln F%%Iter g %EE A—h-411
1 E411[E
1— ™~ ~*"" See Fig. 411
@%3_% 4 o»—-’9
/ /@\ - 0/ A @_8
SRE20E __ o 4 N k)
See Fig. 420 e > %
2 anl
{ FR[E)ENEE r
Steering Filter
__36 j
f o—37 2=
SRE44E ?53'35 \
See Fig. 414 — /, 7
735
SHE 228 —=M
See Fig. 212

154



HmER (213)
STEERING PIPING (2/3)

5 5 4 i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

415-1 154-49-51250 (=1 tube 1
2 154-49-51760 (=1 tube 1
3 07042-30108 W2 FE plug 2
4 07000-03035 0 I O-ring 2
5 01010-51045 WAL bolt 4
6 01643-31032 | washer 4
7 07102-20614 Wi hose 1
8 154-49-51270 Bk joint 1
9 07002-02434 0 &I O-ring 1
10 07102-21011 WA hose 1
10A 154-49-51930 (=1 tube 1
11 07000-03032 0 &I O-ring 2
12 01010-51035 B2 A4 bolt 2
13 01643-31032 Pl washer 2
14 154-49-51381 1 YA pedestal 1
15 07042-30108 W2 FE plug 1
16 07000-03030 0 EJE O-ring 2
17 01010-51090 W2 bolt 2
18 01010-51075 B2 A% bolt 1
19 01643-31032 HJE] washer 3
20 07102-20304 B hose 1
21 07235-50315 Pk joint 1
22 07042-30108 R IE plug 1
23 07002-02034 0 £l O-ring 1
24 154-01-21710 | %& tube 1
25 07000-03025 0 18 O-ring 1
26 01010-51030 WA bolt 2
27 01643-31032 | washer 2
28 154-01-21750 | %42 bracket 1
29 22X-61-16760 | &k clamp 1
30 01010-51020 P e bolt 2
31 01643-31032 P washer 2
32 17Y-74-17000 | & clip 2
33 01010-51255 LEYES bolt 1
34 195-33-11220 = bushing 1
35 176-61-41420 | %3k clip 2
36 01010-51055 WA bolt 1
37 01643-31032 P washer 1

155



o416 B FIE R (3/3)
FIG. 416 STEERING PIPING

1o,
12
Sy
S -
ﬁ~20? /\/\%\11
Wote 815 2217

/ #*18
@y, / o—16 a1 qdy-
gg/ P —___ip-18 3718

) 8\ /E}@;ﬂzl 18«%? |
N 22.—~
7 &M 18 17 N 5 a
T
#

S
T

156



MK (33)
STEERING PIPING

J¥s I 4 i Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
416-1 154-49-51430 o tube 1

2 07000-03025 0 JEIE O-ring 1
3 01010-51030 2 bolt 2
4 01643-31032 g washer 2
5 07102-20305 R hose 1
6 154-49-51770 Tk tee 1
7 07002-02434 0 JE 0-ring 1
8 07102-21014 A hose 1
9 17Y-74-44000 & tube 1
10 07042-30108 WRE plug 1
11 17Y-74-00013 # gasket 1
12 01010-51240 WAL bolt 2
13 01643-31232 g washer 2
14 154-49-51640 & bracket 1
15 01010-51045 e bolt 1
16 01643-31032 g washer 1
17 17Y-74-00010 #H gasket 1
18 17Y-74-17000 S clamp 6
19 01010-51230 e bolt 1
20 01010-51255 2 bolt 1
21 01643-31232 P washer 2
22 195-33-11220 = spacer 1
23 07102-20616 LG hose 1
24 07235-10628 B3 elbow 1
25 07002-02434 0 £l O-ring 1
26 154-49-51590 e tube 1
27 154-49-51970 = clamp 2
28 01010-51290 oy bolt 1
29 01643-31232 Hpgl washer 1
29A 195-33-11220 = spacer 1
30 154-49-51970 D clamp 4
31 01010-51230 2 bolt 2
32 01643-31232 g washer 2
33 07000-03028 0 I8 O-ring 1
34 01011-51020 2 e bolt 2
35 01643-30032 ] washer 2

157



5417 GI
FIG.417 TRANSMISSION PUMP

r @8

158



TRANSMISSION PUMP

Fg 5 E i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

705-21-32051 AR pump, ass’y 1

417-1 705-17-02011 o5 cover, front 1

2 705-17-32012 AR case gear 1

3 705-17-02141 G cover, rear 1

4 705-17-32412 g gear drive 1

5 705-17-32512 g gear drive 1

6 705-17-02612 i plate side 2

7 705-18-02670 e ring seal 2

8 705-17-02360 | 0 & 0-ring 2

9 04020-01024 G pin dowel 4

10 705-17-02760 AR bolt 4

11 01643-51232 g washer 4

12 705-17-02870 | # gasket 1

13 705-17-02830 MiES) seal oil 1

14 04065-04018 KR ring snap 1

159



[T

e
STEERING PUMP

5418 K

FIG. 418

160



e

g

STEERING PUMP

JPs 5 % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

07436-72202 | H Mm% pump, ass’y 1

418-1 07434-72112 | Wi cover, front 1

2 07436-71221 | E4k case gear 1

3 07434-71131 | Jo & cover, rear 1

4 07436-71042 | &% gear drive 1

5 07436-71052 | ii%e gear drive 1

6 04020-00820 | 4 pin dowel 4

7 07432-11080 | 1Z#: bolt 8

8 01582-11210 | W&} nut 8

9 01602-21236 | #p5 washer 8

10 07434-71160 | JiEf seal oil 1

161



419 & S i “ %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

SREMNSE
See Fig.415

/“-’ \& 9
s /\ ,, 2420 SRE20E X
/wi} 10 See Fig.202
[ \

o T =
a2 AN 39 SA
29" 28 PP T 2 TR NI I
31 \ & e
fooad TN 40 \ & \ Transmission
/ N\ st NPT 6 )
30 39 42\\ s TR
¥ & o =T
& SHREE 36
- See Fig.411 L
ER N 2 \&/34
N
To Torque Converter 2()/0 ‘&ﬂg’]
>

162



TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

RO E

5 5 % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-1 17Y-74-31000 | fK4 hose 1
2 07000-03032 0 JE el 0-ring 2
3 01010-51030 ey bolt 2
4 01643-31032 gl washer 2
5 154-49-51420 vk spacer 1
6 07042-30108 RS plug 1
7 07000-33045 0 18 0-ring 1
8 01252-41030 WA bolt 2
9 01643-31032 | washer 2
10 17Y-74-30000 | K4 hose 1
12 01010-51030 e bolt 2
13 01643-31032 g washer 2
14 154-49-51690 R bracket 1
15 01010-51225 WA bolt 2
16 01643-31232 g washer 2
17 17Y-74-17000 | 32 clamp 2
18 01010-51230 e bolt 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1
20 195-78-22320 gk clamp 1
21 195-78-22330 | 3% clamp 1
22 01010-51260 [P bolt 1
23 01643-31232 | washer 1
24 15449-22290 e clamp 4
25 01010-51270 e bolt 2
26 01643-31232 g washer 2
27 17Y-74-32000 | 4% tube 1
28 17Y-74-55000 | 4 tube 1
29 07000-02060 0 T8 O-ring 2
30 07042-30108 PR IE plug 2
31 01602-21338 gl washer 8
32 02010-70838 A bolt 6
33 02010-70870 e bolt 2
34 154-49-51390 | 4% tube 1
35 07260-20922 L GE hose 1

163



419 & S i “ %
FIG. 419 TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

SREMNSE
See Fig.415

/“-’ \& 9
s /\ ,, 2420 SRE20E X
/wi} 10 See Fig.202
[ \

o T =
a2 AN 39 SA
29" 28 PP T 2 TR NI I
31 \ & e
fooad TN 40 \ & \ Transmission
/ N\ st NPT 6 )
30 39 42\\ s TR
¥ & o =T
& SHREE 36
- See Fig.411 L
ER N 2 \&/34
N
To Torque Converter 2()/0 ‘&ﬂg’]
>

164



RO E

TOROUE CONVERTER AND OIL COOLER PIPING

A=) fF 5 % W Ht
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
419-36 07281-00197 W i clamp 2
37 22W-44-14580 | Lk elbow 1
38 154-49-51410 | %% tube 1
39 07213-51521 Fk connector 2
40 07260-21413 G hose 1
41 07281-00259 W i clamp 2
42 154-19-22213 | %& tube 1
43 07201-61527 R nut 1

165



5 420 K] CI S
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

HTEE o 40
38 39 To Transmission Valve g 42

BREIE %% >
See ﬁg. 411 /% ) b4
;@\/ 47 x} .
] 57 s,
0
‘Q“H’QS—'\O j/ %

" /
W/ @u— rwns | 9 58
A 50 / w0\
49 /
| 51 48
B\ Xy

0il Strainer

—33
29 28
N\ 30
o/
%ﬁ /
31 o,
32 ~a
£ BB 4158
See Fig.415 ﬁ ?ﬁﬁ%’;’ma[l
ee Fig.

166



TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

2

JP5 5 PR i
Index No. Part No. Description Qty

420-1 154-49-51163 & tube 1
2 07000-03042 0 JEIE 0-ring 1
3 01010-51240 e bolt 2
4 01643-31232 g washer 2
5 07260-03213 L& hose 1
6 07281-00549 N i clamp 2
7 154-49-51173 o tube 1
8 07042-30108 BRI plug 1
9 07000-03035 0 JE O-ring 1
10 01010-51060 WAL bolt 2
10A 01010-51055 WA bolt 2
11 01643-31032 | washer 4
12 705-21-32051 AR TR pump ass’y 1
13 07000-02105 0 T O-ring 1
14 01010-51235 WAL bolt 2
15 01643-31232 el washer 2
16 154-49-11362 sl elbow 1
17 07000-03030 0 & 0-ring 1
18 01010-50860 WA bolt 4
19 01643-30823 B washer 4
20 07235-50628 3k elbow 1
21 07042-30108 PHIE plug 1
22 07002-02434 0 & JE] O-ring 1
23 07108-20616 R hose 1
24 154-49-51970 w5 e clamp 2
25 01010-51225 2 bolt 1
26 01643-31232 | washer 1
27 154-49-51241 Ee elbow 1
28 154-49-51751 Bk elbow 1
29 07042-30108 R FE plug 2
30 07000-03035 0 JE O-ring 2
31 01010-51045 2 bolt 4
32 01643-31032 g washer 4
33 07108-20622 R hose 1

167



5 420 K] CI S
FIG. 420 TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

HTEE o 40
38 39 To Transmission Valve g 42

BREIE %% >
See ﬁg. 411 /% ) b4
;@\/ 47 x} .
] 57 s,
0
‘Q“H’QS—'\O j/ %

" /
W/ @u— rwns | 9 58
A 50 / w0\
49 /
| 51 48
B\ Xy

0il Strainer

—33
29 28
N\ 30
o/
%ﬁ /
31 o,
32 ~a
£ BB 4158
See Fig.415 ﬁ ?ﬁﬁ%’;’ma[l
ee Fig.

168



Gl
TORQFLOW TRANSMISSION PIPING

5 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
420-34 154-49-51970 e clamp 2
35 154-49-52110 s bracket 1
36 01010-51225 A bolt 1
37 01643-31232 g washer 1
38 154-49-51280 e tube 1
39 07000-03028 0 JE O-ring 9
40 01010-51055 R bolt 4
41 01643-31032 el washer 4
42 154-49-51450 [ plate 1
43 01010-51035 L bolt 9
44 01010-51045 R bolt 2
45 01643-31032 P washer 4
46 154-49-51331 W tube 1
47 07042-30108 R FE plug 1
48 07102-21009 W hose 1
49 209-62-14550 LRk flange 1
50 07002-02434 0 JE O-ring 1
51 07042-30108 PRIE plug 1
52 01010-51020 W bolt 1
53 01643-31032 [ washer 1
54 175-06-25210 B bracket 1
55 01010-51650 WA bolt 1
56 01643-31645 i washer 1
57 17Y-74-17000 e clamp )
58 01010-51230 WA bolt 1
59 01643-31232 gl washer 1
60 17Y-74-29000 SR clamp 1
61 01010-51040 A bolt 1
62 01643-31032 g washer 1
63 154-49-51970 (=3 clamp 9
64 01010-51230 AR bolt 1
65 01643-31232 P washer 1

169



% 421 K] W Bh E OB
FIG421 BRAKE PIPING
18\
24
20__2\ 23 \ u
197 13
bw 12--g T
5 1RE216H 29— —13
See Fig.216 3/26
T 21 M)mg @wz
282 , g—ls
22—
s uTymyaon) | | §—20
_g_/ &See Fig.410 r\-{ §\19
/ 5T 1 14
10 FJ{] 15 16/1’7\ Mg"?\cfyi /
g8 TS o—I10 3_§ LB/

S BB E213[E
See Fig.213

SHE216/E
See Fig.216

170



R

BRAKE PIPING
5 (i) % W Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
421-1 154-49-51560 | #K plate 1
2 175-40-22591 | # gasket 1
3 01010-51260 IR A bolt 10
4 01010-51265 2 bolt 3
5 01643-31232 g washer 13
6 195-33-11220 = spacer 13
7 154-49-51651 | & (/5) tube 1.h. 1
8 154-49-51660 | & (i) tube r.h. 1
9 07000-03022 0 JE O-ring 2
10 07000-02018 0 JE Il O-ring 2
11 154-49-51570 | & tube 1
12 07000-03028 0 JE Il 0-ring 1
13 07102-20303 B hose 4
14 203-62-12330 | 4%k elbow 2
15 195-49-13830 | #:3k elbow 2
16 195-49-13840 | W& H} nut 2
17 07002-01623 0 JE 0-ring 2
18 175-49-25670 ek elbow 2
19 07002-02034 0 JE O-ring 2
20 01583-12012 w2k} nut 2
21 07235-10315 $k elbow 2
22 07002-02034 0 JE O-ring 2
23 07230-20315 Fk elbow 1
24 07002-02034 0 JE Il 0-ring 1
25 144-40-22221 # gasket 1
26 01010-51250 2 bolt 5
27 01010-51240 AR bolt 1
28 01643-31232 g washer 6
29 154-49-51630 | W gasket 1

171



55422 1K A R
FIG. 422 CONCENTRATED PIPING

A sR3A06E
e See Fig406

172



AR 1 it
CONCENTRATED PIPING

Fe (A=) % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
422-1 154-43-41410 & tube 1
2 154-43-41420 e tube 1
3 154-43-41430 w tube 1
4 209-38-12260 Je clip 3
5 01010-51220 2 bolt 3
6 01643-31232 g washer 3
7 176-43-41350 ek elbow 6

173



423 K woE %
FIG.423 TEST PRESSURE PIPING

; A5 8 VA 7
mﬁ%ﬂﬁ/
. 6
Qﬁg y g-o
N
6 ///%ﬁﬁﬁ
AN

wrAER | g
(¥

174



mos e

TEST PRESSURE PIPING
FF5 5 % PR K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 07042-20108 e TE plug 10
2 17Y-74B-00003 I s seat 1
3 17Y-74B-00004 W HEARp plate 1
4 17Y-74B-01000 o hose 1
5 17Y-74B-02000 L/ ¢4 hose 1
6 17Y-74B-00001 Bk elbow 10
7 23Y-75B-00001 B3k elbow 4
8 07002-00823 0 74 ] 0-ring 4
9 01010-51245 AL bolt 2
10 01643-31232 Hapg] washer 2

175



/AN
GUARD

177



HIHLER
FIG.501 FRONT ENGINEHOOD

5 501 &

178



HIHILE
FRONT ENGINEHOOD

i Qty
J¥s B 5 E i Sp23
No. Part No. Description SD23E gg;g;
SD23D
501-1 17Y-50B-01000 | F=s guard, radiator 1
17S-50-01000 | Hi= guard, radiator 1
2 01010-50835 R bolt
3 0158010806 R R nut 4 4
4 01011-82745 e bolt 16 16
5 01643-32780 Sk washer 16 16
6 154-54-12570A | % bracket 1 1
7 01010-51640 A bolt 4 4
8 01643-31645 SR washer 6 6
9 23Y-50B-00003 | fH cap 4 4
10 17Y-50-00009 | #& washer 8 8
11 17Y-50-00010 | #& washer 4 4
12 17Y-50-00007 | # washer 4 4
13 17Y-50-00008 H washer 2 2
14 01010-51225 WA bolt 4 4
15 01643-31232 SR washer 10 10
16 17Y-50-03000 | Z232%4%  bracket L.H 1 1
17 17Y-50-04000 | #/732%%  bracket R.H. 1 1
18 01010-51255 W bolt 6 6
19 17Y-50-00001 #H washer 4 4
20 17Y-50-00002 #H washer 2 2
21 17Y-50-02000 = cover 1
17S-50-02000 = cover 1
22 01010-51635 e bolt 2 2
23 17Y-50-00006 | plate 1 1
24 01010-51025 A bolt 2 2
25 01643-31032 SR washer 2 2
26 01010-52050 R bolt 4 4
27 01643-32060 g washer 4 4
28 23Y-50B-07000 | 4t grill 1 1

179



KAWL
ENGINE HOOD

%5 502 &

FIG. 502

A% oE

With side cover

B B8 R

Radiator guard

g

180



KNP

ENGINE HOOD
75 % 4 R Ty
Index No. Part No. Description 8815)223313 ggggg SD23D
502-1 17Y-50-13000 | A=l 25 cover L.H 1 1 1
2 17Y-50-14000 | Al 25 cover R.H 1 1 1
3 01010-51225 B2 FE M12X35 bolt 4 4 4
4 01643-31232 12 washer 4 4 4
5 09420-01903 #F handle 2 2 2
6 01643-31232 S 12 washer 4 4 4
7 01010-51235 B M12X35 bolt 4 4 4
8 17Y-50-05000 | k= hood upper 1 1
17M-50-05000 L hood upper 1
9 17Y-50B-06000 | 41 bracket 1 1
10 01010-51635 B2 A4 M16X35 bolt
11 01643-31645 S 16 washer 8 8 8
12 01010-51230 e M12X30 bolt 10 10 10
13 01643-31232 P12 washer 4 4 4
14 17Y-50-00003 | # washer 6 6 6
15 17Y-50-00004 | # plate 1 1 1
16 01643-30623 T 6 washer 4 4 4
17 01010-50630 IZA M6X30  bolt 4 4 4
18 17Y-54-01000 | ¥t (%) plate (L.H) 1 1
17H-54-01000 | # (/5) plate (L.H) 1
19 01010-51225 BZFE MI2X2  bolt 6 6 6
20 01643-31232 12 washer 6 6 6
21 04050-12015 JF Y pin, cotter 2 2 2
22 198-54-19150 S spring 2 2 2
23 154-54-43240 | #F (/)  bar, L.H 1 1 1
24 01010-50612 IZFE M6X12  bolt 4 4 4
25 01643-30623 g 6 washer 4 4 4
26 17H-54-02000 otk cover, guard L.H 1 1 1
27 09462-00080 SEAV # locator 10 10 10
28 01643-31232 | washer
29 01010-51260 e bolt

181



KAWL
ENGINEHOOD

%5 502 &

FIG. 502

R
With side cover

[ A

Radiator guard

g

182



RENPLA

ENGINEHOOD
78 T 4 MR
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 | SD23R SDP23D
SD23E | SD23S
502-30 | 01010-51250 2 bolt 6 6 6
31 01643-31232 Eric] washer 6 6 6
32 01643-31232 iP5 washer 4 4 4
33 01010-51225 2R bolt 4 4 4
34 01010-51020 B2 M10X20 bolt 4 4 4
35 01643-31032 P 10 washer 4 4 4
36 154-54-43200 | 4648 bracket 2 2 2
37 154-54-43250 | #F (47)  bar ,R.H 1 1 1
38 17Y-54-02000 | #x (47) plate ,R.H 1 1
17H-54-03000 | # (47) plate ,R.H 1
39 17H-54-04000 | 4%  cover ,R.H 1 1 1

183



R
FENDER

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

BT RR ST

With R.0.P.S

BT RHIR S

With R.0.P.S

184



B

FENDER
5 5 i 4G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-1 154-54-41732 | BH (A fender L.H 1
2 154-54-417427A | B CH) fender R.H 1
3 07049-01620 BROKE plug 8
4 07049-02430 TN TE plug 6
5 07049-01822 A TE plug 4
6 01010-52050 2K m20 X 50 bolt 14
7 01643-32060 P washer 14
8 154-54-41954 =R cover 2
9 195-54-43210 | #24% bolt 8
10 198-54-42280 By washer 8
11 154-54-42251 | #M (Fe) CAZEFIRISCSS) 1
cover L.H (without rops)
154-54-42271 mib (F2) CBERHRISZEL) 1
cover L.H (with rops)
12 01011-51210 B M12X 10 bolt 6
13 01643-31232 g washer 6
14 01010-51225 W2 M12 X 25 bolt 2
15 01643-31232 g washer 2
16 154-54-41922A | i (4D (ANEEPTRISIAD 1
cover R.H (without rops)
154-54-42281A | Ftie (4> CEPIHEISCED 1
cover R.H (with rops)
17 01011-51210 W2 M12X 10 bolt 6
18 01643-31232 g washer 6
19 154-54-41942 | # plate 1
20 01010-51225 I M12 X 25 bolt 2
21 01643-31232 g washer 2
22 09459-00000 LAY lock 1
23 154-54-41860 | 3% (/) bracket 1.h. 1
24 154-54-41850 VIR ) bracket r. h. 1
25 01010-51640 KR M16 X 40 bolt 16
26 01643-31645 Hhpg washer 16
27 154-54-42210 | S48 bracket 2

185



R
FENDER

=1
~

%5 503 &

FIG. 503

H BT RIR ST

With R.0.P.S

Hr B B SC A

With R.0.P.S

186



B

FENDER
Frs =) % K e H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
503-28 01010-51640 BZAE M16X 40 bolt 14
29 01643-31645 el washer 14
30 154-54-41931 = cover 1
31 01010-51230 BZAE M12 X 30 bolt 4
32 01643-31232 HJE] washer 4
33 175-54-22420 o cover 2
34 01010-51235 BEAE M12X 35 bolt 8
35 01643-31232 | washer 8
36 154-54-11970 PR bracket 2
37 01010-51635 A4S M16 X 35 bolt 4
38 01643-31645 HJE] washer 4
39 01011-51690 BEAE M16 X 90 bolt 2
40 01643-31645 HJE] washer 2
41 01010-51655 BEFE M16 X 55 bolt 2
42 01643-31645 gl washer 2
43 154-54-42260 R cover 1
44 154-54-22990 2F handle 1
45 01010-51850 BEAE M18 X 50 bolt 2
46 01643-31845 HJE washer 2

187



%5 504 %] K
FIG.504  SUPPORT

~ % /
Eﬁﬁ/\\ﬁf i
A TN /y E

Is %

B 7 A
Detail A

188



XK

SUPPORT
¥ 5 % i i
No. Part No. Description Q'ty

504-1 | 154-54-41770 | 248 (/) bracket 1. h. 1
2 154-54-41830 | S48 bracket 1
3 154-54-41780 ) bracket r.h. 1
4 154-54-41830 | 41 bracket 1
5 01010-52045 B M20 X 45 bolt 8
6 01643-32060 Py washer 8
7 154-54-41843 | > #¥ support 1
8 01010-52060 I M20 X 60 bolt 3
8A | 01010-52045 B M20 X 45 bolt 7
9 01643-32060 P washer 10
10 154-54-41750 | 48 () bracket 1.h. 1
11 154-54-41760 | 4 (£ bracket r. h. 1
12 154-54-41820 | 4% bracket 1
13 01010-51435 B2 M14 X 35 bolt 4
14 01643-31445 g washer 4
15 195-56-11320 | #R plate 7
16 01010-51230 B M12X 30 bolt 28
17 01643-31232 H P washer 28
18 154-54-42220 | ¥R HELE bR rubber 4
19 195-54-45490 | block 4
20 154-54-42220 | KIS LE Rk rubber 4
21 195-54-45510 | #Fk collar 4
22 175-978-5210 | &4 bolt 4
23 01580-12722 2Rt nut 4
24 01643-32780 Py washer 4
25 154-54-41351 48 bracket 2
17Y-51B-01000 | #GZ% Ciiika L 42 H) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1
17Y-51B-02000 | FGEE (Fp ks 142 H) bracket (for single shank ripper) 1

26 01010-51230 BEA4E M12X 30 bolt 6
27 01643-31232 H P washer 6
28 154-54-41341 | ¥:5h410F angle 1
29 154-54-12791 | (42 bracket 2
30 01010-51265 B2 M12 X 65 bolt 2
31 01643-31232 H P washer 2
32 01010-51225 2K M12 X 65 bolt 2
33 01643-31232 H P washer 2

189



5 505 & J& =
FIG. 505 REAR COVER

w=tita L e 9 128
With th h ri
ith three teeth ripper With single tooth ripper

S B 5503
N See Fig.503

~ DA TR
without Ripper

190



I

REAR COVER
Frg k5 % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
505-1 154-54-41311 | & G5 =i T48) 1
cover (with three teeth ripper)
154-54-41331 | Jads (AL 148 1
cover (without ripper)
1A 154-54-41570 | dat OB RIS 4L 1
cover (without rops)
2 01010-51225 B m12 X 25 bolt 8
3 01643-31232 g washer
4 09463-00006 S spring 1
5 04205-10620 B4 pin 2
6 04050-11610 T 14 pin cotter 2
7 154-54-41360 &= cover 1
8 01010-51225 B2 m12 X 25 bolt 3
9 01643-31232 [ washer 3
10 154-54-41450 | #% (/) cover 1.h. 1
11 154-54-41321 i O cover r.h. 1
12 01641-20608 P washer 2
13 17Y-51B-00001 | % CHiBAgifA 188 1

cover (with single tooth ripper)

191



%5 506 & s (R
FIG.506 FLOOR PLATE

Z I 5503
See Fig. 503

192



o M 2R

FLOOR PLATE

¥ 5 E e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
506-1 154-54-41720B | HutZe frame floor (without cab) 1
2 198-38-12460 #h spacer 4
3 01010-51450 BEFE M14X50  bolt 4
4 01011-51405 I2HE M14X 105 bolt 4
5 01643-31445 ] washer 8
6 01010-51440 BEFE M14X40  bolt 4
7 01643-31445 g washer 4
8 01011-51410 BEFE M14X 110 bolt 4
9 01643-31445 g washer 4
10 154-54-42190 | 754 cover 1
11 01010-51230 BEFE M12X 30 bolt 4
12 01643-31232 g washer 4
13 154-54-41810 | ##t cover 1
14 01010-51225 BEFE M12X 25 bolt 4
15 01643-31232 g washer 4
16 154-54-41790 | #H cover 1
17 01010-51225 BEFE MI2X30  bolt 8
18 01643-31232 g washer 8
19 154-54-42160 | #5H cover 1
20 01010-51230 IZFEM6X20  bolt 3
21 01643-31232 | washer 3
25 154-54-46730A | #5H cover 1
26 01010-51225 B2FE MI2X 25  bolt 6
27 01643-31232 g washer 6
28 09415-02512 F cap 6
31 195-54-45460 | 7 H cap 1
32 09415-01610 AR cap 1
34 154-711-1210 | # mat 1
35 154-54-41280 = cover 1
36 01010-51225 IR m12X 25  bolt 4
37 01643-31232 g washer 4
38 203-54-32260 | 4k stopper 2

193



& b
BATTERY COVER

%5 507 &
FIG. 507

(BidE )

with ROPS

Z [R5 506

See Fig. 506

194



&

BATTERY COVER

575 5 % K o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
507-1 154-54-46210 | & cover 1
2 01010-51225 A bolt 2
3 01643-31232 g washer 3
4 154-54-46750 | % cover 1
5 01010-51230 242 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 198-54-19150 | k& spring 1
8 01010-50612 A bolt 2
9 01643-30623 Eelies washer 2
10 154-54-46132 | 4 frame 1
11 01010-51230 | #2fs bolt 2
12 01643-31232 g washer 2
13 154-54-46121 | % cover 1
14 01010-51230 A bolt 2
15 01643-31232 g washer 2
16 198-54-41941 | fig cap 2
17 154-54-46150 | 2% bracket ass’y 1
18 01010-51230 R A bolt 2
19 01643-31032 g washer 2
20 154-54-46172 | % cover 1
21 01010-51230 | 2% bolt 2
22 124-54-26540 | washer 2
23 198-54-41941 | i cap 2
24 154-54-46140 | 48 bracket 1
25 01010-51230 | i2fs bolt 2
26 01643-31232 g washer 2
27 154-54-46161 | 748 bracket 1
28 01010-51230 W2 Fe bolt 4
29 01643-31232 gl washer 4
30 195-54-43210 | 1g#% bolt 4
31 198-54-42280 | #[& washer 4
32 154-54-46220 | 44 bracket 1
33 08037-02512 | ¥ grommet 1
1

09415-02512

i (BB cap (with rops)

195



AN S

Jix
BOTTOM GUARD

%5 508 &
FIG. 508

196



EE

i

BOTTOM GUARD

& Qty
FF5 5 % W SD23
Index No. Part No. Description SD23E ggigz
SD23D

508-1 17Y-52-10000 HI R E cover, front 1
17S-52-01000 HI cover, front 1

2 154-54-12117A | it o cover 1
175-52-02000 | ks cover 1

3 154-54-12570A g bracket 1

4 154-54-12125 Jo R = cover, rear 1
154-55-31330 Jr P cover, rear 1

5 154-54-12182 i cover 2
154-55-31350 = cover 2

6 154-54-12164A | % cover 1
154-54-45190 i cover 1

7 154-54-12850 | % plate 1
T5220. 54. 8-2 M plate 1
8 01010-51230 BZFE M12X30  bolt 8 8
9 01602-21236 HlE 12 washer 8 8
10 01010-52050 I2F2 M20X50  bolt 24 21
11 01643-32060 P 20 washer 24 21

197



% 509 [&] i B w3
FIG.509 ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

198



B B R W

ROLL OVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

¥ 5 s i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

509-1 17Y-59-10000 | B4 guard 1

2 09420-01907 BT handrail 2

3 01010-51230 PEFE m12 X 30 bolt 4

4 01643-31232 g washer 4

5 154-06-41310 SR bracket 1

6 154-06-41330 P bracket 1

7 01010-51230 BZFE m12 X 30 bolt 4

8 01643-31232 g washer 4

9 17Y-07-00001 xT lamp 1

10 154-06-41320 Sk wire harness 1

11 08035-01510 Jef- clip 7

12 01010-51016 iR A bolt 7

13 01643-31032 HJE] washer 7

199



%% 510 K bi # oW N w
FIG.510 ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET

7~ A B 5
. 7~ B
Detail A Detail B

200



b7 ® w3 o A%
ROLLOVER PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE BRACKET
JP'5 5 E S Ho
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
510-1 154-978-3130 ] (7 plate 1.h. 1
2 154-978-3140 WD plate r.h. 1
3 01011-83010 oY bolt 8
4 01643-33080 g washer 8
5 154-978-3282 T D) steadier 1.h. 1
6 154-978-3292 S CFD steadier r.h. 1
7 154-978-3252 LA shim, adjusting 10
7A 154-978-3262 ViR EE shim, adjusting 4
8 01010-82770 oY bolt 8
9 01643-32780 g washer 8
10 01010-81655 A bolt 8
11 21T-54-16150 g washer 8
12 01010-82770 2 bolt 6
13 01643-32780 ] washer 6
14 154-978-3161 B bracket 2
15 01011-83010 W2 bolt 8
16 01643-33080 P washer 8
17 154-978-3310 B steadier 2
18 175-978-1260 AL shim, adjusting 4
18A 175-978-1250 LA shim, adjusting 2
19 01010-82465 LY bolt 8
20 01643-32460 ] washer 8
21 154-978-3171 JAA pedestal 2
22 195-54-45490 B block 4
23 154-54-42220 A rubber 8
24 195-54-45510 7N ring 4
25 175-978-5210 LY bolt 4
26 01580-12722 2 kf nut 4
27 01643-32780 g washer 4
28 195-56-11320 B plate 4
29 01010-51230 W2 bolt 16
30 01643-31232 g washer 16
31 154-978-3331 = cover 2

201



T

EQUALIZER BAR

511 &

FIG. 511

202



R}

EQUALIZER BAR

75 o= 4% ARty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
511-1 154-50-41110 | V542 bar equalizer 1 1
154-50-41210 | V542 bar equalizer 1
2 154-50-11164 | #%& bushing 2 2 2
3 154-50-11250 | Pzl seal dust 2 2 2
4 154-50-11171 | #& bushing 2 2 2
5 154-50-11135 | "0 pin center 1 1 1
6 04082-00616 PAHR plate, stopper 2 2 2
7 01010-51640 AR bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31645 e washer 4 4 4
9 154-50-11152 | 48 steadier 2 2 2
10 154-50-11193 | &Pt block, buffering 4 4 4
11 154-50-11123 | A& pedestal 2 2 2
12 07217-50510 ¥k joint 1 1 1
13 154-50-41120 (= tube 1 1
154-50-41220 (= tube 1
14 07213-50510 $esk joint 1 1 1
15 07020-01018 AR fitting grease 1 1 1
16 08036-10814 5 clip 2 2 2
17 01010-51016 AR bolt 2 2 2
18 01643-31032 gl washer 2 2 2

203



T fF % & #£ #l & 4
WORK EQUIPMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

205



TAR I 22
FIG. 601 WORK VALVE MOUNT

%5 601 &

206



T AR 2%
WORK VALVE MOUNT

A7 B = % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
601-1 709-62-31103 iSRSy 5 valve ass’y 1

2 07000-03038 0 74 JE] 0-ring 1
3 01011-51215 R bolt 1
4 01011-51235 A bolt 1
5 01011-51280 B bolt 1
6 01643-31232 g washer 3

154-60-71300 | ¥ It I sk relief valve ass’y 1
7 154-60-71350 | [RJHR block 1
8 07000-03035 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
9 07000-13032 0 74 gl 0-ring 1
10 700-91-11650 | ¥:% flange 1
11 709-905-1500 | ¥ Vit IR b relief valve ass’y 1
12 07000-03035 0 %1 ps| 0-ring 1
13 07000-02011 0 #ips| 0-ring 2
14 01010-51230 A bolt 3
15 01643-31232 g washer 3
16 20Y-970-1670 | ¥4 tube 1
17 22X-61-18550 | 4%k joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 714 gl O-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 JE pedestal 1
20 07000-13035 0 ZiJg O-ring 1
21 01010-51080 oyis bolt 4
22 01643-51032 gl washer 4
23 154-60-71230 | % tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 71JE 0-ring 2
25 01010-51040 oyis bolt 4
26 01010-51060 oyis bolt 4
27 01643-51032 | washer 8

207



£ 602 ] T W % % GE=a 14
FIG.602 WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

WOk M
Hydraulic Tankv

9~

208



AR 2R Crif —iAka - 4%)
WORK VALVE MOUNT (WITH THREE SHANK RIPPER)

Fe'5 ft 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
602-1 709-62-31103 W] s i valve ass’y 1
2 0700003038 0 F1JE O-ring 1
3 01011-51215 oyis bolt 1
4 01011-51235 B bolt 1
5 01011-51280 W bolt 1
6 01643-31232 g washer 3
7 700-91-38002 )95 valve ass’y 1
8 0700003035 0 74 0-ring 1
9 0700002011 0 #1JE O-ring 2
10 01010-51280 TR bolt 3
11 01643-31232 g washer 3
12 154-78-46110 JE pedestal 1
13 07000-13035 0 #1Jg| 0-ring 1
14 01010-51070 oS bolt 4
15 01643-31032 H]g| washer 4
16 20Y-970-1670 /¢t hose 1
17 22X-61-18550 Bk joint 2
18 07002-01423 0 %[5 O-ring 2
19 154-60-71240 2 pedestal 1
20 07000-13035 0 #1Jg| O-ring 1
21 01010-51080 oyis bolt 4
22 01643-51032 Hapg| washer 4
23 154-60-71230 et tube 1
24 07000-13035 0 P O-ring 2
25 01010-51040 oS bolt 4
26 01010-51060 oS bolt 4
27 01643-51032 HJE] washer 8

209



£ 603 TAER 2% Oy kb 4%
FIG.603 WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT
(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

B Ok
Hydraulic TankM
2

210



LA e i P i L g

WORK EQUIPMENT VALVE MOUNT

(WITH SINGLE SHANK RIPPER)

heas 5 % PR A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
603-1 709-62-31103 &) B % valve ass’y 1
2 07000-03038 0 714 gl 0-ring 1
3 01011-51215 LY bolt 1
4 01011-51235 A bolt 1
5 01011-51280 A bolt 1
6 01643-31232 | washer 3
7 709-62-27002 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1
8 07000-03035 0 714 gl 0-ring 1
9 07000-02011 0 74 ] O-ring 2
10 01010-51280 AR bolt 3
11 01643-31232 g washer 3
12 20Y-970-1670 | %K% hose 1
13 22X-61-18550 | %k joint 2
14 07002-01423 0 714 gl 0-ring 2
15 154-60-71240 | 253k elbow 1
16 07000-13035 0 74| O-ring 1
17 01010-51080 A bolt 4
18 01643-51032 ] washer 4
19 154-60-71230 | %& tube 1
20 07000-13035 0 714 gl 0-ring 2
21 01010-51040 WA bolt 4
22 01010-51060 PR bolt 4
23 01643-51032 P washer 8

211



W A
HYDRAULIC TANK

5 604 &

FIG. 604

212



W AR

HYDRAULIC TANK

A=) () E B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
604-1 17Y-60B-01000 | T-AF 46 hydraulic tank 1
2 07056-10045 TE K strainer 1
3 07051-00000 = cap 1
3 07051-00003 #H gasket 1
4 07040-13618 JRCI 2 plug 1
5 195-60-41240 7] valve 1
6 154-60-71170 | %4 bracket 1
7 154-60-71180 | X4 bracket 1
8 01010-51640 2 bolt 5
9 01643-31645 g washer 11
10 01010-51640 IR A bolt 2
11 01010-51645 2 bolt 4
12 17Y-60B-02000 WAL liquidometer 1
13 07063-01100 Ve element 1
14 175-60-27300 S RY5% valve ass’y 1
15 175-60-27340 R spring 1
16 07000-05150 0 [ O-ring 1
17 154-60-71330 &= cap 1
18 01010-51225 2 bolt 4
19 01643-31232 | washer 4
20 154-60-71320 BT handrail 1
21 01010-51225 2 bolt 2
22 01643-31232 TP washer 2

213



5 605 & e T S <
FIG.605 CYLINDER STAY

214



s S o4

CYLINDER STAY

5 75 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

17Y-85A-00000 | yMHL L 44 cylinder stay ass’y 1

605-1 17Y-85A-01000 | %44 cylinder stay 1
2 154-61-13130 | #& bushing 2

3 154-61-13141 | & bushing 2

4 07021-01091 e VEMAS MIOX 1 fitting grease 2

5 07042-00108 I2TE r1/8 plug 2

6 154-61-13150 | % &t8 loop sealing 2
7 01010-52295 BB M22X95  bolt 4

8 01011-52245 BB M22X 145 bolt 4
9 01643-32260 InEEE 22 washer 8
10 154-61-13214 | X yoke 2
11 154-61-13233 | I cap 4
12 07020-01090 B3y AR MIOX 1 fitting grease 2
13 154-61-13246 | 4% bushing 4
14 170-70-15190 | 44 pin 4
15 01010-51885 B2 M1I8 X85  bolt 8
16 01643-31845 T £ washer 8
17 0714500075 B AR seal dust 4

215



%5 606 & T FE & (12
FIG. 606 HYDRAULIC PUMP

216



TAER (1/2)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

5 75 % W Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
705-51-30190 HAK  pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
A ER I 606, & 607 41,
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-11-38210 B9 pump ass’y 1
606-1 (705-17-03012) I 25 cover, front 1
(705-17-03352) HEEUEIVIS bearing, slide 2
2 705-17-38010 AR case gear 1
3 (705-17-03220) i carrier 1
(705-17-03352) HEEUEHVI bearing, slide 2
4 705-17-38430 WKk gear drive 1
5 705-17-38511 By iA e gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 s plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 B seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 MHED) seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 71 Jg O-ring 2
10 04020-01228 et pin dowel 4
11 705-17-03760 R bolt 4
12 01643-51645 g washer 4
13 705-17-03870 H gasket 1
14 705-17-03810 MHED) seal oil 1
15 04065-05220 SR el ring snap 1

217



%5 607 & T E & 212
FIG.607 HYDRAULIC PUMP

218



TAER (212)

HYDRAULIC PUMP

Fr5 5 % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q" ty
(705-51-30190) B pump ass’y (sal3-80+36) 1
A A K 606, B 607 4%
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 606 and 607
705-13-31730 R pump ass’y 1
607-1 (705-17-03511) R bracket 1
(705-17-03352) Bl bearing 2
2 705-18-31010 FAk case gear 1
3 (705-17-03140) Ja i cover, rear 1
(705-17-03352) HEPIECV bearing 2
4 705-18-31450 IREN AR gear drive 1
5 705-18-31510 MEhik 5 gear driven 1
6 705-17-03610 s plate side 2
7 705-17-03440 i) seal oil 2
8 705-17-03470 HiED) seal oil 2
9 705-17-03380 0 ZiJE O-ring 2
10 04020-01228 e pin dowel 6
11 705-17-03720 2R bolt 4
12 01643-51645 | washer 4
13 705-17-03380 0 #iJE 0-ring 1
14 705-17-03370 LoYis bolt 4
15 705-17-04980 g washer 4
16 705-17-03880 R plate 1
17 07000-02055 0 g O-ring 1
18 01010-51230 2 bolt 4
19 01643-51232 | washer 4
20 705-17-03330 R coupling 1

219



5 608 & B I8 (1/5)
FIG. 608 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

220



B (1/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
e o % W Yl
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 1’ 5L % valve ass’y 1
A 608—612 FiT @ 4l F AR 41k
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
608-1 709-62-00031 & A o R valve sub ass’y 1
2 709-62-00020 IR e o body sub ass’y 1
3 709-62-31350 | HEIER block relief 1
4 07040-11007 HRZE plug 2
5 07002-11023 (pitlicl 0-ring 2
6 01010-60885 WA bolt 2
7 700-23-13140 BEFE bolt 1
8 01643-31032 #Hpg washer 1
9 700-24-52001 LA R R KR relief valve ass’y 1

221



5 609 K B IR (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

222



TSI (2/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
FF5 B = % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
(709-62-31103) | M.k valve ass’y 1
sk H P 608~612 T A - 1H 41 Ak
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
709-62-00031 R A o R, valve sub ass’y 1
s H ] 609~610 T A 1441 Ak
This assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 609 to 610
609-1 709-62-31112 i) 44 body valve 1
2 709-62-31120 AN spool 1
3 709-62-31130 Fefk case 1
4 709-62-31140 78 collar 1
5 07000-03045 0 g O-ring 1
6 07000-02015 0 714 Pl O-ring 1
7 01252-31045 AR bolt 2
8 700-91-11260 A retainer 1
9 709-62-31150 L spring 1
10 700-91-11270 JHA retainer 1
11 709-62-31160 R E plug 1
12 709-62-31170 JAE retainer 2
13 700-84-11730 Bk ball 2
14 709-62-31180 PR spring 2
15 07040-11409 W T8 plug 2
16 07002-01423 0 Ul O-ring 2
17 700-93-11710 TEEN body valve 1
18 700-93-11720 EZN collar 1
19 07430-71380 0 el O-ring 1
20 700-93-11730 AR bolt 4
21 709-62-31190 T lever 1
22 700-93-11780 F lever 1
23 04010-00416 e key 1
24 01010-30825 AR bolt 1
25 700-93-11740 Ak bearing 1
26 700-93-11750 LHIZS bearing 1

223



5 609 K B IR (2/5)
FIG. 609 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

224



TSI (2/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE

Frg B E K

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
609-27 | 700-93-11762 | it seal oil 1
28 700-93-11790 | kX plate 1
29 700-93-11811 | gasket 1
30 01010-50820 A bolt 4
31 709-62-11350 | #23E plug 1
32 07002-11423 0 ZiJE 0-ring 1
33 07000-11007 0 ZiJE 0-ring 1
34 04260-00952 A bolt 1
35 07040-11007 R S plug 3
36 07002-11023 0 ZiJE O-ring 3
37 709-62-31210 i3 valve 2
38 709-62-31220 | SR spring 1
39 701-21-31130 | %% spring 1
40 07040-13316 R S plug 3
41 07002-13334 0 HiJE O-ring 3

225



% 610 ¥ IR (3/5)
FIG.610 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

226



By (3/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
P 5 B 5 % W e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

709-62-31103 i P=Y5 valve ass’y 1

IR 1 608~612 FIT 8 4 44 %,

This assembly consists of all parts

shown in figs 608 to 612

709-62-00031 R A o valve sub ass’y 1

AR R B 609~610 T I 438 ZF 4

This assembly consists of all parts

shown in figs 609 to 610

610-1 700-22-11370 BRI plug 1
2 701-13-31130 | 5% spring 1
3 07002-12434 0 714 P o-ring 1
4 701-13-31120 53] valve 1
5 709-62-31250 3PN spool 1
6 709-62-31260 AL spring 1
7 709-62-31310 i plate 1
8 709-62-31320 | plate 1
9 07000-13038 0 7Y [ o-ring 2
10 07000-02021 0 #YJE o-ring 1
11 01010-51245 A bolt 4
12 01602-21236 P washer 4
13 709-62-31240 | #23E plug 1
14 700-22-11340 LR valve check 1
15 709-20-51270 | A spring 1
16 07002-12434 0 7 Bl o-ring 1
17 07040-11612 2 5 plug 4
18 07002-11623 0 7t b o-ring 4
19 709-62-31271 i plate 1
20 07000-12015 0 7t b o-ring 3
21 01010-51040 Iy bolt 2
22 07040-11007 IZ g plug 2
23 07002-11023 0 7Y o-ring 2
24 07000-13040 0 R4l o-ring 1
25 709-62-31280 0 74| o-ring 2
26 708-17-22130 BRI plug 1

227



611 & 18RI (4/5)
FIG.611 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

228



TSR (4/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
5 5 4 W Al
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

709-62-31103 | &AL valve ass’y 1

Ak ] 608~612 BT 4 14401

J% This assembly consists of all

parts shown in figs 608 to 612

709-62-00020 | [&FHEAE Sk valve sub ass’y 1
611-1 709-62-31290 | [RIHk block valve 1
2 07000-13040 0 U 0-ring 1
3 709-62-31280 | O ZY[E] O-ring 2
4 700-22-12340 | I& valve 1
5 700-22-11351 | HRZE plug 1
6 700-22-12350 | spring 1
7 07002-12434 0 U O-ring 1
8 709-62-31330 | M&0s spool 1
9 709-25-11320 | #x plate 1
10 709-25-11290 | yhiEf seal oil 2
11 709-25-11310 | #x plate 1
12 700-22-11291 | $[4 retainer 2
13 700-22-11321 | 125 plug 1
14 700-23-13130 | #FEE spring 1
15 700-22-11332 | ¥ cover 1
16 01252-30616 | igife bolt 4
17 706-86-51170 | W&#%: bolt 3
18 04025-00308 | FPEEIAEAHY  pin spring 3

229



612 & B 19 (5/5)
FIG. 612 BLADE CONTROL VALVE

230



b7 )l (5/5)

BLADE CONTROL VALVE
Fe5 (A=) S K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-62-31103 sy valve ass’y 1
s b ] 608~612 T A 141 ik
this assembly consists of all parts
shown in figs 608 to 612
700-24-52001 4 R relief valve ass’y 1
612-1 700-20-51410 [FEEN sleeve 1
2 700-22-11410 0 Tl 0-ring 1
3 07002-02434 0 T O-ring 1
4 700-20-51240 7N ring 1
5 700-20-51420 i3 valve 1
6 700-20-51430 LT spring 1
7 700-80-61190 RN spool 1
8 700-20-51350 L spring 1
9 700-20-51340 [y screw 1
10 01583-11408 AR nut 1
11 07000-02011 0 el 0-ring 1

231



45 613 ] — kiR AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

232



=N AR (1/2)

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

P 5 ) E He
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ ty

700-91-38002 | I 5% valve ass’y 1
700-91-00031 | ALK body group ass’y 1

613-1 700-91-11621 | {4k body, valve 1
2 700-92-11220 | ¥H® spool 1
3 700-93-11870 | Ji& retain 2
4 700-93-11880 | 5pd spring 1
5 01252-31016 W2 bolt 1
6 01643-31032 o washer 1
7 700-93-11920 | F&4k case 1
8 07430-71380 0 74 el o-ring 1
9 01252-30820 LY i bolt 2
10 700-91-11630 | $44F joint 1
11 700-93-11710 | ¥HAT7eik case lever 1
12 700-91-11640 | plate 1
13 07430-71380 0 7 ] o-ring 2
14 6138-11-4880 | 12 bolt 4
15 700-93-11740 | Ji& retain 1
16 700-93-11750 | Ji& retain 1
17 700-93-11762 | yihiEt seal oil 1
18 700-91-11670 | ¥F lever 1
19 0401000416 bt key 1
20 700-93-11780 | #F lever 1
21 01010-30825 WAL bolt 1
22 700-93-11790 | ¥F lever 1
23 700-93-11810 | gasket 1
24 01010-30820 AR bolt 4
25 700-93-11461 EEERTE N valve check 1
26 700-93-11471 | 5% spring 1
27 700-93-11481 | #2fe bolt 1
28 07002-13634 0 74 ] o-ring 1
29 700-91-11650 | %% flange 1
30 07000-13032 0 714 g o-ring 1

233



45 613 ] — ks AR (12)
FIG.613  THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

234



At iEmilie (12)
RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

(T = PR Hik
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
613-31 07000-03035 0 P o-ring 1
32 01010-51025 W2 bolt 1
33 700-22-11370 | WRZE plug 2
34 07002-02434 0 pg o-ring 2
35 07000-02011 0 pg o-ring 2
36 07000-03035 0 P o-ring 1
37 709-90-51500 | &S, valve ass’y 1
38 700-90-76000 | ZAxM+AMHI  valve ass’y 1

(suction and safety)
39 700-90-88000 ] st valve ass’y 1

235



i 614 1§ AR RS (212D
FIG.614 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

16 X5 - J
; \\;9 LE LN

236



ks AR (2/2)

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

75 5 % W B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

700-91-38002 &) 5 ik, valve ass’y 1
709-90-51500 TSI E S valve ass’y, main relief 1

614-1 700-90-51220 | @& sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 | i valve 1
3 700-90-51320 | mAsE spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | 23 plug 1
5 700-90-51150 | & retain 1
6 07000-22016 0 74P O-ring 1
7 07001-02016 Pa bl ring back-up 1
8 700-80-61190 HE I poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 | 3 spring 1
10 700-80-51240 | [ washer 1
11 700-90-51250 R retain 1
12 700-90-51270 RGN body, valve 1
13 700-90-51190 | W& £} nut 1
14 07002-03034 0 74 g O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 WEET screw 1
16 01580-10806 [hA nut 1
17 700-90-51311 | W&£} nut 1
18 700-90-51290 | B[ washer seal 2
19 700-93-11320 | 0 7} O-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 | $44 ring back-up 1
21 07002-03634 0 74 O-ring 1
700-90-76000 4 W+4 MR valve ass’y suction and safety 1

22 700-90-61110 IS sleeve 1
23 700-90-61120 3] valve 1
24 700-90-61130 | #EIE poppet 1
25 700-90-61140 | 3% spring 1
26 700-90-61150 | W IE piston 1
27 700-90-61160 | WEL} nut 1
28 700-90-61170 | 9% spring 1
29 700-90-61180 | WZgE plug 1
30 07002-13634 0 714 g O-ring 1
31 700-93-11320 | 0 %V O-ring 1

237



i 614 1§ AR RS (212D
FIG.614 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

16 X5 - J
; \\;9 LE LN

238



THREE SHANK RIPPER RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

A ds bl (2/2)

¥ fF 5 E K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
614-32 700-93-11330 | $44 ring back-up 1

33 07002-03634 0 7Y JE O-ring 1

700-90-88000 | &K valve ass’y 1
34 700-90-62110 | £ sleeve 1
35 700-90-62160 | I valve 1
36 700-90-61170 | #a%E spring 1
37 700-90-62130 | WRIE plug 1
38 07002-13034 0 214 J& O-ring 1
39 700-93-11320 | 0 ZUps] O-ring 1
40 700-93-11330 | 48] ring back-up 1
41 07002-03634 0 7Y P&l O-ring 1

239



£ 615 ] PR AT AR B s a1 (1/2)
FIG.615 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

240



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

BT A A5 o

A B 5 % i G

Index No. Part No. Description Qty
709-92-27002 sy valve ass’y 1
615-1 700-92-11511 i A body, valve 1
2 700-22-11360 e gE plug 2
3 07002-02434 0 74 Pl 0-ring 2
4 07000-02014 0 4 ] O-ring 2
5 700-22-11370 e gE plug 2
6 07000-02434 0 714 g 0-ring 2
7 700-92-11220 %] spool 2
8 700-93-11870 i retainer 4
9 700-93-11880 L spring 2
10 01252-31016 A bolt 2
11 01643-31032 P washer 2
12 700-93-11920 i case 2
13 07430-71380 0 714 g 0-ring 2
14 01252-30820 LY bolt 4
15 700-91-11630 ek joint 2
16 700-93-11710 TR case lever 2
17 700-91-11640 R plate 2
18 07430-71380 0 714 g O-ring 4
19 6138-11-4880 W2 bolt 8
20 700-93-11740 Tah Ak bearing 2
21 700-93-11750 Hh K bearing 2
22 700-93-11762 MHER) seal, oil 2
23 700-91-11660 T lever 1
24 700-91-11670 FHi lever 1
25 0401000416 {5 key 2
26 700-93-11780 FF lever 2
27 01010-30825 LY bolt 2
28 700-93-11790 R plate 2
29 700-93-11811 e gasket 2
30 01010-30820 LY bolt 8
31 700-93-11461 7PN valve, check 2
32 700-93-11471 PR spring 2

241



£ 615 ] PR AT AR B s a1 (1/2)
FIG.615 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

242



LNV Ve s il
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

A 5 % P ot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

615-33 700-93-11481 | W23 plug 2

34 07002-13634 0 4] 0-ring 2

35 700-91-11680 | ¥:>% flange 1

36 07002-13032 0 74} O-ring 1

37 07000-03035 0 74} 0-ring 1

38 01010-51025 R bolt 1

39 07000-02011 0 74} O-ring 2

40 07000-03035 0 74} 0-ring 1

41 700-95-58000 | Vi Vi I valve, relief 1

42 700-90-88000 | %Py & valve, suction 4

43 07040-13618 i S plug 1

44 07002-13634 0 74 ] 0-ring 1

243



%5 616 ] FADGAA T334 il (212)
FIG.616 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

25 T E A
Detai A e
Q{\
@ﬁ‘ \\

Q\\ll 9 10 8

O RN
N S N 13 P

SN N\, 15 Detai B

\\1818

244



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL VALVE

FRLOGAA LA K (212)

A B 5 % R Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

700-95-58000 T 1R valve ass’y, relief 1

616-1 700-90-51220 | £ sleeve 1
2 700-90-51230 | valve 1
3 700-90-51320 | 3 spring 1
4 700-90-51120 | 123 plug 1
5 700-90-51150 | Ji& seat 1
6 07000-22016 0 714 g 0-ring 1
7 07001-02016 BN ring, back—up 1
8 700-80-61190 | HEMILS  poppet 1
9 700-90-51160 | 3% spring 1
10 700-80-51240 | )y spacer 1
11 700-90-51250 | Ji retainer 1
12 700-90-51270 | Sz Ja holder 1
13 700-90-51190 | #2K} nut 1
14 07002-03034 0%/  O-ring 1
15 700-90-51281 | W&4T screw 1
16 01580-10806 2 £} nut 1
17 700-90-51311 | #&£} nut 1
18 700-90-51290 | #pg washer 2
19 700-93-11320 | 0 %[ 0-ring 1
20 700-93-11330 | #%4[&] ring 1
21 07002-03634 07 O-ring 1
700-90-88000 | MEip  valve ass’y 4

22 700-90-62110 | &4 sleeve 1
23 700-90-62160 | &ts valve 1
24 700-90-61170 | spring 1
25 700-90-62130 | WBg%E plug 1
26 07002-13034 07 O-ring 1
27 700-93-11320 | 0 74fE  O-ring 1
28 700-93-11330 | #%4[&] ring, back-up 1
29 07002-03634 0 714 g 0-ring 1

245



617 & B IR MG (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

o
IR
7 9.®Q
8 \\ N\
\Q e o o

/. ‘%};29
s

| 34
N o
0 O—38

) f @f@\ sy B e
b&? ﬁ\ZEZB 24 40 _g’%/48 6 7N @—40

246



B I5ETHMEL (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

Fow [ 4 HE Qty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
154-63-X2010 | & JJ$ETFhEL (Z5) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2020 | H” JJH&FHMET (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift R.H
154-63-X2050 | & JJFETFMEL (45) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2060 | & JJ$EFHEl (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift R.H
154-63-X2230 | F* JJFETHMEL (/E) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift L. H
154-63-X2240 | = JJH&THMEL (F7) cylinder 1
ass’y blade lift R. H
617-1 154-63-13241 | firfk cylinder 1
154-63-19740 | Ttk cylinder 1
154-63-15741 | 4k (%) cylinder L.H 1
154-63-15841 | 4k (£) cylinder R.H 1
2 154-63-12340 | #}%& bushing 2 2 2
3 154-63-13220 | W& ZEFF rod piston 1 1
154-63-15720 | & 24T rod piston 1
4 707-88-11290 | Y#EH Imm  shim lmm 10 10 10
5 707-66-70020 | % cap 1 1 1
6 01011-51600 W2 bolt 4 4 4
7 144-63-95170 | Bz>dt seal dust 1 1 1
8 07179-12084 S Y ring snap 1 1 1
9 707-29-11761 | #i1=k head cylinder | 1 1 1
10 07177-07030 FES bushing 1 1 1
11 707-51-70211 | yhdt packing 1 1 1
12 07000-12110 0 Py o-ring 1 1 1
13 707-35-91100 | {448l ring back-up 1 1 1
14 07000-12105 0 H4JE o-ring 1 1 1
15 707-40-11570 | $44R retainer 1 1 1
16 130-63-12761 | 4% pin 1 1 1
154-63-13330 | 7HFERAK piston ass’y 1 1 1
17 707-36-11020 | %ZE piston 1 1 1
18 130-63-12464 | &) seat valve 6 6 6
19 130-63-12364 | 75 ZEHE valve piston 3 3 3
20 707-44-11180 | 7HZEIR ring piston 1 1 1
21 07156-01112 Tii 5 B ring near 2 2 2
22 707-69-10710 | ¥¥fF slider 1 1 1
23 707-69-10700 = collar 1 1 1
24 07165-14244 2R nut 1 1 1
25 07000-12055 0 g O-ring 1 1 1

247



617 & B IR MG (1/2)
FIG.617 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

o
IR
7 9.®Q
8 \\ N\
\Q e o o

/. ‘%};29
s

| 34
N o
0 O—38

) f @f@\ sy B e
b&? ﬁ\ZEZB 24 40 _g’%/48 6 7N @—40

248



B I5ETHMEL (1/2)
BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

o #on 4 W AR Oty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
617-26 154-63-14100 | &5 valve ass’y 1 1

154-63-14200 | 15K valve ass’y 1
27 01011-51615 | W24 bolt 2 2 2
28 01602-21648 | Hu[al washer 2 2 2
29 154-61-73190 | & (A tube L.H 1

154-61-73320 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-78150 | & tube 1

154-61-73210 | & (41D tube R.H 1

154-61-73330 | & CF) tube R.H 1
30 07000-13038 | 0 ! o-ring 2 2 2
31 07000-13045 | 0 Z!p&] o-ring 1 1 1
32 01010-51260 | W24 bolt 2 2 2
33 01010-51270 | W&H: bolt 3 3 3
34 01643-31232 | #pg washer 7 7 7
35 20D-62-21430 | & clamp 1 1 1
36 01010-51250 | 42 bolt 1 1 1
37 154-61-73230 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-73340 | & (/) tube L.H 1

154-61-78160 | % (/&) tube L.H 1

154-61-73240 | & (£1) tube R.H 1

154-61-73350 | & (£1) tube R.H 1

154-61-78170 | % CH) tube R.H 1
38 07000-13048 | 0 A!J&] o-ring 1 1 1
39 01010-51065 | WZfe bolt 4 4 4
40 01643-31032 | #& washer 12 6 6
41 07000-13030 | 0 Z![&] o-ring 1 1 1
42 01010-50855 | W2 bolt 2 2 2
43 01010-50840 | 1242 bolt 2 2 2
44 01643-30823 | Hu[a] washer 4 4 4
45 154-61-73260 | R (/) plate L.H 1

154-61-73270 | # CH) plate R.H 1
46 07823-32738 | UM Je  clip 3
47 01599-01011 | W&H} nut 6
48 07282-12793 | &k clamp 1 1 1
49 01010-51020 | H&4e bolt 2 2 2
50 154-61-99895 | plate 1

154-63-15190 | #it plate 1
51 01010-51245 | W24 bolt 1 1

249



% 618 ¥ B I8 FHMET (2/2)
FIG.618 BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

250



BLADE LIFT CYLINDER

TR THMEL (2/2)

o B %k HoE Q'ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 23325 gg;g;
154-63-14100 ] ol S valve ass’y 1 1
154-63-14200 &) 5L % valve ass’y 1
618-1 175-63-14111 PREEEAL  body quick 1 1
drop valve
2 707-81-10020 = collar 1 1
175-63-14460 £ collar 1
3 195-63-14150 | & valve 1 1 1
4 195-63-14140 | & valve 1 1 1
5 01642-21216 P washer 1 1 1
6 195-63-14180 | #ii# spring 1 1 1

251




5% 619 ] Wk E B GRAERAD
FIG.619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

J
5
A J ~n
o 2
AN
\

S vl

Cont‘rrﬂ Valve 2&@%602 21 22 24
’ ) See Fig. 602 /

J
~) 7\\\‘\
JoBEOH R
/ J ConL{ol Valve /
1J W o Ji
. 6
Hi{jﬁ 1E %Ig k:JJ 7"{ : \/\0 @ Rt s
ydraulic Tanl
o M @,\4&? \
‘\@/ ~a

ZIE602E
—39 See Fig. 602

252



WS B A 225

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

5 B 5 E A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
619-1 154-60-71250 | % tube 1
2 07042-30108 R plug 1
3 07000-03050 0 7 ] o-ring 1
4 01010-51235 WA bolt 2
5 0143-31232 | washer 2
6 07332-01400 I 4 8 1o coupling ass’y 1
7 07332-51400 BaEa ] gasket 1
8 07332-61400 (EDR clamp 2
9 154-60-71260 | % tube 1
10 07000-02055 0 714 g o-ring 1
11 01011-51200 ey bolt 2
12 01011-51240 [y bolt 2
13 01643-31232 g washer 4
14 154-60-71340 | 25454k elbow 1
15 07042-30108 R plug 1
16 07000-03035 0 74 g o-ring 1
17 01010-51070 LY i bolt 2
18 01010-51085 LY i bolt 2
19 01643-31032 | washer 4
20 07124-01009 g hose 1
21 07000-13032 0 74 ] o-ring 2
22 07371-31049 oy aik flange split 4
23 07372-21035 LY i bolt 8
24 01643-51032 Elic] washer 8
25 154-60-71290 | Sz bracket 1
26 195-49-11870 | &3k clamp 2
27 01010-51225 W2 bolt 3
28 01643-31232 HJE] washer 3
29 154-60-71271 ) spacer 1
30 07042-30108 IR IE plug 1

253



5% 619 ] Wk E B GRAERAD
FIG.619 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

J
5
A J ~n
o 2
AN
\

S vl

Cont‘rrﬂ Valve 2&@%602 21 22 24
’ ) See Fig. 602 /

J
~) 7\\\‘\
JoBEOH R
/ J ConL{ol Valve /
1J W o Ji
. 6
Hi{jﬁ 1E %Ig k:JJ 7"{ : \/\0 @ Rt s
ydraulic Tanl
o M @,\4&? \
‘\@/ ~a

ZIE602E
—39 See Fig. 602

254



WS B A 225

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO PUMP)

5 75 Fr Kot
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
619-31 07000-13032 0 714 ] 0-ring 1

32 07372-21035 R A bolt 4
33 01643-51032 ] washer 4
34 07125-00605 W hose 1
35 07000-13025 0 1[5 O-ring 2
36 07371-30638 e ikt flange split 4
37 01010-50830 2 bolt 8
38 01643-50823 7L washer 8
39 154-60-71280 | 75 tube 1
40 07230-20628 ek union 1
41 07002-12434 0 T O-ring 1
42 705-51-30190 IR pump ass’y 1
43 07000-02130 0 T O-ring 1
44 01010-51235 2 bolt 4
45 01643-31232 g washer 4

255



% 620 & WOEE B QlFE 23T mED (1/2)

FIG.620 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

Cnu~1gi§t<b :53::::j/“\\\\\\\\

0
12-\\j§ ..lo T t
14j { /72 —1
6/%
B S~

11(\:"\4 g ="
A F 7

99—

@\

\

\ 12 22 21

I
§Q

\9

Z 621
See Fig.621

256



WORE H QIAS B4R THmED (1/2)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

G B 4 ARGy
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
620-1 154-61-73110 | 4 tube 1 1 1
2 154-61-73120 | %& tube 1 1 1
3 154-61-73140 | # spacer 1 1 1
4 07000-13035 0 74 ] 0-ring 3 3 3
5 01011-51005 R bolt 4 4 4
6 01643-31032 #Hh spacer 4 4 4
7 01010-51060 A bolt 4 4 4
8 01643-31032 g washer 4 4 4
9 07125-01014 B hose 2 2
07125-01031 g hose 1
07125-01030 WA hose 1
10 07000-13032 0 74} 0-ring 4 4 4
11 07371-31049 B RIEZ flange split 8
12 01010-51035 A bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-51032 g washer 16 16 16
14 154-61-73130 | %4 bracket 1 1 1
15 01010-51225 [EYE bolt 2 2 2
16 01643-31232 g washer 2 2 2
17 20Y-62-12620 | &k clamp 1 1 1
18 01010-51230 R bolt 1 1 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1 1 1
20 195-61-16170 | % clamp 2 2 6
21 01010-51275 [EYE bolt 2 2 4
22 01602-21236 g washer 2 2 6

257



5 621 & WOEE B GRFE 2HETHmED (2/2)
FIG.621 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

o,

o ¥ . %L jcl 1/lll di!.[ (4| )l
AN L

/( /A y

32—!|

U o bl i (%6)
33 5 (}”' \, IfLLyI nder L. H

Q/\/zs

/L/m
/29

S 6208
See Fig. 620 >0 //% P
: 8

258



WORE H QMAS B4R THMELD (2/2)
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

5 % 4 W ALy
Index No. Part No. Description P23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
621-1 154-61-73150 | & tube 1 1
2 154-61-73160 | Sz bracket 1 1
3 01010-51225 R bolt 7 7
4 01602-21236 gl washer 7 7
5 154-61-73170 | & (/)  pedestal L.H 1 1
154-61-78120 | &M (A)  pedestal L.H 1
6 154-61-73180 | % (f)  pedestal R.H 1 1
154-61-78110 | % (4)  pedestal R.H 1
7 01010-51235 2 e bolt 4 4
01010-51245 R bolt 6
01643-31232 gl washer 4 4 6
07125-00611 W hose 2 2
10 07000-13025 0 74 b O-ring 4 4 4
11 07371-30638 B yEE flange split 8 8 8
12 01010-50830 WA bolt 16 16 16
13 01643-50823 g washer 16 16 16
14 150-19-25310 | %3k clamp 2 2
15 01010-51230 e bolt 1 1
16 01602-21236 g washer 1 1
17 07124-00606 W hose 1 1
18 07124-00608 WA hose 1 1
07125-00610 WA hose 2
19 07000-13025 o 7P O-ring 4 4
20 07371-30638 s yk2E flange split
21 01010-50830 Y bolt 16 16
22 01643-50823 g washer 16 16
23 176-61-41410 | %% clamp 1 1
24 176-61-41420 | %%k clip 1 1
25 01010-51040 R bolt 1 1
26 01643-31032 g washer 1 1

259



5 621 & WOEE B GRFE 2HETHmED (2/2)
FIG.621 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

o,

o ¥ . %L jcl 1/lll di!.[ (4| )l
AN L

/( /A y

32—!|

U o bl i (%6)
33 5 (}”' \, IfLLyI nder L. H

Q/\/zs

/L/m
/29

S 6208
See Fig. 620 >0 //% P
: 8

260



WOEE B QAR £ 48THlED (2/2)

HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO LIFT CYLINDER)

s fr 4 K Jol Gy
Index No. Part No. Description SD253 Sgggg 2322;
621-27 07125-00610 | hose 4 4

07122-20611 | #4 hose 4
28 07000-13025 | 0 744 O-ring 8 8 8
29 07371-30638 | 7>k flange split 16 16 16
30 01010-50830 | W24 bolt 32 32 32
31 01643-50823 | & washer 32 32 32
32 15A-61-21110 | = cover 2
33 01010-51225 | W& bolt 4
34 01643-31232 g washer 4

261



W B B AR S WTRh D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO TILT CYLINDER)

% 622 K]

FI1G.622

HooW

J/s

[
1L
Control Valve

262



B i QAR S B D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANKTOTILT CYLINDER)

e "o B Qty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E
SD23D

622-1 17Y-63A-00001 | #%3k joint 2 2
17Y-63A-00002 Fk Gt Al)  joint 2 2
2 07002-12034 0 HifE O-ring 2 2

3 154-61-74110 e tube 1
154-61-74410 e tube 1

4 154-61-74120 e tube 1
154-61-74420 e tube 1
5 154-61-74150 M steadier 1 1
6 01010-51230 Loy bolt 2 2
7 01643-31232 | washer 2 2
8 07123-00408 o hose 1 1
9 07123-00407 L Cek hose 1 1
10 154-61-74160 et tube 1 1
11 154-61-74190 = cover 1 1
12 01010-51235 LY bolt 2 2
13 01643-31232 g washer 2 2

14 154-61-74170 e tube 1
154-61-74220 s tube 1

15 154-61-74180 e tube 1
154-61-74230 et tube 1
16 176-62-13270 e clamp 1 1
17 01010-51225 A bolt 1 1
18 01643-31232 g washer 1 1
19 154-920-2182 B steadier 1 1
20 01010-51230 2R bolt 2 2
21 01643-31232 HhpE] washer 2 2
22 07283-22236 U= clip 2 2
23 01599-01011 Bt nut 4 4
24 01643-31032 HhpE washer 4 4

263



% 623 WORE B Qa2 MiRhED) (SD23S F)
FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

(S
12 #l
Co

s )
L.\ 1

(4

N
AN

&—23
Q\?;{'— 24

B~ B
Deatil B

K s C
Deatil C

264



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

R CiFE 2 mRhmhEL) (SD23S D

R #oE 4 W B 'ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD233
SD23R
623-1 17Y-63A-00001 | 23k joint 2
2 07002-12034 0 7 O-ring 2
3 154-61-76110 “ tube 1
4 154-61-76120 w tube 1
5 154-61-76130 Y bracket 1
6 01010-51230 A bolt 2
7 01643-31232 | washer 2
8 07123-40403 A hose 2
9 154-61-76140 & tube 1
10 07002-12034 0 74 5] 0-ring 2
11 01010-51435 A bolt 2
12 01643-31405 g washer 2
13 07235-10422 Bk union 2
14 154-61-76160 o tube 1
15 10E-62-23140 e clamp 1
16 01010-51025 A bolt 1
17 01643-01643 g washer 1
18 154-61-76150 o tube 1
19 07123-40406 A hose 2
20 154-61-76180 “ tube 1
21 154-61-76170 s tube 1
22 01010-51430 A bolt 1
23 01643-31445 g washer 1
24 154-71-31410 e clamp 1
25 154-61-24420 H cover 1
26 01010-51430 A bolt 4
27 01643-31445 g washer 4
28 154-61-76220 = cover 1
29 154-61-76190 % tube 1
30 01010-51260 A bolt 2
31 01643-31232 g washer 2
32 07002-12634 0 714 O-ring 2
33 07236-10422 sk union 2
34 07123-40412 A hose 2

265



% 623 WORE B Qa2 MiRhED) (SD23S F)
FIG. 623 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

(S
12 #l
Co

s )
L.\ 1

(4

N
AN

&—23
Q\?;{'— 24

B~ B
Deatil B

K s C
Deatil C

266



WS A R MEHELD (SD23S D
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO CYLINDER) (FOR SD23S)

s o 4 W AL @ty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S
SD23R
623-35 01643-31445 g washer 1
36 154-71-31460 B clamp 2
37 154-61-24390 (=4 tube 1
38 01010-51480 WEAE bolt 1
40 154-61-24432 T cover 1
41 01010-51435 WEAE bolt 4
42 01643-31445 g washer 4
45 07283-22236 U Mgk clip 2
46 01599-01011 B K IERE nut 4
47 01643-31032 g washer 4

267



¥ 624 & WOEE B GlFE 2 = AR B2 ED
FIG.624 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE SHANK
RIPPER CYLINDER)

i i

Control Valve

268



WS B QAR 2= = A R L as il )
HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO THREE

SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

75 5 7 Hiht
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
624-1 154-61-77110 (=1 tube 1

2 154-61-77120 (=1 tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 O-ring 2
4 01010-51060 W2 bolt 8
5 01643-31032 g washer 8
6 01010-51290 AR bolt 4
7 01643-31232 HJE] washer 4
8 154-61-77130 BRS bracket 1
9 01010-51230 AR bolt 2
10 01643-31232 P washer 2

269



57 625 ] A UA 7 QTHE SRRy Vi b 2 1IN
FIG.625 HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE
SHANK RIPPER CYLINDER)

A

/ -
>S >
S F Steering Case
/

270



HYDRAULIC PIPING (TANK TO SINGLE SHANK

WO s AR 22 P A A L A8 D

RIPPER CYLINDER)

¥ 5 % PR K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
625-1 154-61-79110A & tube 1

2 154-61-79120A & tube 1
3 07000-13035 0 74 ] 0-ring 2
4 01010-51065 BR bolt 8
5 01643-31032 g washer 8
6 154-61-79130A e tube 1
7 154-61-79140A e tube 1
8 154-61-73140 s spacer 2
9 07000-13035 0 714 Pl O-ring 4
10 01011-51005 LY bolt 8
11 01643-31032 g washer 8
12 154-61-79150 S clamp 6
13 154-61-79160 e clamp 6
14 113-03-21170 EAAYEN spacer 1
15 01010-51020 A bolt 5
16 01010-51055 oY bolt 1
17 01643-31032 g washer 6
18 07122-01006 WA hose 2
19 07000-13032 0 74 ] 0-ring 8
20 07371-31049 Bk flange split 16
21 01010-51035 A bolt 32
22 01643-51032 g washer 32
23 07124-01007 /¢4 hose 1
24 07122-01007 /¢ hose 1
25 07044-13620 L gE plug 1
26 07002-13634 0 7 ] 0-ring 1
27 07221-20628 PR RE nut 1
28 07222-00616 L gE plug 1

271



5% 626 [ 5 I B AT
FIG.626 BLADE CONTROL LEVER

272



b JHBRIAT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 5 b4 PR =

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-1 16Y-86C—-11000 FHi knob 1
2 195-43-44220 R R nut 1
3 195-61-45140 P almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JiE pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 e Rk nut 4
6 01601-20513 B washer spring 4
7 195-61-45160 PR lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Thk bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 i yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 e pin 1
11 01010-50816 [ bolt 1
12 01643-30823 g washer 1
13 195-61-45440 Tl bearing needle 2
14 195-61-45110 S steadier 1
15 01580-10806 e screw 4
16 01643-30823 g washer 4
17 195-61-45240 = bracket 1
18 01010-50816 A bolt 3
19 01643-30823 g washer 3
20 195-61-45211 EL7gail knob 1
21 175-61-31750 R boss 1
22 01640-22232 g washer 1
23 195-61-45230 R R screw 1
24 01580-10806 [N screw 1
25 04211-20844 sl union 1
26 04205-10822 FHHh pin 1
27 04050-12015 Pk pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR lever 1
29 01641-20812 g washer 1
30 04050-12015 T4 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 X IHR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 2 Rk nut 1
33 04244-40810 I rod 1

273



5% 626 [ 5 I B AT
FIG.626 BLADE CONTROL LEVER

274



b JHBRIAT

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 5 % W G
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
626-34 04205-10822 BN pin 2

35 0405012015 TF 4 pin cotter 2

36 195-61-45270 | &/ rockerarm 1

37 195-61-45280 | 4% pin 1

38 0405012015 T 4 pin cotter 1

39 195-61-45290 | 33 spring 1

275



5 627 & G JERAIAT
FIG.627  BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

?“27

‘ N o—28
woH M 25 A
Control Valve S5 626 K / [ \
§(§~ See Fig. 626}3 a !I 26

276



§* I ERHIIAT
BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

575 5 % R A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-1 154-61-75160 | %% rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 PR rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 Bhk bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 am steadier 1
5 01010-51230 B2HE M12 X 30 bolt 4
6 01643-31232 P washer 4
7 154-61-75140 | 44h pin 1
8 01010-51025 B2 M10 X 25 bolt 1
9 01643-31032 Eedicy washer 1
10 195-61-45420 | BR4%3k end rod 1
11 01582-11210 BERE M12 nut 1
12 04248-31211 F rod 1
13 01508-21207 BERE M12 nut 1
14 04250-91265 ATl K end rod 1
15 01593-11210 PR RE M12 screw 1
16 04050-13020 JT 4y pin cotter 1
17 04252-31269 F Rl & end rod 1
18 04250-81265 KT A& end rod 1
19 01593-11210 W RE M12 screw 2
20 04050-13020 JF 4 pin cotter 2
21 154-61-75170 | #F rod 1
22 01508-21207 WERE M12 screw 1
23 176-76-27550 | #%3k joint 1
24 01582-11210 W2RE M12 nut 1
25 04010-00519 g key 1
26 154-61-75120 | %% rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 S M8 X 30 bolt 1
28 01643-30823 g washer 1
29 04250-81265 RT Bl end rod 1
30 04250-91265 KA A& end rod 1
31 01593-11210 W2 RE M12 nut 2
32 04050-13020 JFE 4 pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 P2 RE M12 nut 1

277



5 627 & G JERAIAT
FIG.627  BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

?“27

‘ N o—28
woH M 25 A
Control Valve S5 626 K / [ \
§(§~ See Fig. 626}3 a !I 26

278



b7 IR IRAT

BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

A=) 5 4 i il
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
627-34 175-61-13760 AT rod 1

35 01508-21207 [ nut 1
36 04250-81265 o7 Al A bearings 2
37 01593-11210 WER] nut 2
38 04050-13020 IF 48 pin cotter 2
39 04248-31213 T rod 1
40 01508-21207 HRE) nut 1
41 176-76-27550 | #%k joint 1
42 01582-11210 URRE nut 2
43 154-61-75170 T rod 1
44 154-61-75220 W rockerarm 1
45 195-61-45440 Tl bearings 2
46 04010-00519 i key 1
47 154-61-75210 W rockerarm 1
48 01010-50830 e bolt 1
49 01643-30823 g washer 1
50 04213-20625 ek joint 1
51 04250-10618 GRECH pin 2
52 04050-11612 IF 4 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 S Am steadier 1
54 01010-51225 ey bolt 2
55 01643-31232 fedicy washer 2

279



5 628 & o B AAT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

280



R ANRT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

5 AT % B Ho
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-1 16Y-86C-11000 | T4 knob 1

2 195-43-44220 R R) nut 1
3 195-61-45140 o almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 IR pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 g washer 4
7 01580-10806 R B nut 4
8 01643-30823 g washer 4
9 195-61-45211 ikl knob 1
10 175-61-31750 e boss 1
11 01640-22232 g washer 1
12 195-61-45230 e R nut 1
13 01580-10806 R B nut 1
14 195-61-45160 PR rockerarm 1
15 195-61-34130 Thk bearings needle 2
16 195-61-45180 Ll yoke 1
17 195-61-45170 Y pin 1
18 01010-50816 e bolt 1
19 01643-30823 Hpg| washer 1
20 195-61-45440 Tl bearing needle 2
21 195-61-45110 48 steadier 1
22 195-61-45240 = steadier 1
23 01010-50816 A bolt 2
24 01643-30823 g washer 2
25 04211-20844 Bk joint 1
26 04205-10822 b pin 1
27 04050-12015 TF 4 pin cotter 1
28 195-61-45260 PR rockerarm 1
29 01641-20812 g washer 1
30 04050-12015 IT 14 pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 TR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R R nut 1
33 04244-40810 ¥ rod 1

281



5 628 & o B AAT
FIG.628 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

282



R ANRT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LEVER

FF5 () % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
628-34 04205-10822 | 444 pin 2
35 04050-12015 PAMEE:E pin cotter 2
36 195-61-45270 | FRE rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | f4%h pin 1
38 04050-12015 | JT 44 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | #iE spring 1
40 154-61-75230 | 3741 steadier 1
41 01010-50825 | W2 bolt 2
42 01643-30823 e washer 2

283



v B HC AT

i 629 &

FIG629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

SR 628

See Fig.628

e
7

B

20 —

21

284



B IAT
ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

75 5 % i e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-1 154-61-75160 P rockerarm 1

2 154-61-75150 P rockerarm 1
3 195-61-34140 Tl bearing needle 4
4 154-61-75130 RS steadier 1
5 01010-51230 e bolt 4
6 01643-31232 g washer 4
7 154-61-75140 B pin 1
8 01010-51025 R bolt 1
9 01643-31032 g washer 1
10 04050-13020 JF VY pin cotter 2
11 154-61-75170 ¥ rod 1
12 01508-21207 R R} nut 1
13 176-76-27550 ek joint 1
14 01582-11210 R B nut 1
15 01593-11210 e R} nut 1
16 04050-13020 IF 4 pin cotter 1
17 04252-31269 KA bearings 1
18 04250-81265 JETT Tl A bearings 1
19 01593-11210 BERE nut 2
20 195-61-45420 TRk end rod 1
21 01582-11210 e R} nut 1
22 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
23 01508-21207 R R nut 1
24 04250-91265 Il end rod 1
25 04010-00519 {5 key 1
26 154-61-75120 P rockerarm 1
27 01010-50830 R bolt 1
28 01643-30823 g washer 1
29 04250-81265 KT b A& bearings 1
30 04250-91265 T & bearings 1
31 01593-11210 PR RE nut 2
32 04050-13020 JF 4 pin cotter 2
33 01582-11210 e R} nut 1

285



v B HC AT

i 629 &

FIG629 ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

SR 628

See Fig.628

e
7

B

20 —

21

286



5 BRICAT

ANGLE BLADE CONTROL LINKAGE

A 5 PR H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
629-34 175-61-13760 ¥ rod 1

35 01508-21207 2 hE nut 1
36 04250-81265 T4k bearings 2
37 01593-11210 W2 AF nut 2
38 04050-13020 TT 48 pin cotter 2
39 04248-31213 ¥ rod 1
40 01508-21207 W2 hF nut 1
41 176-76-27550 ek joint 1
42 01582-11210 R nut 2
43 154-61-75170 FF rod 1
44 154-61-75220 P rockerarm 1
45 195-61-45440 Bhx bearings 2
46 04010-00519 bt key 1
47 154-61-75210 B rockerarm 1
48 01010-50830 A bolt 1
49 01643-30823 g washer 1
50 04213-20625 3k joint 1
51 04205-10618 % pin 2
52 04050-11612 FF 14 pin cotter 2
53 154-61-75180 Y4 steadier 1
54 01010-51225 oY bolt 2
55 01643-31232 g washer 2

287



5 630 & =N TS EEGAT
FIG.630 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

288



— WA LA B AAT

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

75 () % W Bt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-1 16Y-86C-11000 | F-4H knob 1

2 195-43-44220 WK nut 1
3 195-61-45140 PR almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 A bpedestal 1
5 01220-40508 BRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 P washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 | 1&4AT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Bl 7K bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 e yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 i pin 1
11 01010-50816 L bolt 1
12 01643-30823 | washer spring 1
13 195-61-45440 Bl & bearing needle 2
14 154-61-75110 4 bracket 1
15 01580-10806 BERE nut 4
16 01643-30823 B | washer 4
17 154-78-45120 L2 bracket 1
18 01010-50816 ey bolt 3
19 01643-30823 HJE washer 3
20 195-61-45211 YL knob 1
21 175-61-31750 ke boss 1
22 01640-22232 P washer 1
23 195-61-45230 BELE nut 1
24 01580-10806 12 R M8 nut 1
25 04211-20844 ek yoke 1
26 0420510822 Bl pin 1
27 04050-12015 T 244 pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 P rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 i 4h pin 1
30 04050-12015 PRk pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 X Hx yoke 1
32 01580-10806 WREE nut 1
33 04244-40810 T rod 1
34 0420510822 Bl pin 2

289



5 630 & =N TS EEGAT
FIG.630 THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

290



i LA R AAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

Fr5 B % i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
630-35 04050-12015 TF Y pin cotter 2

36 154-78-45130 | 4% rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 444 pin 1
38 04050-12015 TF 4 pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | A spring 1

291



A2 s BN IAT
THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

==
I

%5 631 &

FIG. 631

AN
e
3 AN
-« // mﬂ/@\ \%

PN & N\ N
NN X ey
kY% A\
N \ V'~

27
P

i
Lo

f’?/
)
%

L &5
0 /

H m’
ntrol Valve
N~
~-/
28

’ c\" N ™ < L0
el / ..nm.W\.

o @B

%w@@ b ©
> | | | &

292



— AR L A R AT

THREE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LINKAGE

5 5 % W o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
631-1 195-61-45420 BR¥Ek end rod 1

2 01582-11210 R RE nut 1
3 04248-31212 ¥ rod 1
4 01508-21207 2 Rk nut 1
5 04250-91265 KT bearings 1
6 154-78-45170 Y pin 1
7 01593-11210 R B nut 1
8 04050-13020 TF 5 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 A bolt 1
10 01643-31232 | washer 1
11 154-78-45160 i shaft 1
12 04010-00732 5 key 2
13 154-78-45150 28 bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 Tl bearings 2
15 01010-51230 A bolt 4
16 01643-31232 g washer 4
17 154-78-45170 PR rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 2 bolt 1
19 01643-31232 g washer 1
20 01593-11210 e Rk nut 2
21 04050-13020 JF 248 pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 W2 R} nut 2
23 04248-31222 ¥ rod 1
24 01508-21207 2 R} nut 1
25 176-76-27550 B3k joint 1
26 04250-81265 KAl bearings 1
27 04252-21269 Ktk bearings 1
28 04010-00519 7 key 1
29 154-78-45110 PR rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 AR bolt 1
31 01643-31032 | washer 2
32 01010-50830 A bolt 1
33 01643-30823 | washer 1

293



%5 632 ] FADTAA T 23 (1/3)
FIG.632 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

294



FAR A T 28 B AT (1/3)

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

¥ 5 4 i o
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-1 16Y-86C-11000 | F-Hk knob 1

2 195-43-44220 WERE nut 1
3 195-61-45140 A almuce 1
4 195-61-45130 JBE pedestal 1
5 01220-40508 WRET screw 4
6 01601-20513 P washer spring 4
7 195-78-75120 BRYFT lever 1
8 195-61-34130 Th& bearing needle 2
9 195-61-45180 il yoke 1
10 195-61-45170 et pin 1
11 01010-50816 A bolt 1
12 01643-30823 | washer 1
13 195-61-45440 a7k bearingse 2
14 154-61-75110 T bracket 1
15 01580-10806 WERE nut 4
16 01643-30823 g washer 4
17 154-78-45120 ey bracket 1
18 01010-50816 [ bolt 3
19 01643-30823 Py washer 3
20 195-61-45211 Erdail knob 1
21 175-61-31750 B boss 1
22 01640-22232 P washer 1
23 195-61-45230 W2 RE nut 1
24 01580-10806 R ) nut 1
25 04211-20844 Bk yoke 1
26 04205-10822 b pin 1
27 04050-12015 TF VR pin cotter 1
28 154-78-45140 Ve rockerarm 1
29 195-61-45280 B pin 1
30 04050-12015 JF Ay pin cotter 1
31 04210-20832 SR yoke 1
32 01580-10806 R B nut 1
33 04244-40810 kT rod 1
34 04205-10822 Yl pin 2

295



%5 632 ] FADTAA T 23 (1/3)
FIG.632 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

296



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

FAR A T 28 B AT (1/3)

Fr5 ft 5 % W Kt
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
632-35 0405012015 TF LV pin cotter 2
36 154-78-45130 | ¢ rockerarm 1
37 195-61-45280 | 444 pin 1
38 0405012015 TF E4Y pin cotter 1
39 195-61-45290 | 3 spring 1

297



PRGN T 2R B AT (2/3)

%5 633 &

FIG. 633 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

298



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

FAR A T 28 B AT (2/3)

ha=? 5 % K i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
633-1 195-61-45420 | ERk4%3k joint, ball 1

2 01582-11210 P RE nut 1
3 04248-31212 #F rod 1
4 01508-21207 PR RE nut 1
5 04250-91265 KT ebearings 1
6 154-78-45170 | 4 pin 1
7 01593-11210 R B nut 1
8 04050-13020 TF 5 pin cotter 1
9 01010-51245 A bolt 1
10 01643-31232 | washer 1
11 154-78-45160 | % shaft 1
12 04010-00732 5 key 2
13 154-78-45150 | 4E4¢ bracket 1
14 195-61-34140 | Fhz& bearings 2
15 01010-51230 A bolt 4
16 01643-31232 g washer 4
17 154-78-45170 | $LAE rockerarm 1
18 01010-51245 2 bolt 1
19 01643-31232 Hpg| washer 1
20 01593-11210 2 R} nut 2
21 04050-13020 TF 248 pin cotter 2
22 01582-11210 W2 R} nut 2
23 04248-31222 ¥ rod 1
24 01508-21207 2 R} nut 1
25 176-76-27550 | 23k joint 1
26 04250-81265 KAl bearings 1
27 04252-21269 PRI bearings 1
28 04010-00519 7 key 1
29 154-78-45110 | & rockerarm 1
30 01010-51025 A bolt 1
31 01643-31032 | washer 2
32 01010-50830 A bolt 1
33 01643-30823 | washer 1

299



i 634 & PRGN T 23T (3/3)
FIG.634 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVER

N

W

Control Valve

T
N
NP 22\ @% 19 %
/ &

300



SINGLE SHANK RIPPER CONTROL LEVR

AR LA B AAT

J 5 % # T B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
634-1 154-78-45191 ¥ lever 1

2 195-61-34140 K bearing 2.
3 04250-81265 o end, rod 1
4 01593-11210 R Rk nut 1
5 04050-13020 TF 4 pin, cotter 1
6 01582-11210 R R nut 1
7 04248-31216 o rod 1
8 01508-11207 PR R} nut 1
9 04250-91265 FFim end, rod 1

10 01593-11210 R Bk nut 1

11 04050-13020 TF 4 pin, cotter 1

12 04250-81265 i end, rod 1

13 01593-11210 R R nut 1

14 04050-13020 TF 149 pin, cotter 1

15 01582-11210 R B nut 1

16 04248-31222 ¥ rod 1

17 01508-21207 R R nut 1

18 176-76-27550 Bk joint 1

19 01582-11210 R Bk nut 1

20 04252-21269 A s end, rod 1

21 01593-11210 R B nut 1

22 04050-13020 T 14 pin, cotter 1

301



T %=
WORK EQUIPMENT

303



5701 K& TERE
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRET02E
See Fig. 702

304



ooy
STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

o o b T BE Oty
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 sp23s | sp23r | sp23p
SD23E
701-1 154-71-41211 | JI3k blade ass’y 1

154-929-5110 J13k blade ass’y 1
17H-80-10000 JIES blade ass’y 1
17M-80-01000 | JJ3k blade ass’y 1

2 154-71-41260 | 4% steadier 2 2
154-929-51120 | 374 steadier 2 2

3 154-71-31121 | %4 (&) steadier L.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 | S48 steadier 1 1

4 154-71-31131 | 3% (fi) steadier R.H. 1 1
154-929-1120 | S48 steadier 1 1
154-71-31142 | %HK pivot 2 2 2 |2
154-71-41240 | # (A)  plate L. H. 1 1
154-929-5150 | # (A)  plate L.H. 1
17H-80-10001 | # (%)  plate L.H. 1

7 154-71-41250 | #i (£i) plate R.H. 1 1
154-929-5160 | # (4i) plate R.H. 1
17H-80-10002 | #x (£i)  plate R.H. 1

8 154-71-41220 | # (%) plate L.H. 1 1
154-929-5130 | # (A  plate L.H. 1 1

9 154-71-41230 | # (fi) plate R.H. 1 1
154-929-5140 | it (fi) plate R.H. 1 1

10 154-70-11314 | JJJ&  edge cutting 1 3 3 13

11 154-81-11191 T edge cutting 2

12 150-70-21356 | Z£JJffi bit end L.H. 1 1 1 1

13 150-70-21346 | 47 JJffi bit end R.H. 1 1 1 1

14 154-71-41270 | 1244 bolt 32 36 36 |32

15 154-70-22270 | W&k} nut 32 36 36 |32

16 01643-21845 g washer 32 36 36 |32

17 154-71-31191 | B (A)  arm L.H 1 1

18 07020-01021 WM fitting grease 1 1

305




5701 K& TERE
FIG.701  STRAIGHT TILT BLADE

ZRET02E
See Fig. 702

306



H M 5

STRAIGHT PILT BLADE

B Q' ty
5 5 % W D23
Index No. Part No. Description SP23E | SD23S | SD23R
SD23D

701-19 | 154-71-31211 | & (£ arm R. H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | #J& 5 ik shim ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 | 4244 M24X90  bolt 4
22 01643-32460 | HuJg washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | # 5 shim 8
24 154-71-00140 | #F Bk shim ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 | #2#: MI2X70  bolt 4
26 01602-21236 | 4] washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | #F Kk shim ass’y 2 5 5
28 01011-52420 | W2 M24X 120 bolt 8 8 8
29 01643-32460 | #uJE washer 8 16 16
30 154-71-22470 | 4% pin shaft 2 2 2
31 175-71-21330 | 8iiAR plate lock 2 2 2
32 01010-51435 | #2#: M14X35 bolt 8 8 8
33 01643-31445 | #h[E] washer 8 8 8
34 154-71-22480 | ‘4% pin shaft 2
35 154-71-22490 | 4R plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 | 24 M14X 35 bolt 8
37 01643-31445 | #h[E] washer 8
39 07020-01021 | yli#k fitting grease 4

307



FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5702 K

FIG. 702

il & wh
Tilt Cylind

308



1

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

ik

e o5 b W Aty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD235
SD23D | SD23R
702-1 154-71-31151 Je AR frame L. H. 1 1
154-929-3240 Je AR frame L. H. 1
2 154-71-31164 A AR frame R.H. 1 1
154-929-3130 HHERF frame R.H. 1
3 154-71-22231 e bracket 1 1 1
4 154-71-31510 JEFESE bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31610 | Ai4E4¢ bracket R.H. 1 1 1
5 175-71-31650 st i< bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31580 | Ai4E4¢ bracket R.H. 1 1 1
150-70-00240 FFEEE R bracket ass’y L. H. 1 1 1
154-71-00130 AFEEE Ak bracket ass’y R.H. 1 1 1
6 150-70-23153 SRR pedestal 1 1 1
7 150-70-23244 W25 screw cap 1 1 1
8 154-71-31470 JiE pedestal R.H. 1 1 1
9 154-71-31420 A bolt 2 2 2
10 01643-32780 gnlic] washer 2 2 2
11 170-70-13141 R nut 4 2 2
12 154-71-22470 e pin 2 2 2
13 175-71-21330 B plate lock 2 2 2
14 01010-51435 AR bolt 8 8 8
15 01643-31445 Enlic] washer 8 8 8
16 154-71-22371 EFF brace 1 1 1
17 07020-01021 AR fitting grease 2 1 1
18 154-71-21531 WEAF screw 1 1 1
19 154-71-21290 e pin 2 2 2
20 175-71-21330 B plate lock 2 2 2
21 01010-51435 WA bolt 8 8 8
22 01643-31445 EAlic] washer 8 8 8

309




FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5702 K

FIG. 702

il & wh
Tilt Cylind

310



AT

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

5 B 4 W A
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
702-23 01010-52490 W2 bolt 8 8 8
24 01643-32460 Erlie] washer 8 8 8
25 154-71-31221 | & arm 2 2 2
26 154-71-22332 | Bk3k bell 1 1 1
27 154-71-22340 &= cap 1 1 1
28 154-71-22362 | $3k joint 1 1 1
29 154-71-22390 O B shim ass’y 2 2 2
30 01010-52490 LY bolt 8 8 8
31 01643-32460 gl washer 8 8 8
32 154-70-13214 | H# trunnion 2 2 2
33 01010-52250 R bolt 12 12 12
34 01643-32260 g washer 12 12 12
35 154-71-22261 | #k joint 2 2 2

311



% 703 &
FIG. 703

§* IR L
BLADE TILT CYLIDER

312



b 1R} i T
BLADE TILT CYLIDER

J¥5 B 5 % W o

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2070 | &= JJiEELE )% blade tilt cylinder ass’y 1

703-1 154-63-53141 | fitfk body cylinder 1
2 154-63-52760 | 1% bushing 1
3 154-63-53120 | WHZEFT rod piston 1
4 195-63-92190 | [ b4l seal dust 1
5 07179-13094 | #iE44  ring snap 1
6 707-27-16211 {3k head cylinder 1
7 07177-08030 FESS bushing 1
8 707-51-80211 | #54} 8 packing 1
9 07146-05152 {537 B ring back-up 1
10 07000-15150 0 74 JE o-ring 1
11 01252-31865 R bolt 12
12 707-36-16150 | J5%E piston 1
13 707-44-16180 | WEZEIR ring piston 1
14 07155-01640 it R 2R ring wear 1
15 07165-16264 BERE nut 1
16 154-71-45120 | %& tube 1
17 154-71-45130 | %% tube 1
18 07000-13025 | O 74 pg| o-ring 1
19 01010-50845 R bolt 2
20 01010-50835 R bolt 2
21 01643-30823 gl washer 4
22 195-63-52871 | &3k clip 1
23 01010-51425 R bolt 1
24 01643-31445 g washer 4
25 154-71-45140 | # cap 1
26 01010-51435 R bolt 3

313



55704 K CRN I /1= S a4
FIG. 704 BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

f—13 3—9

o—14 o—11

0 18 _
2/ §e i
19 o—7 723
—5 G5

N &
TR
= 2
L ZZN S5 622
See Fig.622

I I
Tilt Cylinder

1
/‘ jﬁ ﬂ:
Tilt Frame
e ~
(o

314



BLADE TILT CYLINDER PIPING

TR %

i o b W AR QL
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 SD23E | SD23S
SD23D | SD23R
704-1 07123-40411 R hose 4 4
07123-40412 W hose 2
2 154-71-45110 (=4 tube 1 1
154-71-45150 (e tube 1
3 01010-51430 ey bolt 2 2 2
4 01643-31445 g washer 2 2 2
5 154-71-31460 sl clip 3 3 3
6 01010-51430 ey e bolt 2 2 2
7 01643-31445 ey washer 2 2 2
8 154-71-31430 b} cover 1
154-71-46110 i} cover 1
9 01010-51250 1Y bolt 1 1 1
10 101010-51235 | ikt bolt 1 1 1
11 01643-31232 E2%E] washer 2 2 2
12 154-71-31440 b} cover 1 1 1
13 01010-51430 [ bolt 3 3 3
14 01643-31445 ke washer 3 3 3
15 154-31-31383 B cover 1 1
154-929-3150 =} cover 1
16 01010-51430 WA bolt 2 2 2
17 195-71-32220 b washer 2 2
18 154-71-31394 B cover 1 1
154-929-3160 w5 cover 1
19 01010-51430 ey bolt 3 3 3
20 01643-31445 gl washer 2 2 2
21 195-71-32220 A% washer 1 1 1
22 01010-51225 ey bolt 1 1 1
23 01643-31232 | washer 1 1 1

315



FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

%5 705 [&]

FIG. 705

316



1

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

ik

E % 4% W Ay
Index No. Part No. Description SD23 | SD23E | SD23S
705-1 154-71-31151 | ZEHEAT frame L.H. 1 1
154-929-3240 | ZEHEAT frame L. H. 1
2 154-71-31164 | A7 #EAT frame R.H. 1 1
154-929-3130 | A HEFT frame R.H.
154-71-22231 | 464 bracket 1 1 1
154-71-31510 | A4 bracket L.H 1 1 1
154-71-31610 | A5 42 bracket R.H. 1 1 1
5 175-71-31650 | A+L4% bracket L.H. 1 1 1
154-71-31580 | A74L24¢ bracket R.H. 1 1 1
150-70-00240 | /c4E4LE K bracket ass’y L.H 1 1 1
154-71-00130 | A 4E4LE K bracket ass’y R.H 1 1 1
6 150-70-23153 | #6242 bracket 1 1 1
7 150-70-23244 | cap 1 1 1
8 154-71-31470 | & seat R.H. 1 1 1
9 154-71-31420 | 12ke bolt 2 2 2
10 01643-32780 | washer 2 2 2
11 170-70-13141 | W&+t nut 2 2 2
11A 0702001018 | yhi#f fitting grease 2 2 2
12 154-71-22470 | 44 pin 2 2 2
13 175-71-21330 | 4i# plate lock 2 2 2
14 01010-51435 | #2ke bolt 8 8 8
15 01643-31445 | HJa] washer 8 8 8
154-81-00054 | #&EAF K brace ass’y 2 2 2
16 154-71-22371 | EAF brace 1 1 1
17 07020-01018 THIAR fitting grease 1 1 1
18 154-71-21531 | W&AF screw 1 1 1
19 154-71-21290 | &4 pin 2 2 2
20 17-71-21330 | Bt plate lock 2 2 2
21 01010-51435 [P bolt 8 8 8
22 01643-31445 | #p washer 8 8 8

317




FF

STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

%5 705 [&]

FIG. 705

318



STRAIGHT TILT FRAME

1

ik

Frg 5 PR B Q'ty
Index No. Part No. Description Sp23 | SD23E | SD23S
705-23 01010-52490 | 124 bolt 8 8 8

24 01643-32460 £ washer 8 8 8
25 154-71-31221 | & arm 2 2 2
26 154-71-22332 | Ek3k ball (welded) 1 1 1
27 154-71-22340 | &% cap 1 1 1
28 154-71-22362 | $%k joint 1 1 1
29 150-71-00017 | 3 J Bk shim ass’y 2 2 2
30 01010-52490 | W24 bolt 8 8 8
31 01643-32460 | HJ&] washer 8 8 8
32 154-70-13214 | H-#i trunnion 2 2 2
33 01010-52250 | W4 bolt 12 12 12
34 01643-32260 | #J&] washer 12 12 12
35 154-71-22261 | $k joint 2 2 2
36 154-71-32210 | ZEHEAT frame L.H. 1 1 1
37 154-71-31630 | plate 1 1 1
38 01010-51225 | W2 bolt 4 4 4
39 01643-31232 | g washer 4 4 4

319



706 & gz €| i
FIG.706  ANGLE BLADE

320



o
ANGLE BLADE

(i) % W o
Part No. Description Q'ty
154-70-41210 | JI3k blade 1
154-70-11162 | B4 (J8#4%)  bracket (welded) 1
3 154-70-41110 | #E4¢ (J8#4%)  bracket (welded) 2
4 154-70-11182 | B4 (J8#4%)  bracket (welded) 2
5 154-70-13320 | A& (&4 plate (welded) 1
6 154-70-13330 | A& (&4 plate (welded) 1
7 154-70-11314 Y17] edge cutting 3
8 150-70-21356 | 27146 bit end L.H 1
9 150-70-21346 | 47 JJff bit end R.h 1
10 154-71-41270 | Wg#% bolt 36
11 154-70-22270 EUHE screw cap 36
12 01643-21845 s washer 36
13 150-70-23333 | iy pin 1
14 09257-06009 BT plate lock 1
15 01010-51435 oS bolt 4
16 01643-31445 s washer 4
17 154-70-16280 | % joint 4
18 154-70-16270 | 44 pin 4
19 154-70-16290 | Bt plate 1ock 4
20 01010-51435 R bolt 8
21 01643-31445 Bl washer 8
22 09255-01125 4 pin 4
23 09257-05009 Bt plate lock 4
24 01010-51435 A bolt 16
25 01643-31445 gl washer 16

321



5 707 5S4
FIG.707 C-FRAME

322



YIS

C-FRAME
A=) () E K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-1 154-70-41230 =y C-frame ass’y 1
2 154-70-23315 | 43k joint 1
3 154-70-23320 L2l collar 1
4 154-70-41240 | Zo4B28 (JR4%) bracket L.H(welded) 1
5 154-70-41250 | A#EH (JR#E) bracket R.H. (welded) 1
6 154-70-13134 | Zc4GZ¢ (J28) bracket L.H. (welded) 3
7 154-70-13124 | A4GZ%¢ (J28) bracket R.H. (welded) 3
8 150-70-23153 SR bracket (welded) 2
9 150-70-23244 | 2% cap 2
10 154-71-31420 | 1842 bolt 2
11 01643-32780 Eeidics washer 2
12 170-70-13141 | #2464 nut 2
13 154-70-19181 | 4t pin 2
14 01010-51420 R bolt 6
15 205-06-62270 g washer 6
16 154-70-12116 WP support 2
18 175-70-12160 | %% cap 2
19 01010-52095 B bolt 8
20 01643-32060 g washer 8
21 01010-51880 A bolt 4
22 01580-11815 B nut 4
23 01643-31845 ] washer 4
24 175-70-12130 | W&4T screw 2
25 154-70-12162 | %l shaft 2
26 154-70-17160 | S 4% brace 2
27 07020-01021 AR fitting grease 4
28 175-70-12221 | W24 screw 2

323



5 707 5S4
FIG.707 C-FRAME

324



SHIZS

C-FRAME
Fe5 (=) % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
707-29 01643-31445 HJE] washer 2
30 154-70-12251 22T screw 2
31 150-70-13411 | A% pin 2
32 170-70-12240 | fd% pin 2
33 04050-04025 | JF 114 pin cotter 2
34 154-70-13214 | E-4h trunnion 2
35 01010-52250 B2FE bolt 12
36 01643-32260 el washer 12

325



5 708 & U g™
FIG. 708 U-BLADE

Z T2
See Fig. 702

326



U g

U-BLADE
¥ ) % W i
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty
708-1 154-72-51111 J13k blade ass’y 1
2 154-929-5120 | S48 (F-) bracket (welded) 2
3 154-71-31121 | B8 (F5) (Jf82) bracket L.H (welded) 1
4 154-71-31131 | >3 (47 (S8 bracket R.H (welded) 1
5 154-71-31142 | SZHK CJR8) pivot (welded) 2
6 154-72-31140 | B (Ao) (J£¥2) plate L.H. (welded) 2
6A 154-72-31150 | Bt (/%) plate L.H. 1
6B 154-72-31160 | Hx CHD plate R.H. 1
7 154-72-31170 | B (4> () plate R.H. (welded) 2
154-72-51120 | # (4> (J548:) plate L.H. (welded) 1
154-72-51130 | Bt (4D (8 plate R.H. (welded) 1
10 154-72-11122 | JJJ¥ edge cutting 1
11 154-72-11151 T edge cutting 2
12 150-70-21356 | Z£J1fA bit L.H. 1
13 150-70-21346 | 47148 bit R.H. 1
14 154-71-41270 | W&#%: bolt 33
15 154-70-22270 | W&E} nut 33
16 01643-21845 g washer 33
17 154-71-31191 | A% arm L. H. 1
18 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 1
19 154-71-31211 | 4% arm R.H. 1
20 175-71-00302 | JAFEEAI1F shim adjusting ass’y 1
21 01010-52490 2 M24 X 90 bolt 4
22 01643-32460 g washer 4
23 154-71-31270 | % cap 2
24 154-71-00140 | 34 shim adjusting ass’y 2
25 01010-51270 B2 KR M12 X 70 bolt 4
26 01602-21236 g washer 4
27 150-71-00017 | 3} Bk shim ass’y 2
28 01011-52420 BEFE M24 X120 bolt 8
29 01643-32460 g washer 8
30 154-71-22470 | 44 pin 2
31 175-71-21330 | B} plate lock 2

327



5 708 & U g™
FIG. 708 U-BLADE

Z T2
See Fig. 702

328



U 4"

U-BLADE
JF5 5 E S e
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
708-32 01010-51435 JEFE M14X 35  bolt 8
33 01643-31445 g washer 8
34 154-71-22480 | %4 pin 2
35 154-71-22490 il plate lock 2
36 01010-51435 BEHE M14X 35  bolt 8
37 01643-31445 g washer 8
38 154-937-1110 | # IR plate (welded) 1
39 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
40 09601-00835 i ft plate name 1
41 04418-03060 WET rivet 4

329



SRS Vol o
THREE SHANK RIPPER

5 709 &

FIG. 709

330



= w 2t &

THREE SHANK RIPPER

Jrg (7 PR U

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-1 154-78-14154 4 5 bracket L.H. 1
2 154-78-14164 FELE () bracket R.H. 1
3 154-78-14281 Xk W e bolt, bipitch 4
4 01018-33390 B2 M33 X 90 bolt 8
5 01580-03326 WEBE M33 nut 4
6 01643-33380 g washer 12
7 07049-01620 OKZE plug wooden 4
8 154-78-14173 i pin shaft 2
9 07020-01021 AR M10X 1 fitting grease 4
10 0702001021 AR M1OX 1 fitting grease 2
11 154-78-14290 B plate 2
12 01001-51845 244 M18X 45 bolt 4
13 01643-31845 g washer 4
14 154-78-14224 o bushing 8
15 154-78-14182 Bl pin shaft 2
16 07020-01021 WA M10X 1 fitting grease 4
17 154-78-14200 [ plate 2
18 01010-51845 R M18X 45 bolt 4
19 01643-31845 g washer 4
20 154-78-14128 USRS linkage 1
21 154-78-14191 4 pin 2
22 0702001021 AR M1OX 1 fitting grease 4
23 154-78-14290 3 plate 2
24 01010-81845 244 M18X 45 bolt 4
25 01643-31845 P washer 4
26 154-78-14224 & bushing 4
27 154-78-14118 Rz transbeam 1
28 154-78-15161 B CED pin 1
29 154-78-14211 i) pin 1
30 154-78-14290 [ plate 2

331



SRS Vol o
THREE SHANK RIPPER

5 709 &

FIG. 709

332



= w 2t &

THREE SHANK RIPPER

75 5 I CeE
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
709-31 | 01010-51645 IS M18 X 45 bolt 4
32 01643-31845 P washer 4
33 154-78-14182 i pin 2
34 07020-01021 AR MLO X 1 fitting 4
35 154-78-14290 [ plate 2
36 01010-51845 2R M18 X 45 bolt 4
37 01643-31845 HJE] washer 4
38 154-78-14224 FESS bushing 4
39 154-78-14134 A (D link L. H. 1
40 154-78-14144 EA D link R. H. 1
41 154-78-14349 A2 A shank 3
42 154-78-32430 Y pin 3
43 154-78-32440 £IR ringer 6
44 09244-02489 GRS bushing 6
45 154-78-31330 PR protector 3
46 175-78-31230 W point 3
47 09244-02508 HE bushing 3

333



710 K SR /o o~ 1 1
FIG. 710 THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

o Y@
\ @@@ -

Q ;
DAY =

@ 5 ooadpEr e
& L

334



ESIE Vol 1
THREE SHANK RIPPERRIPPER CYLINDER

¥ A= % i $

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-63-X2081 AL 2T (&) ripper cylinder L.H 1
154-63-X2091 FA 28 ET (45) ripper cylinder R.H 1
154-63-02081 AL 2mET 2l ripper cylinder ass’y 2

710-1 154-63-44141 HAREN body, cylinder 1
2 154-63-42320 FESS bushing 1
3 07145-00075 By seal dust 4
4 154-63-44121 T FEFT rod piston 1
5 154-63-42420 FESS bushing 1
6 07020-00000 THAR fitting grease 1
7 707-27-14030 &3k head cylinder 1
8 707-51-70211 3 el packing 1
9 07177-07030 FAESS bushing 1
10 144-63-95170 By > Jf seal dust 1
1 07179-12084 LA ] ring snap 1
12 07146-02136 Al ring back-up 1
13 07000-12135 0 0-ring 1
14 01252-31675 AR bolt 12
15 707-36-14220 e piston 1
16 707-44-14180 THIEI ring piston 1
17 07155-01435 fir & A ring near 1
18 07165-15252 R R nut 1
19 154-78-42161 El ) tube L.H. 1
154-78-42171 B D tube R.H. 1

20 07000-13025 0 el O-ring 2
21 01010-50835 WAL bolt 4
22 01010-50845 WAL bolt 4
23 01643-30823 g washer 8
24 07282-12288 =P3 clip 1
25 01010-51020 W2 bolt 2
26 01643-31032 Py washer 6
27 707-88-11421 e S bracket L.H. 1
701-88-11431 VB bracket R.H. 1

28 01010-51230 A bolt 2
29 01643-31232 el washer 2
30 154-78-42141 B () tube L.H. 1
154-78-42151 (El @) tube R.H. 1

31 07283-22236 Uk clip 2
32 01599-01011 2 R nut 4

335



711 B

FIG. 711

THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

Z 5 6248

See Fig.624

Ripper Cylinder R.11

/

336



AR AR E R
THREE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

5 B 5 % B
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
711-1 07122-01006 L/ ¢ hose 2
2 07371-31049 %= flange 8
3 07000-13032 0 74 }E] O-ring 4
4 07372-21030 R bolt 16
5 01643-51032 g washer 16
6 154-78-42190 | & tube 1
7 01010-51265 WA bolt 4
8 01643-31232 Pl washer 4
9 154-78-42210 | 48 bracket 1
10 01010-52050 Loyis bolt 4
1 01643-32060 Pl washer 4
12 07089-20515 L/ ¢4 hose 4
13 07371-30500 b flange 16
14 07000-13022 0 4 Ja| O-ring 8
15 01010-50830 R bolt 32
16 01643-50823 g washer 32
17 154-78-42130 | &3k clamp 8
18 01010-51025 R bolt 4
19 01643-31032 HJg| washer 4
20 01580-11008 SN nut 4

337



5 712 K] TR s
FIG.712  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

338



VLA R s
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER

A 5 % PR H
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
712-1 17Y-89-30000 AT bracket, L.H 1
2 17Y-89-20000 HFESR bracket, R.H 1
3 23Y-89-90000 L pin shaft 4
4 07020-01018 AR M10x1  fitting grease 12
5 154-78-14290 e plate 12
6 01643-31845 ] washer 24
7 01010-51840 W bolt 24
8 01643-33380 g washer 12
9 01018-13390 B2 M33X3X90  bolt 8
10 154-78-14281 W H2H  bolt, bipitch 4
11 01582-03326 W RE nut 4
12 154-78-14223 PR bushing 8
13 07021-01060 Ak 60° fitting grease 2
14 23Y-89-00300 L pin shaft 2
15 23Y-89-00200 TEER linkage 1
16 23Y-89-80000 i pin shaft 2
17 23Y-89-30000 L pin shaft 2
18 23Y-89-20000 R transbeam 1
19 23Y-89-40000 W% (/) pin shaft, L.H 1
20 23Y-89-50000 Bi%lh (47)  pin shaft, R.H 1
21 23Y-89-00004 G collar 2
22 09244-02508 EESS bushing 5
23 23Y-89-00005 Y pin 1
24 23Y-89-00100 FA 13 shank 1
25 154-78-31330 PR plate, protected 1
26 175-78-31230 TN tip point 1

339



5713 & PR A - 28 T BT BT
FIG. 713 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER

PR A% T B L

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER LIFT CYLINDER

Fe'5 (=) % i K
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
23Y-89-10100 | Huikifa b gsTHFhan (4 1
lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10200 | HLiAR LA THREINGL A 1

1ift cylinder ass’y, R.H

340



5714 1] FAATF  28 U A T T
FIG. 714 SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

PR A R A L

SINGLE SHANK RIPPER TILT CYLINDER

A B 5 4 PR B
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
23Y-89-10300 ks LA AL ) 1
lift cylinder ass’y, L.H
23Y-89-10400 Bk RA LA AL CAD 1

1ift cylinder ass’y, R.H

341



5 715 K PR AT AR A8 B
FIG.715  SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

BEIBRAMEE B 2
RippeI}Lift Cylinder L(R).H

mEBEAMEE (B
Ripper Tilt Cylinder L(R).H

342



PR AR 28 i
SINGLE SHANK RIPPER PIPING

¥ 5 5 % il o
Index No. Part No. Description Q’ty
715-1 17Y-89-10100 | %4 bracket 1

2 01643-32060 ] washer 4
3 01010-52050 Y bolt 4
4 01010-81235 e bolt 4
5 01643-31232 ] washer 4
6 17Y-89-10001 | 4»yhifk body, split 1
7 07000-13025 0 7 ] O-ring 16
8 07371-30640 el flange, split 32
9 01643-51032 ] washer 64
10 01010-51035 e bolt 64
11 07115-00616 WA hose 4
12 01010-51025 PR bolt 8
13 23Y-64-00001 | 4k clip 8
14 01602-21030 P washer 8
15 01580-01008 R R nut 8
16 0711500613 HE hose 4
17 0700212434 0 74 bl 0-ring 4
18 07040-12414 g plug 4

343



A2
DRAWBAR

716 K©

FIG. 716

344



Az 5

DRAWBAR

Fr5 ft 5 % W A
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty

154-69-11000 F25 | B8 B, drawbar ass’y 1

716-1 175-69-21212 A2 | 44 drawbar 1

2 150-74-11350 (IR bushing 2

3 154-69-11341 ERER R pin ass’y 1

4 01052-51675 B2F MI6X75  bolt 1

5 01592-11619 H2RE M16 nut 1

6 04050-14030 JF 4N pin, cotter 1

7 150-74-11122 B4 (4 bracket 1

8 150-74-11112 A CHD bracket 1

9 150-74-11140 2R bolt 4

10 01580-13326 H2RE M33 nut 4

11 01643-33380 g7t washer 4

12 01010-83385 24 M33 X 85 bolt 6

13 01643-33380 g washer 6

345



LA
CANOPY

5717 K

FIG. 717

346



LA

CANOPY
5 5 E i
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
154-906-2001 TRLAT H canopy ass’y 1
717-1 154-906-4120 AU pole front 1
2 154-906-4130 JE AT pole rear 1
3 154-906-4110 TRLAT H canopy ass’y 1
4 154-906-4160 P clip 5
5 01010-51435 A bolt 10
6 01643-31445 g washer 10
7 154-906-4170 R R pedestal, support 5
8 154-906-4191 M sheet 1
9 154-906-4140 I =7 48 bracket front 2
10 01016-51450 AR bolt 4
11 0158011411 BERE nut 4
12 154-906-4180 R plate 2
13 01010-52460 AR bolt 8
14 01643-32460 g washer 8
15 154-906-4151 M plate 2
16 01010-52460 PR bolt 4
17 01643-32460 P washer 4
18 09470-06425 IEas bracket rear 2
19 01010-51450 R bolt 4
20 0158011411 12} nut 4
21 01010-51845 R bolt 8
22 01643-31845 g washer 8

347



] Bl

FIG. 718 STEEL CAB

%718

348



AL

STEEL CAB
A=) 5 & Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Qty
17Y-56-00000 | FIHLE  steel cab 1
718-1 17Y-56-01000 | HE4E cab 1
2 17Y-56-00005 | B3 glass 1
3 17Y-56-00004 | 4% strip 1
4 17Y-56-05000 | Al S B window ass’y R.H 1
5 17Y-56-04000 | Zcfl %l Sk window ass’y L. H 1
6 17Y-56-00009 | B5k glass 1
7 17Y-56-00008 | 4% strip 1
8 17Y-56-00003 | B¥k glass 2
9 17Y-56-00002 | 4% strip 2
10 17Y-56-03000 | '] (45> door, R.H 1
11 17Y-56-08000 | %4  seal strip 2
12 17Y-56-02000 | ] (A) door, L.H 1
13 01010-51455 ey bolt 12
14 01643-31445 P washer 12

349



350

Do
Q9
alra
wwm
g
~ x
K< -
am &
o oe
&
97
~ O
]|




7= 5| 48 (T SD23S)
DRAWBAR (For SD23S)

A7 (G~ PR B Quy
Index No. Part No. Description SD23S | SD23R
719-1 TS220. 69. 1 A5 3851 drawbar ass’y 1 1
2 TS220. 69. 2-1 7 | pin, drawbar 1 1
3 09245-24842 R chain 1 1
4 TS220. 69. 2-2 EZJIIN latch 1 1
5 01052-51265 W2 bolt 1 1
6 0159311215 W2 RE nut 1 1
7 04050-13020 SANEE pin, cotter 1 1
8 01010-83380 R bolt 6 6
9 01643-33380 IE4pE washer 6 6
10 17S-69H-10001 | /%48 bracket L.H 1
11 17S-69H-11000 | FYehi scrape mud plate 2
12 01010-51870 LoYEs bolt 8
13 01643-31845 | washer 16
14 01582-11815 PS5 nut 8
15 17S-69H-10003 | A7 %8 bracket R.H 1

351



i 2 R 4
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

353



%5 801 & HA RS (1U2)
Fig. 801 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

354



HA RS (1/2)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Fr o5 B = % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-02000 | £k wiring harness 1
2 08035-11010 73k clip 2
3 08035-12014 S clip 1
4 08035-11014 S clip 4
5 08034-20519 it hoop 1
6 01010-51220 oyis bolt 4
7 01643-31232 HJg| washer 4
8 D2300-00000 JE 1AL %45 sensor, engine oil pressure 1
9 D2310-00000 WAL S sensor, water temperature 1
10 17Y-07C-01000 | £k wiring harness 1
11 08035-02010 gk clip 5
12 01010-51016 oyis bolt 2
13 01643-31032 HJg| washer 2
14 08035-12514 g washer 1
15 D2711-10500 VN horn 1
16 01010-51220 oYis bolt 1
17 01643-31232 g washer 1
18 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 2
19 D2160-00800 FyEFengs  airindicator 1
20 01010-50814 oyis bolt 8
21 01643-30823 HJg| washer 8
22 01010-51220 oS bolt 8
23 01643-31232 HJg| washer 8
24 17Y-07B-13000 | 4T lampshade 2
25 17Y-07B-14000 | 441 plate 2
26 23Y-07E-12000 | Sk wire, earth 1
27 23Y-07E-02000 | T4k wire, earth 1

355



%5 802 & HA RS (212)
Fig. 802 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

B i
With rops

BTN

Without rops

16— .
17 N

i,

Y g
15

356



HA RS (2/12)
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

P B % W Ko
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D2320-00000 WAL R#s  sensor, oil temperature 1
4 01010-51220 oyEs bolt 5
5 01643-31232 e washer 5
6 D2401-07001 KT lamp large 3
11 17Y-07C-03000 | £k wiring harness 1
12 08035-12514 2k clip 7
13 01010-51220 LoYEs bolt 3
14 01643-31232 Enlic] washer 3
15 154-06-41350 | %2 bracket 1
16 01010-51235 R bolt 4
17 01643-31232 gl washer 4
18 154-06-41340 | 4 bracket 1
33 17Y-07-15000 | 74 bracket 1
34 01010-51035 LY bolt 2
35 01643-31232 HJE] washer 2
38 17Y-07-00009 | 74 bracket 1
39 01220-30616 BRET screw 2
40 01602-20623 HJE] washer 2
41 D2590-00800 TRETF R switch, transmission 1
43 08036-11014 2k clip 7
44 01010-51020 IR bolt 6
45 01643-31032 HJE] washer 6
55 08035-11514 gk clip 2
56 01010-51220 L bolt 2
57 01643-31232 HJE] washer 2
63 08036-11214 e clip 2
64 01010-51220 LY bolt 2
65 01643-31232 P washer 2

357



% 803 K % £
Fig. 803 INSTRUMENT BOX

358



&£

INSTRUMENT BOX
Jr 5 5 % K K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 23Y-07B-09000 | 44 box 1
2 01220-30512 TRET screw 4
3 01641-20508 HJE] washer 4
4 D2210-00000 A1 assembled instrument 1
5 D2500-00000 JAshIFk  switch, starting 1
6 D2530-01500 AT JFSE switch, head lamp 1
7 D2530-01500 JEdTIF5S switch, rear lamp 1
8 D2530-01500 BCERITITR  switch 1
9 01643-31032 A JE] washer 3
10 01010-51016 BRA bolt 3
11 08035-12510 gk clip 3
12 17Y-07C-07000 | kiR wire ass’y 1
13 17Y-07C-09000 | kiR wire ass’y 1
14 17Y-91-01000 e cover 1

359



5 804 %] k2 ARG 22 &
Fig. 804 RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

360



2% HL e AORBS: 22 1

RELAY AND FUSE PANEL

Fr 5 () % W K
Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 17Y-07C-04000 R plate 1
2 216537 JA Bhgk LA starting relay 1
3 3006300 ARG safety relay 1
4 D2763-00900 PRI 22 £ fuse box 1
5 01643-30032 gAY washer 2
6 01010-51235 LY bolt 2
7 08035-02512 gk clip 4
8 17Y-07C-03000 el wire 1
9 01010-51220 LY bolt 4
10 01643-31232 By washer 4
11 01010-51220 A bolt 3
12 01643-31232 £y washer 3
13 08035-02512 gk clip 3
14 02510-00600 VINIGISS switch, horn 1

361



£ 805 ] & LR Lt 2 L%
Fig. 805 BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

2
Fender L.H

362



& LR FL gk R
BATTERY AND RELAY SWITCH

o5 B % W K

Index No. Part No. Description Q'ty
1 D1010-20000 FHijth (200AH) battery 2
2 08000-00000 Fedeht “+7 terminal “+” 2
08000-00001 et “«—” terminal “—” 2

3 01010-30830 R bolt 1
4 01580-00806 B RE nut 1
5 01050-31018 oY i bolt 2
6 01640-01016 gAYy washer 2
7 195-06-19461 AR holder 2
8 175-06-39621 FIFT rod 4
9 01580-11008 WERE nut 8
10 01643-31032 A0 washer 4
11 17Y-07-13000 XA bracket 1
12 01010-51220 Lo bolt 2
13 01643-31232 £y washer 2
14 08038-22511 S cap 2
15 154-06-18581 R4 cable 1
16 08038-00518 = cap 3
17 01010-50820 B bolt 2
18 01643-30823 gAYy washer 2
19 17Y-07C-08000 | HEZ% cable 1
20 01010-51220 A bolt 8
21 01643-31232 By washer 8
22 08035-03010 gk clip 3
23 01010-51016 LY bolt 4
24 01643-31032 B washer 4
25 17Y-07C-05000 | 4% cable 1
26 D2601-60000 EMER R relay 1
27 17Y-07B-07000 | # plate 1
28 08038-00518 & cap 2
29 08035-03012 gk clip 10

363



	前言.pdf
	第一章发动机关联零件.pdf
	 第101图 发动机悬挂
	 第102图 空气滤清器及罩
	 第103图 排气管及消音器
	 第104图 飞轮罩总成
	 第105图 出力装置
	 第106图 出力装置润滑油管
	 第107图 分动箱
	 第108图 散热器
	 第109图 散热器管路及护风罩
	 第110图 燃油箱
	 第111图 燃油箱管路
	 第112图 前支架
	 第113图 风扇
	 第114图 风扇皮带
	 第115图 油门操纵
	 第116图 减速踏板
	 第117图 油门操纵联动装置

	第二章液力变矩器、变速箱、转向系统和终传动.pdf
	第201图 万向节
	第202图 液力变矩器（1/2）
	第203图 液力变矩器（2/2）
	第204图 变速箱壳
	第205图 变速箱齿轮及轴（1/3）
	第206图 变速箱齿轮及轴（2/3）
	第207图 变速箱齿轮及轴（3/3）
	第208图 变速输出装置
	第209图 变速阀（1/2）
	第210图 变速阀（2/2）
	第211图 变速阀盖及操纵杆
	第212图 后桥箱与主机架
	第213图 伞齿轮和横轴
	第214图 转向离合器
	第215图 制动带及联动装置
	第216图 制动盖
	第217图 制动助力器
	第218图 终传动及齿轮（1/2）
	第219图 终传动及齿轮（2/2）
	第220图 链轮及轴

	第三章行走装置.pdf
	第301图 台车架
	第302图 涨紧装置
	第303图 台车架盖
	第304图 引导轮
	第305图 支重轮
	第306图 支重轮护板
	第307图 托轮
	第308图 履带（润滑型）
	第309图 履带（润滑型 SD23S用）
	第310图 履带（主销型）

	第四章 底盘控制系统.pdf
	第401图 变速控制杆
	第402图 变速控制连杆（1/3）
	第403图 变速控制连杆（2/3）
	第404图 变速控制连杆（3/3）
	第405图 转向控制杆
	第406图 转向制动连杆（1/2）
	第407图 转向制动连杆（2/2）
	第408图 制动踏板
	第409图 制动闭锁杆
	第410图 转向阀
	第411图 主调压阀
	第412图 精滤油器
	第413图 粗滤油器
	第414图 转向管路（1/3）
	第415图 转向管路（2/3）
	第416图 转向管路（3/3）
	第417图 变速泵
	第418图 转向泵
	第419图 冷却管路
	第420图 变速管路
	第421图 制动管路
	第422图 集中润滑管路
	第423图 测压管路

	第五章护罩.pdf
	第501图 前机罩
	第502图 发动机护罩
	第503图 翼板
	第504图 支承
	第505图 后盖
	第506图 地板架
	第507图 蓄电池罩
	第508图 底护板
	第509图 防翻滚架
	第510图 防翻滚架安装
	第511图 平衡梁

	第六章工作装置控制系统.pdf
	第601图 工作阀安装
	第602图 工作阀安装（带三齿松土器）
	第603图 工作阀安装（带单齿松土器）
	第604图 液压油箱
	第605图 油缸支架
	第606图 工作泵（1/2)
	第607图 工作泵（2/2)
	第608图 铲刀控制阀（1/5）
	第609图 铲刀控制阀（2/5）
	第610图 铲刀控制阀（3/5）
	第611图 铲刀控制阀（4/5）
	第612图 铲刀控制阀（5/5）
	第613图 三齿松土器控制阀（1/2）
	第614图 三齿松土器控制阀（2/2）
	第615图 单齿松土器控制阀（1/2）
	第616图 单齿松土器控制阀（2/2）
	第617图 铲刀提升油缸（1/2）
	第618图 铲刀提升油缸（2/2）
	第619图 液压管路（油箱至泵）
	第620图 液压管路 （油箱至提升油缸）（1/2)
	第621图 液压管路 （油箱至提升油缸）（2/2)
	第622图 液压管路 （油箱至倾斜油缸）
	第623图 液压管路 （油箱至倾斜油缸）（SD23S用）
	第624图 液压管路（油箱至三齿松土器油缸）
	第625图 液压管路（油箱至单齿松土器油缸）
	第626图 铲刀操纵杆
	第627图 铲刀操纵联杆
	第628图 角铲操纵杆
	第629图 角铲操纵联杆
	第630图 三齿松土器操纵杆
	第631图 三齿松土器操纵联杆
	第632图 单齿松土器操纵杆（1/3）
	第633图 单齿松土器操纵杆（2/3）
	第634图 单齿松土器操纵杆（3/3）

	第七章工作装置.pdf
	第701图 直倾铲
	第702图 推杆
	第703图 铲刀倾斜油缸
	第704图 铲刀倾斜管路
	第705图 推杆
	第706图 角铲
	第707图 弓形架
	第708图 U型铲
	第709图 三齿松土器
	第710图 三齿松土器油缸
	第711图 三齿松土器管路
	第712图 单齿松土器
	第713图 单齿松土器升降油缸
	第714图 单齿松土器调角油缸
	第715图 单齿松土器管路
	第716图 牵引架
	第717图 帆布棚
	第718图 司机室
	第719图 牵引架（用于SD23S）

	第八章 电器系统.pdf
	第801图 电气系统（1/2)
	第802图 电气系统（2/2)
	第803图 仪表箱
	第804图 继电器和保险丝盒
	第805图 蓄电池和电池继电器


